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ORIENTATION

Californians Against Unfair Tax Increases was formed in December
1987 to oppose the passage of Proposition 99, which at that time
was still in the signature-gathetring stage. Five distinct
research studies were commigsioned during the course of the
campaign in order to help identify themes, measure public voting
intentiong, and identify demographic support and opposition.

1. December 1987 - Tobacco Tax Stucdy

2. Bugust 1988 - Proposition 9% Campaign Study

3. September 1988 - Proposition 95 September Brushfire
4. Qctoher 1988 - Proposition 99 October Brushfire

5. October Tracking - October Tracking Surveys

Figure 1 shows the support and oppositicn to Proposition 99 from
the signature-gathering stage in late 1987 through to the final

vote in November 1988.

FIGURE 1
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As an overall view, these data suggest that approximately sixty
percent (60%) of the California population was irrevocably deter-
mined to raise tobacco taxes in spite of the best efforts of the

CAUTI campaign.

STUDIES

December 1987 - Tobacco Tax Study

The early "registration stage" research showed a sclid majority
(64%) of Californians in favor of a new/increased tax on tobacco
products., The data identified no "silver bullet” theme, but sug-
gested several intermediate level themes that might add together
to obtain a winning margin. In addition, the data clearly de-
lineated the demographic groups that appeared to support and
oppose the proposed tobacce tax increase.

Themes. The follewing themes were identified as possible cam-
paign issues:

. Special interest propositien - "physician bashing"

. Distribution of tax money - toc widespread, not
focused on tobacce

* Respected political ocpposition - minority/legisla-
tive opposition

s Regressive tax - hurt poor

] Crime/police burden - create crime and overburden
police

. Liberty/freedom - government coercion to behave
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. Break Gann Limit - tax money over and above the Gann

Limit

Ag the campaign progressed, three of these themes became the

major message efforts:

1. Tax Dollars toc Doctors. The survey data suggested

throughout the campaign that the publi¢ strongly re-
sented the idea of passing tax dollars alcng to doc-
tors, although they approved strongly of giving more

tax dollars to hospitals and to poor/indigent
patients.

2. Crime/Police Burden. The survey data indicated that

if Proposition 9% could be shown to cause more
crime, most Californians would vote against it. At
the beginning of the campaign, very few voters felt
this actually would happen if Proposition 99 passed.

3. Liberty/Freedom. Although the several “personal

freedom" and "prejudice" themes that comprise this
area have a reduced impact compared with 1979 ({when
they were used very successfully), a sizable pro-
portion of the wvoting public still responded to
these concepts.

Demographics. The early (1987) demographics showed the following

general demographic split in strong support and strong opposi-

tion.

Suppert Prop 99 {60%) Oppose Prop 99 (31%)
Never smoked 75% Smoker 58%

Younger voters 68% NO c¢ollege 36%

Young working female 65% Older adults 36%

College graduates 64% Retired 35%

White-collar 64%

Family adults 62%
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August 1988 - Proposition 99 Campaign Study

The August 1988 survey showed the faverable vote at its highest
level (75%): three of every four voters indicated they intended
to wvote '"yes" on Proposition 99, This level of "yes" vote was
most likely due to the successful signature-gathering effort, a
small but steady level of positive media comment, and the absence

of any paid commercial anti-99 activity at this point.

Themes., The data still supported use of the three major campaign
themes, but also showed increased approval for hospitals/indigent
aid. The data also showed the lowest level of belief measured in

the campaign that crime/smuggling would result as a consequence

of Proposition 909 passage.

Having evaluated these risks, and in light of the extremely un-
favorable vote situation, the campaign decided tc proceed with
the three messages identified by both the December and the RAugust
research that appeared to have the greatest "shock" value, if
they could be made credible.

Demographics. At this time period, the campaign saw most demo-

graphic groups swing heavily into the "yes" colunn. The data
showed the following results for voter groups significantly more
favorable or more opposed to Prop 9%.
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Significantly More in Favor Significantly More Opposed

(Average Score = 75%) {Average Score = 20%)
Female/home/under 45 89% Smoker 51%
Nonsmoker 86% 35-54/no colliege 30%
College graduate 84% Over 54/no college 29%
South Coast B4% North valley 28%
Female/works/college 83% Black 27%
Female/works/under 4% 8l% Male/nc college 27%
Under 35/no college 81% Female/works/no college 27%
San Francisco 81% QOrange County 26%
Young adults 80% Household member/smoker 25%
Under 35/college 0% Male/under 45 25%
Hispanic 80% High school/less 29%
San Bern./Riverside 79% Ticket-gplitters 25%
Eigh turnout voter 79% Retired 24%
Dukakis voter 78% Female/home/over 45 24%
White-collar 78% South Valley 24%
Female/works 78%

September 1988 - Propositicn 99 September Brushfire

Between the August and the September surveys, the "crime" tele-
vigion advertising was aired. The data showed a drop of sixteen
points in the favorability ratings, and a significant jump in all
the "crime" questions - including bellievability ratings that

crime would occur.

Themes. The September measurement showed no backlash effect from
the crime message, and the dropping favorability level suggested
the campaign was catching the attention of the voter. & decision
was made to continue with the “crime" advertising for another
week and then to switch to theme number two - the special inter-
est attack on doctors.

Demographics, The demographics measured in September showed a

slightly better picture, especially among those groups affected
by crime.
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Significantly More in Favor Significantly More Oppcsed
(Average Score = 58%) {Average Score = 31%)
South Coast 75% Smoker 63%
Never smoked 68% San Bernardino 44%
College educated 67% North Valley 38%
White=-collar 6432 Less than %30,000 37%
Past smoker 64% Low turnout voter 37%
San Francisco 64% Some college 37%
Qrange County 64% Older adults 36%
High turnout voter 63% No college 36%
Family adults 62% Retired 35%
Female/works 62% Scuth Valley 35%
Young adults 61% Blue-collar 34%

Male 34%

October 1988 - Proposition 99 October Brushfire

The October Brushfire showed no movement during the previous
month's time period - the time period during which the “special
interest" advertising was the main message received by the
veoters.

Themes. Three alternative explanaticns of the less-than-

predicted effects of the "special interest" advertising are:
1. Non-impact. The advertising was too "soft" - did
not make the case for "tax dollars to doctors”

strong enough.

2, Voter Connection. Voters, led by media and opposi=-

tion advertising, successfully connected the hos-
pitals/indigent help concept with the necessity to
give doctors more money - negating the effectiveness
of the argument.

3. HWrong Target. ©Since most consumers "like" their own
doctoers, the advertising might better have targeted

the CMA, or the "doctors union", not individual phy-
sicians.
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For whatever reason, the "doctor bashing” concept had only a
small/negligible effect as measured by survey data. This outcome
suggests that this "theme" option bhe carefully considered before

being used in future campaigns.

By October, there appeared tc be a "backlash" against the "crime"
issue that was used the month hefore tc gain attention for the
campaign, The open-end guestions revealed several comments on
the “counter-crime" campaign launched by public officials and the
media in support of Prop 99 proponents. Apparently, CAUTI let
the "crime" campaign run toc long, allowing the opposition to
launch a measurably successful counterattack.

Demographics. Support and opposition demographics show very

little change between September and October with the cminous ex-—
ception of the growth of Prop 99 favorability in Orange County
and San Diego:

Significantly More in Favor Significantly More Opposed
{Average Score = 60%) {(Average Score = 31%)
Never smoked 71% Smoker 61%
San Diego 67% Blue-collar 40%
Previous smoker 67% No cecllege 38%
College graduates 65% North Valley 37%
Female/works/colleqe 65% Black 36%
$50,000+ income 64% Labor union 35%
Orange County 64% Older adults 34%
Some college 63% Males 34%
Liberal _ 63% South valley 34%
High turnout voter 62% Low turnout voter 34%

Less than $30,000 33%
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October Tracking - October Tracking Surveys

In the final four the race tightened

slightly.

weeks of the campaign,
Figure 2 shows the final four weeks of tracking data.

FIGURE 2
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As the theme with 1ts accent on

prejudice apparently helped close

incdicated, "liberty/freedom"

the gap by 3-4 percentage
"favor"

the

points. The final reading taken on November 3 was 55%
and 38% with 7% still undecided. At that time,
"undecideds" were splitting 4:3 in opposition - exactly predict-

"opposed”,

ing the final outcome of 58% in "faver", and 42% "opposed".
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SUMMARY

Inspection of the data throughcout the campaign suggests that the
issue on which most voters voted was their perception of smoking.
A reading of the open-end guestion on "why" & supporting or
opposing veote was cast shows the vast majority of "yes" votes

were cast to show disapproval of smoking.

The "no" campaign supplied several reasons for voters to oppose
99, and all seem tc have garnered some adherence - even the
"special interest/doctor bashing”. However, the demographic
groupings of the support and opposition factions clearly demon-
gtrate that Proposition 99 was a health issue/anti-smoking
juggernaut, and the efforts of the "nc" campaign to deflect the
voters' perception of the campaign toward other issues failed.

Inspection of the theme/message awareness data suggest that the
extensive free media of the "yes" side in this campaign particu-
larly aided the passage of Prop 99, Although the "no" campaign
was able to outspend its opponents, the media (and several state
officials) successfully countered the paid media with "free"
media - so that in the end nearly as many voters claimed to have
seen/heard "yes" arguments as claimed to have been exposed to

"no" arquments.
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APPENDIX A
FINAL WEEK TRACKING MARGINALS
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Page 3  TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Prop §9 Tracking #3764: Marginal Distributions

DAY DAY CODE

Value Label

bay 16
ray 17
Day 158
Day 19
Day 20

valid Cases

valid
Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
16 300 20.0 20.0
17 300 20.0 20.0
18 300 20.0 20.0
19 300 20.0 20.0
20 300 20.0 20.0
TOTAL 1500 100.0 t00.0

Day 15 WEMREKEENEDENNDEOO RO EEE 300
Day 17 NEEEEEERESENENEEEENOEROOGOIENaRE 300
Day 18 XEmekaiieRostOno koo 300
Day 19 SENEERIKEXESRECODEINRERENOOEN e 300
Day 20 SENEERERASEEONEEENECERENIEI X000 300

1500 Missing Cases 0

a PRESIDENTIAL BALLDT

¥Yalue Label

Bush/Quayle

Lean Bush/Quayle

Undecided

tean Dukakis/Bentsen
Dukakis/Bentsen

Valid

Value Freguency Percent Percent Fercent

1 682 45.4 43.4
2 15 1.0 1.0
3 128 8.5 8.5
4 28 1.9 1.9
5 647 43.2 43.2
TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Cum

20.0
40.0
60.0
80.0
100.0

Cum

45.4
464
5.9
56.8

100.0

Bush/Quayle FXNNEAEOOROBNHDNNN R NERENKEEXERN 682
Lean Bush/Quayle a3 15
Undecided mEmsemm 128
Lean Dukakis/Bentsen HEx 28
Dukakis/Bentsen KEEXEEEEREXYNSECEREINERERENENTNENRNNANANE 447

Valid Cases

13200 Missing Cases 0
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Page 4  TARRAMCE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 1174788
Prop 99 Tracking #3764: Harginmal Distributions

R1 PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT/C
Valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Bush/Quayle 1 897 46,4 46.4 464
Undecided 2 128 8.5 8.5 54.9
Dukakis/Bentsen 3 &758 45.1 451 100.0
TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Bush/Quayle EESREXBXNSEEDOGOOEELNREEIENOARIRERTRRRENRIN 597
Undecided sExmexeEnm 128
Dukakis/Bantsen ¥EENENENESESEEEESINEEXECENNININOEEIAR 675

Valid Cases 1500 Missing Cases 0
Q2 U.5. SENATOR BALLOT
valid Cum

value Label Value Ffrequency Percent Percent Percent
Pate Wilson 1 707 471 471 A
Lean Wilsen 2 33 2.2 2.2 9.3
Undec ided 3 145 9.7 9.7 53.0
Lean WcCarthy 4 33 2.2 2.2 61.2
Leo McCarthy 5 582 38.8 38.8 100.0

TQTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Pete Wilzon MENENEGONENEHGEOEREEEENUNGNUENINEEY NS 707
Lean Wilson #s% 33
Undecided INEMEEMNEE 145
Lean McCarthy #¥# 33
Leo McCarthy SEIBEMNOEKKGKKEEECKKENENENKINGENENENIRE 582

Valid Cases 1500 Missing Cases 1]
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Page 5  TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, I[NC. 11/4/88
Frop 99 Tracking #3764: Marginal Distributions

R2 U.§. SENATOR BALLOT/C
valid Cum
Value Label Vatue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Pete Wilson 1 740 49.3 49.3 49.3
Undecided 2 145 9.7 9.7 59.0
Leo MeCarthy 3 615 £1.0 41.0 100.0
TOTAL 1500 100.0 $00.0

Pete Wilson BEREKENESENNEREENEEEERERENEREEERONERNANERERE 740
Undecided EEssERERExs 145
Leo McCarthy SEEEEKEEEECOEEREDVCEERENXAEREENEEN 615

valid Cases 1500 Missing Cases 0
Q24 PLAN T0 VOTE ON ALL 24 [MITIATIVES
valid Cum
Yalue Label Value Frequency Percent Parcent Percent
Vote all 1 789 52.6 52.6 52.6
Pick and choose 2 541 36.1 36.1 BE.7
Vote "ne" en all 3 52 3.5 3.5 9.1
Unsure 4 118 7.2 7.9 100.0
TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Vote all SAKNNNERANENENEREREKREEE SARNERERRNANENRNREERENR AR 707
Pick and choose NEERENERENENSNEYEEEENEERNERNIRNERE 557
Yote "no" on all ¥R 52
Unsure KEEKEEES 113

Valid Cases 1500 #issing Cases i}
Q3 PROP 99 UNAIDED RECALL
Valid Cum
Value Label value Freguency Percent Percent Percent
Prop 99 mentisoned 1 404 26.9 26.9 26.9
Other/none mentioned 2 1096 731 731 100.0
TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Prop 77 mentioned XIGUEKMMEESIOEEREEE 404
Other/none mentioned FAENEEXIKYEENIARNERENANECANNNEANNRESHARRERLNN 1095

Valid Cases 1508 Missing Cases ]
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Page &  TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 11/4/88
prop 99 Tracking #3764: Marginal Distributions

Q4 AIDED RECALL/PROP 39
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Yes 1 723 48.2 65,0 &6.0
Unsure/no 2 373 4.8 34.0 100.0
Not asked 4 404 26.%  MISSING
TOTAL 1509 100.0 100.0

Yes NEERNENENEDNONNEEENNANEO DO EEEEEINEnEN 723
Unsure/ne INEEEREDEEEEOERELINIIERS 373

valid Cases 1096 Missing Cases 404
R& PROPOSITION 99 AWARENESS
Valid Cum
Value Label Value Freguency Percent Percent Percent
Recall Prop 99 1 nzr 75.2 7.2 7.2
No recall 2 373 24.8 24.8 100.0
TOTAL 1500 100,90 100.0

Recall Prop 99 WOKESEEEREERERERESINESEAINARIEEEEEEE TNy 1127
No recall MKEWIERENERENENEE 373

valid Cases 1500 Missing Cases 0
Q501 SEEN/HEARD/READ ADS/VOTE AGAINST PROP 9%
valid Cum
value Label Velue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Yes 1 Q06 60.4 80.4 80.4
Unsure 2 n 4.8 6.3 86.7
No 3 150 10.0 13.3 100.0
Hat asked 5 373 24.8  MISSING
TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0
Yes FUNNEEREAENENRMICREEMEORCERR ORI P06
Unsure ¥EAE 71
No ssemskens 150
Velid Cases 1127 Missing Cases 373
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Page 7  TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 1174788

Prop 99 Tracking #3764: Marginal Distributions

k504 SEEN/HEARD/READ ADS/VOTE AGHST PROP 99/L
valid Cum
value Labal value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Yes 1 Q06 60.4 60.4 60.4
Ne 2 594 9.6 32.6 100.0
TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Yes SSERKRGaNNERnlid o i ennisaakug 906
NO EXEXENERNNRENKEEEENE NN ENNN 594

VYalid Cases 1500 Missing Cases 0
Q502 SEEN/HEARD/READ ADS/VWOTE FCR PROP 9%
valid Cum

Valua Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Yas 1 746 £9.7 £6.2 66.2
Unsure 2 95 6.3 8.4 7h.6
No 3 287 19.1 25.4 100.0
Not asked 5 373 264.8 MISSING

TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Yes XENEEMENANNGCOOEERINNOER AR aE e 746
Unsure Aexsems 95
NO ARMMENENIRAEEANRESE 287

valid Cases 1127 Missing Cases 373
RS02 SEEN/HEARD/READ ADS/VOTE FOR PROP 99/C
valid Cum
value Label Velue Frequemcy Percent Percent Percent
Yes 1 Fib 49.7 9.7 49.7
Ng P 754 50.3 50.3 100.0
TATAL 1500 100.0 100,05

Yes MENNENERENEEENENEEANENBONOONNDNENESEREREREERESE 745
HO ERITANANBR AN O R 754

Valid Cases . 1500 Misging Cases Q
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Page 8  TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 11/4/88
Prop 99 Tracking #3764: Marginal Distributions

o1, PROP 99 BALLOT
valid Cum

Value Label Value Freguency Percent Percent Percent
Yes/strongly 1 [1a}] 40.0 0.0 &0.0
Yes 2 178 1.9 1.9 51.9
Lean yes 3 51 1.4 3.4 55.3
Undecided 4 14 7.6 7.6 62.9
Lean no 5 24 1.6 1.6 64,5
No & 144 2.8 3.8 74.3
Nofstrongly 7 385 25.6 29.6 99.9
Dksne answer 8 1 A A 100.0

TOTAL 1500 109.90 100,0

Yag/strongly MIEENENENNANAKRR IR ERENEEERERRRRR 501
Yes INERRNARINEN 178
Lean yes MEME 51
Undecided sEEEETIER 114
Lean no MK 24
No EKEKEERKEE 160
No/strongly HEEEEERERCEREKCEERKIEE 385

Dk/no answer 1

valid Ceses 1500 Missing Cases 0
RS PROP 99 BALLOT/C
valid Gum

Value Label Valua Frequemcy Percent Percent Percent
Yes 1 830 55.3 55.3 55.3
Undecided 2 115 7.7 7.7 63.0
No K 555 37.0 37.0 100.9

TOTAL 1506 100.0 100.0

Yes AEEENARESNENREEENNDNOSOOEINEO0aN 830
Undecided sEEwaax 115
No NEENEEREENENNEENEONGIEEN 555

Valid Cases 1500 Missing Cases ]
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Page 10  TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, IMC. 11/4/88
Prop 99 Tracking #3764: Marginal Distributions

o] TRIPLING TAX INTERFERES/SMOKER'S RIGRTS

valid Cum
Value Label Value Freguency Percent Percent Percent

344 22.9 22.9

Strongly agree 22.
294 19.6 19.6 (YR
4

Somewhat agree

1 2.9
2 2.5
Unsure 3 60 4.0 4.0 6.5
Somewhat disagree A 308 20.3 20.3 66.8
Strongly disagres 5 497 331 33.1 99.9
Dk/no answer 6 1 A A 100.0

TOTAL 1500 100,90  100.¢

Strorgly agree BMNKEREELESNESSEEERNTEEERAANRERANERE 344
Somewhat agree KMNEMBEXESXEODNEARENRENREREER 294
Unsure KENEREK 60
Somewhat disagree EMARNEENXKMERXEXXENREREEOIXEEEN 305
Strongly diszgres NNGOBERGEDEGEEENENEIECEE N EITEENNEE 407
Dk/no answer 1

Valid Cases 1500 Missing Cases 0
RB TRIPLING TAX INTERFERES/SMOKR'S RIGHTS/C
Valid Cum

Vaiue Label Value Frequency FPercent Percent Fercent
Agree ; 638 42.5 42.5 42.5
Unsure 2 &1 4.0 4.0 b6
Disagree 3 802 53.4 53.4 100.0

TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Agree FEINNEENENNRENELEENGEGIROINNKKNE S38
Unsure KXER 61
Disagree ENXOREEAXENEEXETERINENEEDIEEEANEENAEEANE 802

velid Cases 1500 Missing Cases 0

T11196-0176



Page 11 TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 11/4/88
Prop 99 Tracking #3764: Marginal Distributions

0g DON'T PUNISH PEQPLE FOR LIFESTYLE
valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Strongly agree 1 381 25 .4 25.4 3.4
Somewhat agree 2 287 18.1 19.1 44.5
Unsure 3 g2 5.4 3.4 30.0
Somewhat disagrea 4 298 19.8 1%.8 69.8
Strongly disagres 5 453 0.2 30.2 100.0

TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Strongly agree KEMKRANEEMENNAKOEANERKNEERREREEERRIRR 351
Somewhat agree SEEEEINENNONNSTINSEERENEEANENN 287
Unsure SEEmxInma 82
Somewhat disagree EEEEEMEEEXEXNERITEEOGORGIEENNE 208
strongly disegree ESREERFEENENNEMIENERNNBEIENINEONECNRAANENNNN 453

Valid Cases 1500 Missiny Cases 0
RY DON'T PUNISH PEOPLE FOR LIFESTYLE/C
valid Cum

value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Agree 1 568 44,5 46.5 44 .5
Unsure 2 B2 5.4 5.4 50.0
Disagree 3 751 50.0 50.0 100.0

TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Agree HEMKENERENKEXOGEONKEON KRGO 568
Unsure EEEsN¥ 82
Disagree SRERNEEEIXNENNENEIOEHORAKEANENNRKGRENKOORREINE 751

Valid cases 1500 Migsing Cases ]

T11196-0177



Page 12 TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 1174788
Prop 99 Tracking #3764: Marginal Distributions

Q10 BAD ICEA/GIVE MONEY TO DOCTORS/MEDICAL
Valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Strongly agree 1 207 13.8 13.8 13.8
Somewhat agree 2 201 13.4 13.4 er.2
Unsure 3 218 14.5 14.5 8.7
Somewhat disagree 4 366 26.4 244 66.1
Strongly disagree 5 507 33.8 33.8 99.6
Dk/na answer [3 1 1 1 100.0
TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Strongly agree EXMANESREEXSEEXNEN 207
Somewhat agree EXNENNENNNREENNIEY 201
Unsure SEAEANEXERNNREANNEE 218
Somewhat disagree MENERENEENONNEANEEIENENEEEINERE 366
$trongly disagree EENKIELOERGHENREEOMRESGOENEEEEERENEEEE 507
Dk/no answer 1

Valid Cases 1500 Missing Cases v
R10 BAD IDEA/GIVE MONEY TO DOCTORS/MEDICAL/C
valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequengy Percent Percent Percent
Agree 1 408 27.2 27.2 7.2
Unsure 2 219 14.6 14.6 41.8
Disagree 3 an 58.2 58.2 100.0

TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Agree BNEANNEMANNSEERNEEERY 408
Unsure #suMExixIy 219
Disagres ENRABAEENERANERINEEEANEEEEENENMROCERENKIY 373

Valid Cases 1500 Missing Cases 0
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pPage 13 TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 11/4/88
Prop 9% Tracking #3764: Marginal Distributions

Qi ILLEGAL SALES I1F FROP 99 PASSED
valid Cum

Value Label Value Freguency Percent Percent Percent
Almost certain/incrs 1 209 14.0 14.10 14.0
Probably increase 2 369 24.6 26.6 38.6
Probably nat incrse 3 468 31.2 3.2 69.8
Almst crtn nt incrse 4 347 23.1 231 92.9
Unsure 5 10% 7.0 7.0 9.9
Dk/ho answar é 1 A A 100.0

TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

ALMOST certain/incrs ENANENENENENNERNARNE 209
Probably increase NENNNBEERXCEIANEELARAKENERNKENEIRERERE 359
Probably rot incrse REMNENEERNORIAREENNINEENNNNEEEEEREE RSN EEE 408
Almst crin nt incrse ESEEEEIESENEINXINNINOEOEGENNEG 347
Unsure ENEENEXENER 105
Dk/no answer 1

valid Cases 1500 Missing Cases g
R11 1ILLEGAL SALES IF PROP 9% PASSED/C
Valid Cum

Value Label Value Frecquency Percent Percent Percent
Increase 1 579 38.6 8.6 38.6
Unsure 2 106 7.1 7.1 45,6
Not increase 3 816 544 5.4 100.0

TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Increase FANEEENFESINEREESNNIENNERENENNE 579
Unsure BENEEE 106
Not increase EEARNEEEEEENREXONGBOGONENNGOETOGOENER 815

valid Cases 1500 Missing Cases 0
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Page 14  TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, [HC. 11/4/88
Prop 99 Tracking #3764: Marginel Distributions

@12 PROP 99/PUNISH TDRACCO INDSTRY VS UNFAIR
valid Cum
value Label Value Freguency Percer  Percent Percent
Good idea 1 778 53.2 53.2 53.2
Unsure 2 248 14.5 16.5 9.7
Bad idea 3 454 30.3 30.3 100.0
TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Good idea NENESENIEEEENAGOHGOENREELEDENEOONEILE 798
unsure ERSEESEXESENENEE 248
Bad idea NWKMEERMEKKENKKIEMGHONCORIEIE 454

Valid Cases 1500 Missing Cases 0

TI1196-0180



Page 16 TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 11/4/88

Prop 99 Tracking #37¢4: Marginal Distributions

013 PROP 98 BALLOT
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Yes-faverfstrongly 1 553 36.8 36.8 36.8
Yes-in favor 2 273 18.2 18.2 5.4
Lean yes/in favor 3 72 4.8 4.8 5¢9.8
Undec ided & 253 16.9 16.9 74.7
Lean nofagainst 5 37 2.5 2.5 79.2
No-against 6 131 8.8 8.8 87.9
Nc-against/strongly 7 181 12.1 1241 100.0
TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Yes-favor/strongly ERREENEREIRENENDRZNETRENNERSNANECARNERRELRNEN 053
Yes-in fovor EAMEERNENERERRXNRKINCERE 273
Lean yes/in favor XaSEemE 72
Undecided EM¥REsEssEsesssessazes 253
Lean nofagainst ¥aM 37
No-againgt EEaEEREEsEIN 131
No-against/otrongly MEXKEMEEEKENEER 181

valid Cases 1500 Missing Cases 0
R13 PROP 98 BALLOT/C
valid Cum

Value Label Value Freguency Percent Percent Percent
Yes-favor 1 898 59.8 59.8 59.8
Undecided 2 253 16.9 16.% 6.7
No-against 3 350 23.3 23.3 160.0

TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Yes- favor ESSEEEMMESKEXANEEN EENEREN RS NOOaN 598
Undecided ERNEEMEIRERENR 253
No-against NEEKaRRERCExXerssnx 350

valid Cases 1500 Missing Cases a

T11196-0181



Page 18 TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Prop 99 Tracking #3744: Marginal Distributions

11/4/88

Q22 PROP 100 BALLOTY
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Yes-in favor 1 538 35.9 35.9 35.9
Lean yes-in favor 2 3 4.9 4.9 40.7
Undecided 3 230 15.3 15.3 54.1
Lean no-against 4 61 4.1 4.1 60.1
No-against 5 598 39.9 39.9 100.0
TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Yes-in favor NEENEAEERUEEGOERODNSESIBOONNEEENNEE 538

Lean yes-in favor XREWEER 73
Undecided MEENKNEXENENEEREESE 230
Lean ne-against AKKxxR 61

No-against MEXHEEEEOEE e EEEET SRR RN NS 598

Valid Cases 1500 Migzsing Cases 0
R22 PROP 100 BALLDT/C
valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Yes-in favor 1 &11 40.7 40.7 40,7
Undecided 2 230 15.3 15.3 56.1
No-against 3 459 3.9 439 100.9

TQTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Yes-in favor SRENESRENEENGONGORMNGIKEXEXEIEEN 611

Undecided BANMEKEREAKNENRR 230

No-against SRENEENIECENEXEOOEIN ey 459

valid Cases 1500 Missing Cases 0

TI1196-0182



Page 1%  TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, ING.
Prop 99 Tracking #3764: Marginal Distributions

a3 PROP 103 BALLOT
Valid Cum
Value Label Valus frequency Percent Percent Percent
Yes-in favor 1 659 44.0 44.0 44.0
Lean yes-in faver 2 &8 4.5 ) 48.5
Undecided 3 236 15.7 15.7 64,2
Lean no-against A 43 2.8 2.8 67.1
No-against 5 493 32.9 32.9 9.9
Dk/ho answer b 1 1 1 100.0
TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Yes-in favor NEEENEEENEEEEXNEENRENESEEREEGENEENNEERNNRE 659
Lean yes-in favor AWEER 68
Undecided XmEsmuExnsnxsiess 235
Lean no-against MKNN 43
No-against NMEEESENENAEEEEENEEENEENOEENERE 493
Dk/ho answer 1

Valid Cases 1500 Missing Cases )
RE3 PROP 103 BALLODY/C
valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Yes-in favor i 727 48.5 48.5 48.5
Undecided 2 237 15.8 15.8 64.3
Ng-against 3 536 35.7 3.7 100.0

TOTAL 1500 100.0  100.0

Yes-in favor SNEESEEEIRANECOONIXIOEIENERNENEI RN 727
Urdecided SMERRDBEENKENKERE 237
No-against WRERNEEMENDERONEENEEEEXKNCEERNINE 536

valid Cases 1500 Missing Cases 0

T11196-0183



Pege 21  TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 1174788
Prop 99 Tracking #3764: Marginal Distributions

AGE RESPONDENT 'S AGE
valid cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Parcent
18-24 1 142 9.5 9.5 9.5
25-29 2 142 9.4 9.4 18.9
30-34 3 183 12.2 12.2 na
35-3¢ 4 185 12.3 12.3 43.4
40-44 5 157 10.5 10.5 53.9
45-54 & 224 15.0 15.0 68.9
55-64 7 205 13.7 13.7 82.6
65 and over 8 255 17.0 17.0 9.6
Dk/no answer £ 4] e 17 100.0
TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0
18- 24 KEEEMEEXOECKINGE 142
25+ 29 BEONBENNEEE 142
30-34 AEEEEEAENENREREEERERENER 183
35-39 EREEENARERENEYEEREAIANE 185
40-44 EHRNEEESRRMMEOEEENE 157
45-54 ANREWENERRONEDENCNEEENINEEN 226
55-64 NEMMEEREXKEEEXERENANERERNR 205
65 and over NNNEEEKKEENSNEXECDGEECGENEREOIEIEE 255
Dk/no answer ¥X 6
valid Cases 1500 Missing Cases 0
RAGE AGE/LIFESTYLE/C
Valid Cum
value Label vValue Frequency FPercent Percent Percent
Young adults 1 467 314 311 3
Family adults 2 566 37.8 37.8 68.9
Older adults 3 467 311 311 100.0
TOTAL 1500 1060.0 100.40

Young adults XEESIXNELXENEEXANEXEREODGEEENENRERES 467
Family adults SRENEEEENFECEETOINTREDIRKCONEEEEERERRER 566
Older adults MEEEXUEEEERESEBEITETNEEEEEIERN (67

Valid Ceses 1500 Misaing Cases 1}

TI1196-0184



Page 22  TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, IMC. 1174788
Prop 99 Tracking #3764: Marginal Distributions

EDUC RESPONDENT'S EDUCATION
Valid Cum

Value Label Yalue Freguency Percent Percent Percent
Less then hgh schaool 1 129 8.4 8.6 8.6
High school graduate 2 345 23.0 23.0 3.6
Seme college 3 469 3.z 3.3 82.9
College graduate 4 231 3&.8 36.8 99.6
Dk/mo answer 5 & & A 100.0

TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Less than hgh school EEEEENEEENNN 129
High school graduate EREEEMEEENKEXEEEELTENRENEEDENE 345
Some college BEONEEEEEEEENENECEEIRENERECEOERTENENE 469
College graduate EXNEENEREEDEXEEEESAENEEXEEXOEENEOENONOEEs 551
0k/ng answer &

Valid Coses 1500 Missing Cases 0

REDUC RESPONDENT'S EDUCATION/C

- valid Cum
Value Label Value Freguency Percent Percent Percent
No college 1 480 32.0 32.0 32.0
Some college 2 469 3.3 31.3 83.2
College graduate 3 551 36.8 36.8 160.0
TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Ho college WEEENNEELESINNNERRNNEENTRNENMNMRERIRNEN 480
Some college WIRRENEEKERNNNECOENINIEOITENENRNN 450
College graduate MEENEEENEEHIENREOHOBECROGOONIEONNEENE 551

valid Cases 1500 Missing Cases 0

T11196-0185



Page 23  TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Frop %9 Tracking #3744: Margimal Distributions

PARTY USUAL VOTING BEKAVIOR

valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Mostly Republican 1 485 31.0 31.0 31.0
SLightly Republican 2 176 n.7 1.7 42.7
Ticket-splitter 3 139 2.3 2.3 52.0
Slightly Democratic 4 144 9.7 9.7 1.7
Mostly Democratic 3 326 35.1 35,1 ?6.8
Dk/no answer é 48 3.2 1.z 100.0

TOTAL 15Q0 100.0 100.0

Mostly Republican ENEENENENEENEXZNIAEXESNNAXMERAAMNENENRE 405
Stightly Republican NNNEEESNNEINENEE 175
Ticket-splitter ENENEENNEXNNE 139
Slightly Democratic ENEESENENERKE 146
Mostly Democratic FEEESESEEENEENIRRKIENOENREINNEINENEREENE 525
Dk/no answer WHKKE 48

Valid Lases 1500 Missing Cases i

RPARTY USUAL VOTING BEHARVIOR/C

valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Fercent Percent
Republ ican 1 641 42.7 2.7 4.7
Ticket-splitter 2 187 12.5 12.5 55.2
Demacratic E) 472 44 .8 44.8 100.0

TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Republ Tean BRSO NN EEREEE 641
Ticket-splitter ¥WANMRANEEINR 187
Democratic XEANNKNEEEENENNEREEXEEENERRAEN RS 672

Valid Cases 1500 Missing Cases 0

T11196-0186



Page 24  TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 11/4/B8
Prop 99 Tracking #3764: Marginmal Distributions

a7 DO YOU PRESENTLY USE TOBACCOD PRODUCTS
Valid Cum
value Label value Fregquency Percent Percent Percent
Yes 1 341 22.7 2.7 22.7
Unsure 2 -] 4 4 23.1
No 3 1153 5.9 76.9 100.0
TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Yes NEEEEXENEEESNEE 341
Unsure &
Ko EEREETEENEESEELLEESNENGIEEDOELE LN R ERARERR 1153

valid Cases 1500 Missing Lases 0
("Il HAVE YOU USED TOBACCO PRODUCTS IN PAST
valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Yes 1 473 3.6 1.0 41.0
Unsure 2 9 -] .8 41.8
No 3 &71 44,7 58.2 100.0
Not asked 3 347 23.1  MISSING

TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.C
Yes NEENENEMERNRINEETANANEEEAE AN 473
unsure EX 9
Ho KNESSNENEBGINGNNDOH GO s s KR 671
Valid Cases 1153 Missing Cases 347
R18 TOBACCO PRODUCT USAGE
valid cum

Value Labei value frequency Fercent Percent Percent
Smoker 1 347 23.1 23.1 231
Past smoker 2 482 32.2 32.2 35.3
Never smoked 3 671 4.7 44.7 100.0

TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0
Smoker FENINENENEXRENENERESEIN 347
Past smoker MENENENEGEEEERREEXEXXNREXMENDXE 432
Never smoked RENENEKEXKEEEEINEEECENINERINERERERERRENRREN 671

Valid Cases 150C Missing Cases 0

TI1196-0187



Page 25  TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, [NC.

Prop %9 Tracking #3744: Marginal Distributicns

IKEOME TOTAL FAMILY INCOME

valid cum
value Label valug Freguency Percemt Percent Percent
Less than $20,000 1 191 12,7 12.7 12.7
$20,000-$29,99¢ 2 216 14.4 4.4 27.2
$30,000- 339,995 3 24k 16.3 16.3 43.4
$40,000-349,999 4 209 13.9 13.9 57.4
$50,000- %59, 999 5 180 12.0 12.0 £9.4
$60,000 and over & 321 21.4 21.4 90.7
Refused 7 139 7.3 5.3 100.0
TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.9

Less than 520,000 EENEESEENEENNNERARENNEENE 101
$20,000-$29, 999 EERREXKRENEXNTIREANEARENERNER 216
$30,000-539, 999 REEAMKENREERREEEARENNENRAERRRER 204
§40,000-849 999 wEnuEEEGGEGRERNEERE 209
$50,000-359,909 EEaNNEEXNEENNDEEIREENES 180

$60,000 and over KEENEERENSENEEESINELNESSENESOIINENEENNENN 321

Refused REENEEEENKEERORE 139

Valid Cases 1500 Missing Lases 0

RINCOME  TOTAL FAMILY INCOME/C

Value Label value Frequengy Percent Percent Percent
Less than $30,000 1 407
$30,000-%49,999 2 453
550,000 ard over 3 m
Refused 4 139
TOTAL 1500

Valid Cum

27.2 29.9 29.9

30.2 333 &3.2
33.4 36.8 100.9
9.3  MISSING

100.0 100.0

Less than 330,000 MRamsaezxasmaxansxaxesxKaXEREEanse 407
$30,000-%49,999 REESEREERRENAERRALENIRR AN 453
$50,000 and over BEORDESNENOGUOOSINEREXEEREIEXRERREENEY 501

valid Cases 1363 Missing Cases 139

T11196-0188



Page 26  TARRANCE & ASSOC]JATES, INC. 11/4/88
Prop 99 Tracking #3764: Marginel Distributions

ETHNIC RESPONDENT'S ETHNICITY

valid Cum
Value Labal value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Black 1 100 6.6 6.6 6.6
White 2 nrwr 78.5 78,5 85,1
Higpanic/Lating 3 123 8.2 8.2 93.3
Asian 4 20 3.3 3.3 9.7
American 1ndian 5 20 1.3 1.3 98.0
Other 6 16 1.1 1.1 99.1
DK/ne arswer 7 14 .9 9 100.0
TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Black ¥EMEE 100
White SEREKEENCHE DGO E N R TR 1177
Hispanic/tatino samEsx 123
Asian w#x 50
american Indian ¥ 20
Other ¥x 14
Dk/no answer ¥% 14

valid Cases 1500 Migsing Cases 0

RETHNIC  RESPONDENT'S ETHNICITY/C

valid Cum

Value Label Value Freguency Percent Percent Pereent
Black 1 115 7.7 7.7 7.7
white 2 119 9.4 9.4 87.1
Hispanic 3 123 8.2 8.2 95.3
Asian/Americn Indian & 70 4.7 4.7 100.0

TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Black wexamx 115
White EANAROGENNOUGODEEEEETENERREEERENNGOTODEEREIE 1191
Rispanic NEdams 123
Asian/Americn Indian ¥uta 70

valid Cases 1500 Missing Cases 0

T11196-0189



Page 27  TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, [NC. 11/4/88
Prop 99 Tracking #3764: Marginal Distributions

021 RESPONDENT 'S SEX
Valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Male 1 718 47.9 47,9 47.%
female/home 2 318 21.2 21.2 59.1
Female/empl oyed 3 466 30.9 30.9 100.0
TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Male JMEENEXNGOOEROEAXEAX NN KX Renx 718
Female/home WEERARNEERDOOENMNINLES 318
Female/employed REENATRERESXNENENRENERANRRESRER 404

valid Cases 1500 Migsing Cases 0

GENDER RESPONDENT'S SEX/C

Valid Gum
Value Label Value Freguency Percent Percent Percent
Male ) 78 47.9 47.9 47.9
Female 2 782 52.1 52.1 100.0
TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Male FNRRGOENEE NI RS IR R EN RN 718
Female RANKKRRNREAEXXRENEIENNEEREKANERNERAERRNNE DN 782

valid Cages 1500 Missing Cases ]

T11196-0190



Page 28 TARRANCE & ASSQCTATES, INC. 11/4/88
Prop 99 Tracking #3764: Marginal Distributions

RG1 GEQOGRAFH1C AREAS
valid Cum
Value tabel Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Nerth Coast/Mountain 1 38 2.5 2.5 2.5
North Valley 2 133 3.9 3.9 1.4
San Francisco Metro 3 119 71.2 21.2 32.7
Scuth Valley 4 133 8.8 3.8 41.5
Sputh Coast 5 51 4.1 4.1 55.6
San Bernrdine/Rivrsd b 13 7.9 7.5 53.1
Los Angeles Metro 7 442 29.5 29.3 82.6
Orange lounty 8 124 8.2 a2 90.8
San Diego South g 138 9.2 9.2 100.0
TOTAL 1500 100.0 1000

Nerth Coast/Mountain ¥awex 38
North Valley H¥samamsrsmiey 133

San Francisco Metro ENEEXSRNCEMIXESEINSRARESISENaNEER 319
South Valley ¥smesmsueixs 133

Sputh Coast FEENEER 61
San Bernrdine/Rivesd EERINOEEENERE 113
Los Angeles Metro SERRNSEERIEEXEXRTUSECENERRNDINASENNSRESRANERE 442
Orange County EEERSEKKEREEE 124
San Diego South EmexMMMENwNKER 138

valid Cases 1500 Missing Cases 0

T11196-0191
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Prop 92 Tracking #3764: Marginal Distributions

RG2 MEDIA AREAS
valid cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
San Francisco Media 1 378 25.2 25.2 25.2
San Diego Media 2 189 12.6 12.6 37.8
Fresno Media 3 63 4.2 4.2 42.0
Sacramento Media 3 138 9.2 9.2 51.2
Los Angeles Media § 684 45,6 45.6 96.9
Northern California [ 47 3.1 ia 100.0

TOTAL 1500 100.9 100.0

San francisco Media ENENEXEANENNEREEEENRREEAN 578
San Diego Media EXEEEEEANENXX 189
Fresno Media I%mam 63
Sacramento Mecia EMKAMENMNE 138
Los Angeles Media BENERERENENGSITEENEENIORIENEEEEIKIELEERNEN 684
Horthern California HakE 47

valid Cases 1500 Mizsing Cases o}
R9Y TURNCUT PROPENSITY
Valid Cum

Value Label vatue freguency Percent Percent Percent
Low 1 261 17.4 17.4 17.4
Medium 2 Fe3! 48.7 48,7 66,1
High 3 509 33.9 33.9 100.0

TOTAL 1500 100.0 100.0

Low EXEXEEENXONOG0HN 267
Medium ENEENEREOBEI DR R AN RS RN SR ARREERRAE 7351
High ERamessnananB ey 509

Valid Cases 1500 Missing Cases 0

TI1196-0192
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TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, (NC.

Prop 99 Tracking #3764:

Salected Tabies

I I T I P L L L T AT LR R fmmmemm e +
] R1 | PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT/C \ TOTAL |
| Freammamman deeammasara Hrmmmsmana. - |
| | Bushf Undecided | Dukekis/ |
| | Quayle Bentsen |
B L L E R PR fraem e mm o P Foemm = +
ITOTAL | 6% | 9% | 45% | 1500 |
N L E T T LT e fosssammmnn harraren Y +
U.S. SENATCR BALLOT/C | |
Pete Wilsen 9% 7% 14% ‘ 740
Undecided 36% 2e% | 42% 143
Leo McCarthy o | 8% 615
e L L LR N P B LR P P +
PROPOSITION 29 AWAREWESS
Recall Prop 99 45% B% 45% 1127
No recall 47% 9% | 44% 373
L R e L $iararurn=- - -amaaaa L +
SEEN/HEARD/READ ADS/VOTE |
AGAINST PROP %9/C |
Yes 45% 8% | 4T% | 906
No LEY o | L2% 504
L L R PEREEEY LRI L AR R e mm - A A +
SEEN/HEARD/READ ADS/VUTE
FOR PROP 99/C
Yes L6% 8% L7% TL6
No 4Th 9% &3% 754
e fommmmmnaan I O O +
PROP 99 BALLOT/C
Yes 46% ax 4% 830
Undecided 433 13% bh% 115
No 48% 8% 4% 555 |
B L L By Y #Fremcaraana e ISEEEEE] LY 3
TRIPLING TAX
INTERFERES/SMOKER'S
RIGHTS/C
Agree 55% 10% W5% £38
Unsure 7% 16% 38% 61
Disagree 48% % 4E% 802
P L L L N e mmmmm - - Froaamarenn e Fommmmm e *
DON'T PUNISH PEOPLE FOR
LIFESTYLE/C
Agree 45% 10% 45% 658
Unsure 447 15% 40% &2
Disagree 48% 6% 46% 751
R L L L B mmmmieaaa LR fmmmmaemae +
BAD IDEA/GIVE MOMEY TO
DOCTORS /MEDICAL/C
Agree 48% 9% 45% 408
Unsure 48% 14% ™ 219
Disagree L6% 7% [¥e 4 873
L R R R s, LT R R R Fommmmm - LR R +
TILLEGAL SALES IF PRQP 9%
PASSED/C
Increase 47% 10% 43% 579
Unsure 44% 15% 424 106
|Net increase 4T% 6% 47% 815
L R R I L] L R N Frssnranwan rre - - Fossarasaan +
AGE/LIFESTYLE/C
Young adults 3% 7% 42% 467
Family adults 43% o% 48% 566
Older adults 48% 10% 45% L67
Bomeee e maan fremeam s Fareeeaanen e et +
RESFONDENT 'S EDULCATION/C
No college 43% 1% 45% 480
Some college 474 8% 45% 489
College graduate 49% 5% 45% 551
R R TR LR SRR R e TR +
USUAL VOTING BEHAVIOR/C
Republ ican 85% 5% 10% 641
Ticket-splitter 41% 19% 40% 187
Democratic 12% 9% 30X 672
B LTI I e e L D +

(continued)
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TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Prop 9% Tracking #3764: Selected Tables

ncecsesimciacmranaenaenn demmcarcacmar e rm e m e e dmrmmam . +
Rl | PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT/C i TOTAL
e R R L +
| Bushf |Undecided | Dukakis/ |
| Quayle | | Bentsen |
e mraamaar s amaan i prrararae= frcar-mrawn rmmrmnr-n L +
| TOBAGCO PRODUCT USAGE
Smoker L3% 9% 48% 3T
Past smoker 45% % W% 482
Never smoked L% 9% 42% 671
L L F-rmmmmmr-n drmmrmrm - Fmmmmmrmm- - $mmm e
TOTAL FAMILY INCOME/C
Less than $30,000 36% "% 53% 407
$30,000-549,99% 7% 9% 44% 453
$50,000 and over 55% 5% 41% 5N
Bmmememm e eieaeaeaiaeaaaas Hormammmena dremmemmenn gommmmmmaaa #omemmamaas
RESPONDENTY'S SEX
Hale [42:4 % 43% 718
Female/home 46% 9% L5% 318
Female/emp| oyed 44% 8% 4B% 454
Fa-carcarcraaarraar A s hriaciaaan T hearaam.uan
RESPONDENT 'S SEX/C
Male LBY% % 43% 718
Female 45% 8% 47T% 782
P L P TR Femmmema e Hemmamnaman o Fmmemmeman
GEOGRAPHIC AREAS
Horth Coast/Mountain 42% 13% 45% B
North Velley 45% 1% (14 4 133
San Francisco Metro 7 ™ S6% 319
South Valliey 5% 17 45% 133
South Coast 52% T* L2% 81
San Bernardino/Riverside 57% 10% 34% 113
Los Angeles Metro 42% &% 50% 442
Orange County 68% 9% 23% 124
San Diego South 57% 11% 33% 138
L L LT CEE RN SRR RN I Y TPy R LI NN
MEDGIA AREAS
Sen Francisco Media 9% T% 54% 378
San Diego Media 56% 1% 33% 189
Fresno Media 1% 6% 53% €3
Sacramento Media 4o% 10% 41% 138
Los Angeles Media 9% 8% 43% 684
Northern Catifornia 38% 9% 53% 47
R LR L L LT iar ey Fre-rvmnrra L R T Y IR )
TURNOUT PROPENSITY
Low 2% 12% 46% 261
Medium 48% % 44% 73
High WL T4 46% 509
B dmcemmeaean Frrarramenn $rrirasaann fammma e
RESPONDENT 'S ETHMICITY/C
Black 13% BX 9% 115
White 52% 8% 4L0% 1194
Hispanic 29% 12% 59% 123
Asian/Americn Indian 46% 0% 4La% 70
R SRR R L EEEE TR L EEEE LR #omrm-ar-a- *
| TOTAL | 46% | L I 45% | 1500
BRI I R R R LI I NP e Frr-ve-um-u drar i ma L TR R R +*-

T11196-0195



TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Prop 99 Tracking #3764: Selected Tables
e e Armavmenrnes +
R2 ] .5, SENATOR BALLOT/C | TOTAL
Foemnennanes drienennaan P LR +
] Pete  |[Undecided | Leo |
| Wilsen | | Mecarthy |
pemmaceaseremmarrenm-cmne Fercamroea Fre-mam o e Fomemee e +
[ToTAL | 4o% | 102 | 41% | 1500 |
prrreae NarsramusssasnTERE farmnernrnn et renarenprar iR RN wraran e +
PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT/C |
Bush/Quayle 8% | 8% 8% 897
Undec ided &0% 23% 4% 128
Dukakis/Bentsen 15% 9% 6% 676
BEriilteaaivsaErsanwannnans Brrmasrnien Huamacanran Erem e oeammaamn +
|PRUPUSITIUH 99 AWARENESS |
[rRecall Prop 99 4% G| 417 1127
{Ne recall 49% we | 41% 373
R LR R LR b [EEEELEEREE EEEEEE LT +
SEEN/HEARD /READ ADS/VOTE
AGAINST PROP 99/C
Yes 14 % 42% 06
No 50% 1% 39% 594
e L L rrr e esam . Fer e mr demermanes +
SEEN/HEARD/READ ADS/VOTE
FOR PROP 99/C
Yes a9 9% L2 746
Ho 50% 10% 40% 754
frrssnmsiessnnnnns R TEEE PR N tramahpanmrosmnan L R dommmmnaaan +
PROP 99 BALLOT/C
Yeg L9% 9% he% 830
Urilec Tded 48% 19% 3T4 115
Ko 50% 0% | 40% 555
fusmmrmammcamr e e Fuwrmdera s am o an [ T I, e 4-ra-ann -
TRIPLING TAX
INTERFERES/SMOKER'S
RIGHTS/C
Agree 47X 10X 43% 438
Unsure 0% ax 32% &1
Disagree 50% 10% 40% 302
Pt emmaamm e PR I T [ T —— domemraerea +*
|DON*T PUNISH PEOPLE FOR |
LIFESTYLE/C
Agree 49% 10% al% 668
Unsure 45% \TE 38% 82
Disagree 50% o% a1% 751
o mmmrseemamenaanmaaan e FEEE R L dmeemmres dommmaneaas +
BAD IDEA/GIVE MOMNEY 10 |
DOCTORS /MEDICAL/C
Agree 48% 1% L% 408
Unsure 48% 1% W% 219
Disagree 50% 9% 1% 873
L e ) L R L - dommmr o e *
[LLEGAL SALES IF PROF 99
FASSED/C
[ncrease £9% 1% 4% 579
Unsure 48% 14% 38% 106
Not incresse S50% 8% 42% 816
i amt o camcccara-masaTmE~ s rnaaaaan emmammana S +
AGE/LIFESTYLE/C |
Young adults 50% 13% 32 487
Family adults 49% 8% 43% 566
{Older adults 50% 9% 42% L&7
Fetmeanm e an A D O, dacanaanann e +
RESPONDENT'S EDUCATION/C
No col lege 42% 12% 6% 480
Some zollege 52% 10% 37% L9
College graduate 53% % 40% 551
L B T #mma e R LR et raan L R +
USUAL VOTING BEHAVIOR/C | |
Republ ican 83% 7% 10% 641
Ticket-splitter 4&% 19% 5% l 187
Democratic 8% 0% | e | é72
L bt cmarraaaa O e mamra=n e +

(continued)

T11196-0196



TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Prop % Tracking #3764:

selected Tables

e L AL LRI F R D R R +
R2 | U.S. SEMATOR BALLOT/C | TOTAL
P L R 4o +
| Pete |Undecided | Leo |
| Wilsan | | MeCarthy |
R it R F T L Fammemmaaan e maasan s +
TOBACCO PRODUCT WSAGE
Smoker 43% 12% 45% 347
Past smoker 51% T4 42% 482
Never smoked 51% 1% 38% 671
R R L L R LR frmeamamaan R --rmmameaa et
TOTAL FAMILY INCOME/C
Less than §30,000 38% 13% 4% 407
$30,000-%4%,599 £2% 10% 38% 453
$50,000 and over 574 | 7% 3 50
e mm e mmaemaeeaooa b e e mmeam o PO *
RESPONDENT!'S SEX
Male 51% 3% 41% 718
Female/home 48% o% 43% 318
Female/employed &% 13% 40% 44
LR R R L R AR e R o +
RESPONDENT'S SEX/C
Male 51% 8% 44% 718
Female 4T% 1% 4% 782
I I I Fommm e ) L L +
GEOGRAFPHIC AREAS
North Caast/Mountain 47% ax 45% 38
North valley 45% 15% 44% 133
$an Francisco Metro 4 % EL4% 319
$outh valley 48% 8% 44% 133
South Coast 5%% 13% 4% 41
San Bermardine/Riverside 57% 10% 33% 113
Los Angeles Metreo 48% % 435 442
Orange County &5% 12% 23% 124
San Diego South 70% 7% 24% 133
R B e R L dommaeas +
MEDTA AREAS
San Francisco Media 9% 8% 53% 378
San Diege Media 63% 8% %% 18¢
Fresno Media 42% 1y 4T &3
Sacramento Media 48% 14% 39% 138
Los Angeles Media 53% 10% 37 684
Northern California 34% 10% 56% &7
B S Homeamaann P Hoemmamann a4
TURNOUT PROPENSITY
Low 42% 16% 42% 261
Medium 50% % 41% £
High 2% ™% 41% 509
L L L R I A AT T LR dranaaanaan e me A +
RESPONDENT*S ETHNICITY/C
Black 18% 13% 69% 115
White 54% 10% 3% "M
Hispanic 38% ™ 55% 123
Asian/Amerien Indian 4h% 9% 4T% 70
AR R e R R oo doememeo +
]TOTAL | % | w0e | 1% | 1500 |
B T T Fmmwr-arrra dr-sarranw- N LEEERE T E TR +

T11196-0197



TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
#3764: %Selected Tebles

Prop 99 Tracking

frammem Mmoo Frm-cmmemmmmmmmmm e aa demeamanaan +*
R& | PROPOSITION 99 | TOTAL
| AWARENESS |
basrearnaan farrmemanan +
Recall {No recall
Prop 99 |
LR TR R EE TR LR T L REEEEEE R L EEEEE T +
| TOTAL | 5% 5% | 1500 |
P Fommmmerann forrmmamaae Hemamraan +
PRESIDENTTAL BALLOT/C |
Bush/Quayle 5% 5% | 597
Undecided 7% 8% | 128
Dukakis/Bentsen 76% 2% | &76
LA R R Fommmer - - R i +------ - - +
U.8. SENATOR BALLOT/C |
Pete Wilson 75% 5% | 740
Undec ided 75% 7| S
Leo MeCarthy B4 5% | &15
fumsssastasssaanansanucann panina srmsnurvanrnanna rrir=anran -
SEEN/HEARD/READ ADS/VOTE | | |
AGATNST PROP 99/C |
Yes 100% | %06
No L4 634 | 594
L R E L EEEE R T L L e L +
SEEN/HEARD/READ ADS/VOTE |
FOR PROP 99/C |
Yes 100% 746
No 51% 49% 564
B T Ty o= prrarroanna E T R -*
PROP 99 BALLOT/C I
Yes 4% % | 8%
Undecided 704 i | 115
No | 78% 2% | 555
darunase-acnoaanas EEE RN drmrmmammma prrmmsanann dr-savaaaoo -
TRIPLING TAX
INTERFERES/SMOKER 'S I |
RIGHTS/T
Agree 76% 2% 4638
Unsure &8% 32% 61
Disagree To% 25% 802
B e N R T L L +
DON'T PUNISH PECPLE FCR
LIFESTYLE/C
Agree 5% 25% 6568
Unsure 54% 46% 82
Disagree 78% 22% 751
P LT T e F-ar-mnr-aa hrair s aaaoa +
BAD IDEA/GIYE MONEY TO
DOCTCRS/MED LCAL/C
Agree 8% 22% 408
Unsure Fa b 29% 219
Disagree 7o% 25% 873
B R PRI Hmm e B L) +
JLLEGAL SALES IF PROP 99 |
PASSED/C
Increnase 3% 27k 579
Unsure 68X 32% 106
Not increase 78% 22% 815
B e I NI $oacannaana dmmememnaaa frem s +
AGE/LIFESTYLE/C
Young adul ts 7% 28% 447
Family aduits 7% 23% 564
Older adults 7TE 23% 467
L - L I I Pprravaannna CY RN LT ) +*
RESPONDENT 'S EDUCATION/C
No college % 20% 480
Some college Tk 23% 469
College graduate 7T% 23% 551
M R R L A ] Frar e e me, Fov oA +
USUAL VOTING BEHAVIOR/C
Repubt ican 76% 24% 641
Ticket-splirter 774 23% 187
H--car-amraana [ Cdamihasamanmman LT i ananoa +*

(eontinued)
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TARRANCE & ASSDCIATES, INC.
#3764: Selected Tables

Prop 99 Tracking

R L LR R ] Fa-mr-seme-seamnamasunhanaroTora= +
| R& |  PROPOSITION 99 TOTAL |
| \ AWARERESS l
‘ dssasuamiuari s nnns v
| Recall |[No recail |
| Prop 99 | !

B L AL T T T P L Fmeeraemnan [ EERET
|Democratic | 7ax | 26% 672 |
e mm e mmem e O ermeanas e aeann +
TOBALCCD PRODUCT USAGE

Smoker 3 23% 347
Past smoker 8% 2% 482
Never smoked 2% 28% 671 |
T L LR o armemmaa drermenmrefa A +
TOTAL FAMILY INCOME/GC

Less than 330,000 72% 28% 407
$30,000- 549,999 8% 22% 433
|$50,000 and over 7% 23% 501

fm e e e . O +
RESPONDENT'S SEX

Male 774 23% 718
FemaleShome 72% 28% 318
Femal e/employed 75% 25% 464
$emrrearmacarramam e [P L +
RESPONDENT'S SEX/C

Male 7% 23% 7a
Female 74% 26% 782
feccrnmmaamamraann ameaaon foccinmann S +
GEQGRAPHIC AREAS

North Coast/Mountain 63% 374 38
North valley 79% 21% 133
San Francisco Metro 80% 20% 319
South Valley F£e) 23% 133
South Coast 7% 23% &1
San Bernardino/Riverside 5% 25% 113

Los Angeles Metro 70% 30% 442
Orange County £8% 32% 124
San Diego South B4% 16% 138 |
B maveaanarmr e maamran. PP dmmrnra et ebraananaan +
MEDIA AREAS

San Francisce Media o% 21% I78
San Diego Media Bh4% 16% 189
Fresno Media 7% 23% &3
Sacramento Media B1% 19% 138

Los Angeles Media &% 3% 884
korthern California 3% 27% 47

B R L L L I S Frimcenmaan Fomemiemaaa frammanaann +
TURNOUT PROPENSITY

Low 65% 35% 261
Medium I3 23% 3
High ™% 3% 509
frmrrc s demEmuemedpaanannmnan femamasnsrshoanrin e
RESPONDENT'S ETHNICITY/C

Black 3% 274 118
White 6% 24% 1191
Hispanie 8% 2% 123
Asian/Americn Indian 3% 27% 70

L L L E T I - R N Y L +*
|ToTAL | 75% | 25% 1500 |
frrctarame e mramaanan o fommcmemam e +

T11196-0199



TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, LNC.
#3764 Selected Tables

Prop §9 Tracking

dmemmamraeEraEmeEEaraeaann ) hecmccoaran +
R5301 | SEEN/HEARD/READ | TOTAL
ADS/VOTE AGAINST PROP]
o%/C |
P U +
| Yes | No |
L R Fo---mmmmm 4---mmm-m- - t----mmmem +
| TOTAL ] &0% 0% | 1500 |
P Ll L L LI e P L P L +
PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT/C
Bush/Quayle 59% 4% 697
tUndecided 57% 43% 128
Dukakis/Bentsen £3% 3% 678
R 4remmmmmmm - L L [ — +
u.S. SENATOR BALLOT/C
Pete Wilson &60% 40% 740
Undac ided 56% 44% 145
Leo Mcfarthy 52% 38% 815
rarsinmsarmnEm s E R IR Ty dmamnannnas basmaa s, T Y
|PROPOSITION 99 AWARENESS !
Recall Prop 99 a0% 20% 127
No recatl 100% 373
D T I RPN e formcareaan s +
SEEN/HEARD/READ ADS/VOTE
FOR PROP 99/
Yes 0% 10% T4é
No 32% &8% 754
L R LT R LR Fmmm s e
PROP 99 BALLCT/C
Yes &0% l 40% 830 I
Undecided 56% hb% 115
No &% ! k344 555 {
emmeammrromrTmErstTeranan feamronsannna drrannomean fecamaaooa +
TRIPLING TAX
[NTERFERES/SMOKER'S
RIGHTS/C
Agres 50% 40% 638
Unsure 43% S7% &1
Disagree &2% k2 802
fecncetanscanranennnammnne= e L] P dommammnan +
DON'T PUNISH PECPLE FOR
LIFESTYLE/C
Agree &0% £0% 658
Unsure 34% &6% 82
Disagree &4% 36% 731
Fr--man amrmna Weedam e P fmarmaoman memammn e +
BAD 1DEA/GIVE MONEY TO
DOCTORS/MEDICAL/C
Agree Ga% 384 408
unsure . 51% 49% 219
Disagree 2% 38% 873
Fommear s e meemmm e dorrmmmemn Frrammranan LI +
ILLEGAL SALES IFf PROP 99
PASSED/C
Increase 56% G4% 579
Unsure LB% 52% 106
Mot increase &5% 9% 816
detametrancaac e e drmvvranan [ 4rm-aveaa-a +
AGE/LIFESTYLE/C
Young adults 58% 427 467
Family adults 63% 3L 566
Older adults 0% 40% &7
B femranwmana foeameneaaan fmmmmmmaam +
RESPONDENT 'S EDUCATION/C
No college S&% LAY 480
Some college 63% 3 469
College graduate 4% 8% 551
Gemcmme et —warTasaean hrrmemame=n fmmmmrmanen v mamraar. +
USUAL YOTING BEHAVIOR/C
Republ ican &0% 4L0% 641
Ticket-splitter 0% 40% 187
Democratic &1% 6% 672
R L T s hrmrrwnemc—fmareran rardarranEann -

{continued)

T111196-0200



TARRANCE & ASSQUIATES, [NC.

Prog 99 Tracking #3744:

Selected Tables

S g e, +
RS | SEEN/HEARD/READ | TOTAL
|ADS/VOTE AGAINST PROP|
| ¥9/C |
L I R +
| Yes No |
A e R R LR L toeeemooes +
TCBACCO PRODUCT USAGE
smoker 65% 3% 347
Past smoker 9% 1% 482
Never smaked 59% 41% 671
Y B PR cam
TOTAL FAMILY [NCOME/C
Less than $30,000 55% 42% 407
$30,000-849, 909 63% k183 433
$50,000 and over 62% 38% 501
L N T T I L L L i mann +
RESPONDENT S SEX
Male 60% 40% 718
Female/home 57% 43% 318
Female/employed 62% 3B% 454
L LR R L S LR P e +
RESPONDENT!'S SEX/C
Male 60% 0% 718
Fetsle 50% 40% 782
LR LR LR R P R R TR R R L +
GEOGRAPHIC AREAS
Horth Coast/Mountain 50% 50% 33
North Valley 68% 32% 133
San Francisco Metro 56% 36% 319
Sauth Valley 60% 40% 133
South Coast 61% 39% 61
San Bernarding/Riverside 55% 45% "3
Loe Angeles Metro 5Tx 43% 442
Orange County 9% 1% 124
San Diego South 68% 2% 138
A L L N LI I R e decam e +
MEDIA AREAS
San Francisco Media 65% 35% 378
San Diago Media 66% 4% 189
Fresne Media 9% 41% 63
Sacramento Media 9% 3% 138
Los Angeles Wedia ] 35% 45% 684
Norehern California 62% 38% 47
e L I LI R et L R T LT drareacann +
TURNOUT PROPENSITY
Low 0% 50% 261
Medium 62% 38% 1
High 64% 36% 509
et aaaeaeaee . e agreaneanaan PR +
RESPONDENT'S ETHNICITY/C
8lack 57% 43% 13
white &1% 39% 119
Hispanic 53% 47% 123
Asian/Americn Indian &6% 34% 70
B R T T TR T frane e L I e +
[TOTAL | &n% 4% | 1500 |
- e mmssmsastiacananaa LR e maE e R -

T11196-0201



TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC,
Prap 99 Tracking #3764: Selected Tables

dor et ce e iiiimeiamooa R T R T damrananaan +
k502 |  SEEN/REARD/READ | TOTAL
[ ADS/VOTE FOR PROP
| 99/C
O R e +
| TYes } No |
D R R R R P E R Frmmammaa I +
| TOTAL i 50% | 50% | 1500 |
L T T I grrsaruaran O L +
PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT/E
Bush/Quayle 49% 51% 897
Urdecided 45% £5% 128
bukakis/Bentsen 5¢% 48% 676
hebeeeaamaar s m s m e evaaraaena T R, *
U.5. SENATOR BALLOT/C
Pete Wilson 49% 51% 740
Undecided 48% 52% 145
Leo McCarthy 51% 49% 615
fmmmmewmercemrraE =y frmrmmrwn Fmmmrmmaan [P +
PROPQSITION 99 AWARENESS
Recalt Prop 99 6&% E1%4 1127
No recall 100% 373
R L LR TR LR e R +
SEEN/HEARD/READ ADS/VOTE
AGATNST PROP 99/C
Yes T4% 26% %06
No 13% 87% 594
der-marmmamasreracmar-an=n e Cmrhrarcarrarr prramrrans +
PROP 99 BALLOT/C
Yes 51% 45% 830
Undecided ¥ 58% 115
Mo S0% 50% 555
L R R R L TR -+
TRIPLING TAX
ENTERFERES/SMOKER'S
RIGHTS/C
Agree 2% 49% 438
Unsure 43% 57% 81
Disagree W% | 51% 802
L R LI Memsagrenvnrea sehssraantinegraanvinnvarh
DON'T PUNISH PEOPLE FOR
LIFESTYLE/C
Agree 69% S1% 668
Unsure 2% 1% 82
Disagree 524 4% 51
r e ama e aa o m o eaaan e mmman e immeaan demeem e +
BAD IDEA/GIVE MONEY TO
DOCTORS/MEB1CAL/C
Agree 53% 4% 408
Uneura 43% 5T 219
Disagree 50% 50% 873
e raccamssanc i amnnan. dransssnnss derrennaann dremeenann +
ILLEGAL SALES IF PROF 99
PASSED/C
Increase 46% 5&% 579
Unsure 43% 57% 106
Not incresse 53% GT%L 816
e e A m R U E R e h o mmmenan Hrmrmrramen drmasacann +
AGE/LIFESTYLE/C
Young adults 4T% 53% 467
Family acults 50% 50% 56
Older adults 52% 48% 467
demimarwaaa, LR R R T, [ e denammanan +
|RESPONDENT'$ EDUCATION/C
|No col lege L8% SiY 480
|50me college 52% 48% 469
[€ollege graduate 51% 49% 551
Femerecearmanacamanaaaaaan L Ll Frrcarcanen dervea e +
USUAL VOTING BEHAVIQR/C
Republican 50% 50% &1
Ticket-splitter 55% 45% 187
Democratic 48% 52% &72
e e caa e baeraaeaan P PO +

(continued)
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TARRANCE &
Prop 99 Tracking

fremcemcmsamamsam e ¥
R502

*

|

formernmcccnar i nasnarenn +

TOBACCO PRODUCT USAGE
Smaker

Past smoker

Newver smoked

TOTAL FAMILY IMCOME/C
Less than $30,000
$30,000- 349,599
$50,000 and over
darammeas s ctaeateaneaa +
RESPONDENT'S SEX

Male

Female/home
Female/empl oyed
prraErarrsanansasenmrnannnn *
RESPONDENT'S SEX/C ]
Male |
Female |
B S, +
GEOGRAPHIC AREAS

North Coast/Mountain
Nerth valley

San Francisco Metrg
Sauth valley

South Coast

San Bernardino/Riverside
Los Angeles Metre
Orange County

San Diego South

MEDIA AREAS

San Francisco Media
San Diego Media
Fresno Media
Sacramento Media
Los Angeles Media
Northern Califernig

Bmmsmsamcaarsa e n e +
TURNQUT PROPENSITY
Low
Medium
High
L R I T e +

RESPONDENT 'S ETHNICITY/C
Black

White

Hispanic

Asian/Amerien Indian

ASSOCIATES, INC.
#3764: Selected Tables

..................... Foeeeamaony
SEEN/HEARD /READ TOTAL |
ADS/VOTE FOR PROP
90/C
.......... v
Yes | Ne
---------- L L LT TR Y
53% 47X 67
51% 49% [A.F]

474 53% &71
.......... B Lk T T T T o
9% 51% 407
S4% L6% 453
48% 52% 501
......... Y
52% LBY 718
48X 52% 318
474 53% Lbh
.......... I

|
52% L8Y% FAL: I
48% | 2% | 82 |
---------- B L L IR
45% I 55% 38 }
61% 39% 133
55% 45% 319
L9% 51% 133
52% 4B% &1
b6y 54% 13
L8% 52% 442
34% 68% 124
52% 48% 138
artmstmran duansraaraa Hedsasuanan +
54% Lo% 178
52% 4B% 189
49% 51% &3
&0% 40% 138
bhY 56% 684
S4% 4LE% 47
.......... B e b eaanaad
9% 1% 261
33% 47%h 3
50% 50% 509
.......... L R TR T
46% 56% 115
51% 490 "y
41% 59% 123
52% 48% 70
---------- I el R I I o
50% | S0% } 1500 |
B e heranananan -

T11196-0203



TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, IMC.
Prop 39 Tracking #3764: Selected Tebles

farr-aa--se-ommi-sesamaann P L R R I ] - +
R6 | PROP 99 BALLOT/C { TOTAL |
e memmea Femammuaan dremnmian + |
| Yes |Undecided | No | |
I R R R bt a e ann e, L T +
| TOTAL | 5% | B% 7. | 1500 |
e i araeaaans e U PO PO +
PRESIDENTLAL BALLOT/C
Bush/Quayle 55% Th 38% 697
undec ided 52% 12% 36% 128
Dukakis/Bentsen 56% B% 36% 676
e trasmmmmrreorraaneonn PR e R, PO +
U.S. SENATOR BALLOT/C
Pete Wikson 55% % 38% 740
Undecided 50% 12% 38% 145
Leo McCarthy 57% 7% 36% 615
R R R N R O, +
PROPDSITION 99 AWARENESS
Recall Prop 99 55% I3 38% "7
No recalt 57% 9% 33% 373
femmceemcniammsam For e Hmemmeena Hrammea s Fmmmmmmea +
SEEN/HERRD/READ ADS/VOTE
AGAINST PROP 9%9/C
fes 55% % 38% 06
He &% 9% I6% L1
R L L L LTI g Femmrmaaana fonacnacnnn e +
SEEN/HEARD/READ ADS/VOTE
FOR PROP 99/C
Yes 56% 6% R¥s4 74b
No 54% 9% 3% 754
e dbmmm e aMmcmdama—aana drteenr - hrmarmnsany L P +
TRIPLING TAX I | | i |
[NTERFERES/SMOKER'S
RIGHTS/C
Agree 33% B% 59% 638
Unsure 1% 274 3% 61
Disagree TL% 6% 20X 802
e L L EE R P EEE R e L e +
DON'T PUNISH PECFLE FOR
LIFESTYLE/C
Agree 26% k73 65% 668
Unsure 47% 20% 4% 82
Disagree 83% &% 12% 751
R L L R L T drc e Fraranamaan TR hrmmae - +
BAD IDEA/GIVE MONEY TO
DOCTORS/MED ICALSC
Agree 2T% &% &7% 408
Unsure 39% 19% 42% 219
Disagree 734 &% 22% 873
LR R R oo AR L LEERET R +
[LLEGAL SALES !F PROP 5%
PASSED/C
[ncresse 34% 8% 58% 579
Unsure 31% 20% 30% 106
|Not increase 7% &% 234 814
L L T A foamnmn D L drrmmaaaman rm +
AGE/LIFESTYLE/C | |
Young adults 57% 9% 3h% 467
Family adults S6% ™ 3 566
Older adults 53% ™ 40% 467
L R A L ] e mmm t+-=------ - +
RESPONDENT'S EDUCATION/C
No college 45% 7% 48% 480
Some col lege Sé% 8% 36% 469
College graduate %4 8% 28% 551
dremeeamr e EE et a e Foevmm e $ommemmmaan Fomecameann e *
USUAL VOTING BEHAVIOR/C
Republican 56% a% 36% 441
Ticket-splitter S4% 10% 6% 187
Democratic 55% 7% 38% 67¢
do-temmam s e e caea e - R rmrmmee deme +
|TOBACCO PRODUCT USAGE | ! | | |
L LT LR L e m e L R +

{continued)
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TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Frop 99 Tracking #3764:

foreaeaaen rmemae e e eyt eeaaa e eeeaaaeaaean J N

ré | pPROP $0 SALLOT/C TOTAL
IR dm e dmm e e -
| Yes |undecided | Ko

dreercnercraamnn s e reanm = frmme s dremamaan +
Smoker LA4 5% 70% 347
Past smoker 0% ™ 33% 482
Never smeked 68% % 23% 571

B I I g e ma—— e e LT T R Y
TOTAL FAMILY INCOME/C

Lass than $30,000 S0% 8% 42% 407
$30,000- 549,999 55% % 38% 433
850,000 and over 41% ™ 32% 501

o mem e neaam———es . ommmaan Feeem e meanaen
RESPONDENT 'S SEX

Male 59% &% 35% 718
Female/home 5&% 3% 36% 318
Female/employed 48% 1% 4% 44

R Hmmemammaan . I
RESPOMDENT 'S SEX/C
Male 5%% &% 35% 718
Female 52% 10% 3% 782

L B bR I L R D L EEE TEE R R
GEOGRAPHIC AREAS
North Coast/Mountain 8% 5% 16% 38
North valley 487 9% 45%, 133
San Francisco Metro 57% 41 3% 319
South vallay 46% 10% (754 133
South Coast 56% 7% ki3 61
San Bernardino/Riverside S2% 7% 4% 113
Los Angeles Metro Sh% 8% 4% 442
Orahge County 59% &% 3% 124
San Diego South 60% 3% 32% 138

e erimam-aaa P, mm e mmm o mmmem oo
MEDIA AREAS
San Francisco Media 5T% &% 3Th 378
San Diego Media 57% 8% 35% 189
fresna Media 40% 10% 41% 63
Sacramento Media 49% 11% 40% 138
Los Angeles Media 55% 3% 3% 5684
Northern California 144 5% 30% &7

e carETiamEEm e an. Fomeamernan darrcarawers R LT T
TURNGUT PROPENSITY
LoW 50% 10% 41% 261
Madium B4% 7% 9% 731
High 60% 8% 3% 509

L R L T T T, hemmramanan decaenaaan S
RESPONDENT'S ETHNICITY/C
Black ‘ 53% 10% 37 115
white 55% % iT% 1191
Hispanic 48% 8% 44% 123
Asian/Americn Indian &8% 6% 26% 70

L R T T PR L e ananan fremmmamaan e +

-|ToTAL | B5% | 8% I 1500

Frmaem e ca e e drvanemaaaa o mranana dreaneaanran Fraarvarans +

Selected Tables
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TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Prop 9% Tracking #3764: Salected Tables

femmmcecccaeaasttaacnenn- fm ittt maemo o iaiasassaases de e e miama +
R8 ITRIPLING TAX INTERFERES/SMOKER'S| TOTAL
| RIGHTS$/C |
farreranare e = P +
| Agree | Unsure | Disagree |
e aarrroeana frarrmn fmrmmnaamanm $ememanre +
10TAL | 43% } 4% | s3% | 1500 |
e eaavaiaammmeamm o iaaamnn formrnannnn [ Fommm e [ +
PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT/C
Bush/Quayle 41% % 55% &97
Undecided 51% % &% 128
Pukakis/Bentsen L2% Ix S54% 676
deraai e msmseaar=—amn - T focsanra--- Focsaamr-an +
U.S. SENATOR BALLOT/C |
Pete Wilson 41% 5% B4% 740
Undecided 42% 3% 4% 145
Lea McCarthy 44% 1% 52% 615
Prriacnanmtmrm e caaan e - 4ommmmnmann Hramrwr - +
PROPOSITION 5% AWARENESS
Recail Prop 99 43% 4% 53% 1127
No recall 41% 5% 53% 373
e demmeiai i frranm e e i Fammmmm e +
SEEN/HEARD/READ ADS/VOTE
AGAINST PROP 99/C
Yes 42% 3% 35% 206
o 43% 6% 51% 594
L N L seamaEE By e aa e foramm e fammmm +
SEEN/HEARD/READ ADS/VOTE
FOR PROP 99/C
Tes [ ¥4 4% 52% 746
No 1% 5% S4% 754
T domm e e Ao mmemenn Femmrnmnan +
PROP 99 BALLOT/C
Yes 25% 3% 2% 830
Undec ided 3% 14X 43% 115
No 68% 3% 28% 555
e midaaameEE RSt Ae e Fessaimanan peresrmmeaa Femmmmm - becc s +
DOK'T PUNISH PEOPLE FOR
LIFESTYLE/C
Agree &9% 4% 2Th 648
Unsure 2% 25% 43% 82
Disagree 20% &% 78% 751
[ YR —amamars rrr s aannn prrarasnaa Fmeemccaran T +
BAD IDEA/GIVE MONEY TO |
DOCTORS/MEDICAL/C
Agree 65% 3% 32% 408
Unsure 45% 15% 40% 219
Disagree % 2% 674 873
L I L L LT Fomemmcceaaa gaemeamenan faraeme fmmmmmm e +
ILLEGAL $ALES IF PROP 99
PASSED/C
Increase 50% 4% I 579
Unsure 61% 16% 43% 106
Not increase % 3% 6% 816
R L T T frmeremraa v maaa fmrrmienana v e ammanm +
AGE/LIFESTYLE/C
Young adults 4L5% % 52% L67
famitly adults 39% 3% 38% 566
Older adults 4% 7% 49% L7
B L Yyt demccussana L TR Fmrmm e m e herm e saaw *
RESPONDENT'S EDUCAT ION/C
N0 college S1% 5% L1153 480
Some col lege 41% 4% 55% 489
College graduate 38% 3% 61% 551
L LR R L LR oo L R o +
fUSUAL VOTING BEHAVIOR/C
Repubi ican 40% % 56% 641
Ticket-splitter 3% &% 54% 187
Democratic 46% 3% 5t% 672
R AR R R R demamammna R L L +
TOBACCO PRODUCT USAGE |
Smoker 0% | 3% 3T 347
L IR s amsArrtaamaaman dacaianann Frmemeaano o m e dmre e +

{continued)
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TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Prop 99 Tracking #3764:

Selected Tables

R R e - eaaaaa +
| R8 |TRIPL1NG TAX INTERFERES/SHOKER'S| TOTAL |
i | RIGHTS/C I
| Hemceimann #ecianmnnan e *
| | Agree | uUnsure | Disagree | |
L L LR T T doaemnanan $rmemma #rmteme - Focmeaaae- +
{Past smoker | o | 4% S6% 482
|Never smcked | 3% | 5% &0% &M
Y ore s breewinanm=n [y PR - +
TOTAL FAMILY INCOME/C
Less than 330,000 4B% 4% 48% 407
$30, 000 4%, 999 46% k1 51% 453
$50, 000 and over 35% 3% 62% 501
Wremmmmaenaas Nrrbsarmmaea- P fommaaann Feaaiaoaa + Y
RESPOMDENT 'S SEX
Male 40% 1% 6% 718
Female/home (134 6% 50% 318
Female/empl oysd 467 3% 51% 4bd
R P E R Feemeannan Fmmwaaeaan dmeneaaa +
RESPOMDENT'S SEX/C
Male 40% 4% 56% 713
Female 45% 4% 51% 782
L R T e mmma e H-mmmeanaaa fretnene d-rmdeeaan +
GECGRAPHIC AREAS
North Ceoast/Mountain 35% &5% 38
Horth valley 45% 4% 50% 133
San Francisco Metro 39% 54 S7% 319
South valley 4T 6% 47% 133
South Coast 9% 8% 53% 61
San Bernardino/Riverside 51% 4% 454 13
Los Angeles Metro L4% 4% 52% 442
Orange County 42% 3% 4% 124
San Diego South 5% 5% a1% 138
L, iasapassmusmmnn fucssanmnns $oannnrnr-- dmmmrarsaen +
MEDIA AREAS
San Francisco Media L0% 3% 56% 378
San Diego Media 38% 4% 58% 189
Fresno Media L3% 3% 54% &3
Sacramento Media 48% 4% 49% 138
Los Angeles Medie L% &% 51% &84
Northern California 36% 75 57% 47
o R LT TR $mmmmeean S b NP +
TURNOUT PROPENSITY
Low L6% 7% 47T% 251
Medium 46% 3% 50% 31
High 35% 4% 81% 509
D e deemaaaaas #onmeaaaa focaraaaann deccenmanne +
RESPONDENT'S ETHNICITY/C
Black 47% Fe 11.>4 15
white 42X 3% 54% 1M
Hispanie 42% &% 52% 123
Asian/Americn Indian 37% 6% ST% 70
T e e F-cinsmamns v vt +
|ToTAL | 43% | &% 53% | 1500 |
L R R TP PP T Hrencroennn dmmmmemaaan decrieanan. +
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TARRANCE & ASSOCTATES, INC.
Prop 99 Tracking #3764: Selected Tables

Hrre--asarTrETEEEaTo--re-- fremccuesaumicaaaaemcmean e, Formeaa - +
RY [ DON'T PUNISH PEOPLE FOR | TotAL |
| LIFESTYLE/C |
Frcmmeaa LR R +
| Agree | unsure | Disagree | |
drraseesanaman s aran R e s mmmaEE .. P R rraiamam=—- -
{TOTAL | 45% | 5% | 50% | 1500
I L L e L L Fomme s R +
PRESTDENTIAL BALLOT/C
Bush/Quayle 43% 5% 52% 697
Undec ided 54% 0% 365 128
Dukakis/Bentsen 4é% 5% 51% 676
L L dmmmmmame s Hrammmmaan Fommemem S +
U.S. SEHATOR BALLOT/C
Pete Wilson 44% 44 5% 740
Undecided 46% 10% 44% 145
Lec McCarthy 45% 5% 50% &15
S T [ R R P drr v anaramen *
PROPOSITION 79 AWAREWESSE
Recall Prop 99 44% 4% 5% 1127
No recaki 45% 10% 45% | 373
frmme o camsmsm_ssmmsmcaraan e framansnnan dam e +
SEEN/HEARD/READ ADS/VOTE
AGAINST PROP 99/C
Yas 44% 3% 53% 906
Ho 45% o% 46% 594
L E R R R P R R FECER TR domemeeoaas +
SEEN/HEARD/READ ADS/VOTE
FOR PROP 9%/C
Yes 44% 3% 53% 746
No 45% 8% 4T 754
R L P L R Fraemem s dommmceaa Foocammmam +
PROP 99 BALLOT/C
Yes 214 5% 5% 830
Undec ided 50% 14% 36% 115
No 9% 5% 16% 555
e rrrT iR AR EEe v Fumnmmmmna ememaabmaa Hemammuaaaa B +
TRIPLING TAX
INTERFERES/SMOKER'S
RIGHTS/C
Agree s 4% 24% 638
Unsure 41% 4% 24% é1
Disagree 23% 34 3% 802
B T T I Frrmmme o i mm e aca +
BAD IDEA/GIVE MONEY TO
DOCTORS /MEDICAL /C
Agree 73% 3% 26% 508
Unsure 53% 9% 28% 216
Disagree 29% 3% 6BL 873
B L R N R R B R +
ILLEGAL SALES IF FROP %9
PASSED/C
increase 62% 5% 33% 579
Ungure 42% 16% 42% 106
-|Not increase 2% 5% 63% 816
R R LR R LR R LR +
AGE/LIFESTYLE/C
Young adults 45% 5% 50% 467
Family adults Lex k13 55% 566
tlder adults 47% 9% 44% 467
LR R L R L L +
RESPONDENT®S EDUCATION/C
No college 57% &% 36% 480
Some col lege 48% 5% 46% 469
College graduate 0% 5% B5% 551
e L L E E L T +--mrrrrre- frranrriaen feraranuns A LR -
USUAL VOTING BEHAVIOR/C
Republican [A}2 54 54% 641
Ticket-splitter 45% 10% 45% 187
Democratic 48% 5% 48% &72
L L TP TP e P L EARE R +
| TOBACCO PRODUCT USAGE } | | | |
e - ——reaar Hrcasemnmur hrramEr i drrerararn e Frrwren -4

{continued)

TI1196-0208



TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Frop 99 Tracking #3764: Selected Tables
drrsmmarurcasar=aareamtan L T T T TEEEE R +
| rRG ] OON'T PUNISH PEQPLE FOR | TotAL |
’ | LIFESTYLE/C | |

frmmvemrnnn FEET . drromaearan + 1

| | Rgree | Umsure | Disagree | |
R L R LR TR R Fomrramemn mmmmmma g ommememm s +
Smoker 70% 5% 26% 347
Past smoker 40% 5% 4% 482
|Hever smoked 35% 6% 59% s7 |
e LR T L L LI M e e mtaammian [ P R -
TOTAL FAMILY INCOME/C

Less than $30,000 51% 6% 432 407
|$30,000-$49, 9% [133 5% 49% 453
|$50,000 and aver ki3 4% 56% 501
R I AR fecrreanna feartoecanan o ammmmmnn fumarmmanan +
RESPONDENT 'S SEX

Male 40% 3% 5%% 718
Female/home 47% 8% L4% 318
Female/employed 49% 5% 4% | 464 |
B hoemmeemnne PR e d-mermmeaan +
RESPONDENT'S SEX/C

Male 40% 5% 55% 718
Female 48% 6% 45% 782

e eemracanacrcas et ammammmana Hearm e Femmmwaaaan e mman—aa +
GEOGRAPHIC AREARS

North Coast/Mountain 40% 3% 574 38
Narth velley 52% (%4 44% 133

San Francisco Metro 42% 6% 53% 319
South valley 51% 6% 42% 133
South Coast 44% % 53% 61

San Bernardino/Riverside 56% T4 374 113
Los Angeles Metro 43% 5% 52% 44?2
Orange County 40% 2% 58% 124
San Diego South 41% 9% 51% 134

R R L Hemresaen. L L +
MEDIA AREAS

San Francisco Media 42% b% 53% 378
5an Diege Media 46% 9% 45% 189
Fresno Media S1% 5% A4% 63
Sacramento Media 53% 4% 42% 138
Los Angeles Media L4% 5% 5% 684
Korthern California 41% 5% 55% [¥4

L I TR drmmne s Fmaammmaan me e rmana fimm e +
TURNCUT PROPEMSITY

Low 56% % 3T% 261
#edium LT% 5% 48% 731
High 36% 5% 59% 509

R L L L L R R T e v e, drem e B +
RESPONDENT'S ETHNIGITY/C

Blaek 57% 7% 5% 115
White 43% 3% 52% 1191
Hispanic 51% & 43% 123
Asian/Americn Indian 43% 6% 52% 70
BT e ia Lo c e imer—aeanay drrranimen- $rmmammn . e #emamaaaaa +
ETOTAL AT I 5% | s0x | 1500 |
I L T T R drr e P LRI e naaan frrm e +
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TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INMC.

Prop 99 Tracking #3764:

Selected Tables

4issurennsenamsnnannrar [ L T Fo---mmnan- +
R10 1 BAD IDEA/GIVE MONEY TO | TOTAL
| DOCTORS/MEDICAL/C i
oo PR P .
| Agree | Unsure | Disagree |
R fommmmens Bemmmmae s P PO +
jTOTAL | 2/ | 15% 58z | 1500 |
fmiaaan Framtearetma . Fmremiraaa e R TR grraan —am--t
PRESIPDENTIAL BALLOT/C
Bush/Quayle 2% 15% 58% a7
Undecided 30% 24% 463 128
Dukakis/Bentsen 2r4 12% 61% 676
et earaeainaaaaaeaan P PO e fmmmaaans *
U.S. SENATOR BALLOT/C
Pete Wilson 26% 14% 60% 740
Undecided 3% 16% S2% 145
Leo McCarthy 27% 13% S8% 615
e racmmnenn e ame frearammy R L +
PROPOSITION 99 AWARENESS |
Recall Prop 99 28% 14% 58% 1127
No recall | 24% 174 59% 373
e L L Hrarmcaran- e g O, +
SEEN/REARD/READ ADS/VOQTE
AGAINST PROP 99/C
Yag 28% 12% A0% 906
No | 26% 18% 56% 594
e dmecdrendtemaartaaanmann heararana hrmecaaanas drmmemmaaan P PR +
SEEN/HEARD/READ ADS/VOTE
FOR PROP 99/C
Yes 25% 13% 58% 746
No 26% 17% 58% 754
Bemwsaamgrrnran T rET " drre-—mwrr-- e — e femcemem e feamrm e +
PROFP 99 BALLOT/C
Yes 13% 10% 773 830
Urdecided 22% 34% 43% 115
No 50% 17% 34% 535
g Remeamaeaan $emamommmen harasimrennn = aeman +
TRIPLING TAX
INTERFERES/SMOKER'S
RIGHTS/C
Agree 42% 15% 43% £38
Unsure 18% 53% 29% &1
Disagree | 17% 11% T34 802
e emassmsssmsssaNnusu ARy dsusmmmmean TR farmsmasmnan i ras s *
DON'T PUNISH PEOPLE FOR
LIFESTYLE/C
Agree 45% 17% 8% 668
Uhsure 15% 51% 3% 82
Disagree 13% B% 7% 751
e L P C T emmme e o R LR +
ILLEGAL SALES IF PROP 99
PASSED/C
Irncrease 41% 16% 434 579
Unsure 26% 35% 39 106
.|Nat increase 17% 11% T 816
P eadianinaanns PO PO PO +
AGE/LIFESTYLE/C
Young adults 8% 10% 61X 467
Family adults 2% L% &0% 566
Okder adults a7k 20% 53% L&T
dr-usarenimsaassannrn ammdemna o frrmcaraman frro—macana e +
RESPONDENT'S EDUCATION/C
NG college 5% 19% 46% 480
Some college 28% 16% 56% 469
College graduate 20% 0% 70% 551
Fo-rr e, e, Frrrryarrrypanrrpu g rhryar T ranny A EERENEEER] +
USUAL VOTING BEHAVIOR/C
Republican 27% 13% 0% 841
Ticket-splitter 28% 23% 49% 187
Democratic 27% 16% 59% &72
R R traen e LER R AR R Frommeee +
[TOBACCO PRODUCT USAGE | | | I I
Fommen- eeemarmemrreacarren darcmrraana P LA T EEEY TR +

{continued)

TI1196-0210



TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INL.
Prop 99 Tracking #3754: Salected Tables

T T B I Fovmmarman- +
R10 | BAD IDEA/GIVE MONEY TOD ] TOTAL
| DOCTORS/MEDICAL/C |
drarneraenn pamwamm e B +
| Agree | Unsure | Disagree |
T N S LR R LRI LEEE T v m e R L +
Smoker 14 6% 40% 347
past smoker 24% T4% 63% 482
Never smoked 21% 15% 64% 671
perimraamc Attt AR anaa [P ceecgresaremian st esran=u Feascanmran. -
TOTAL FAMILY INCOME/C
Less than 330,000 35% 16% 50% 407
$30,000-549,999 274 15% 58% 453
$50,000 and over 23% 1% &5% 501
Fmnarna e R T Froraermny frmmm e Fram A g me o +
RESPONDENT 'S SEX
Male 26% 13% 51% 718
Female/home 2B% 20% 51% 318
Femaie/empl oyed 29% 12% 59% [
L L T e T e N L T
RESPONDENT'S SEX/C
Haie 26% 13% &1% 718
Female 29% 16% 56% 782
B LT L TP P e e L R R LTS
GEOGRAPHIC AREAS
North Coast/Mountain 274 10% 63% 38
North Valley 8% 18% 5% 133
San Francisco Metro 6% 12% 61% 319
South Valley L)1 20% Lo% 133
South Coast 26% 22% 52% 51
San Bernardino/Riverside 274 20% 53% 113
Los Angeles Metro 2% 12% 61% (174
Orange County Fied 11% 6% 124
San Diego South 25% LI 5% 138
e i raarraaaaan P Weeenanmaan Memeeamans PO N
MEDIA RREAS
San Francisco Media 28% 14% 58% 378
San Diego Media 273 174 56% 189
Fresno Media 2% 17% 51% &3
Sacramento Media 26% 17% 574 138
Los Angeles Media 7% 14% 59% 684
Northern California 3% 13% 64% 47
B L R Hre e #rmmenanenn demmeaeaan +
TURNGUT PROPENSITY
Low 8% 15% 49% 261
Medium 9% 15% 6% EEY
High 20% 13% | 67 | 509
B I e hrrocmo s e m e T, B +
RESFONDENT'S ETHNICITY/C
Black 7% 17% 46% 115
White 25% 15% $0% 1191
Nigpanic 8% 16% 48% 123
{AsianfAmericn Indian 30% 5% 17 70
L T T I g, dmmemmmamas hoeaanoan e, B +
.IToraL | &m% | 15% | 58 | 1500 |
e rrrasmaran s e e dmvcarranaa e saeaa [ RN +

T11196-0211



TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Prop 99 Tracking #3764: Selected Tables

R L L I R L L R I Mesmedroamam == FY
RTT |  [LLEGAL SALES IF PROP 9§ | TOTAL
I PASSED/C i
e e Frm-mmeeaas +
| Increase Unsure Not
| increase
R L R R I e - e camnrann remame e +*
{ToTAL | 9% 7% 5% | 1500 |
B L L T L I [ fomccammaan dmmmmiaa o fr-samenm== +
PRESIDENTI1AL BALLOT/C | I
Bush/Quayle 9% % 55% I 97
Undecided 46% 12% 42% 128
Dukakis/Bentsen 37| ™| 56% | 676
R T T onacctsran r-rmr--u-- L T T T R +
U.S. SENATOR BALLOT/C I
Pete Wilsan g% 74 55% T40
Undecided 42% 10% l 4T% l 145
Leo McCarthy 8% % 55% 815
L R R e e Fmmmmmmemm L LA R EEERER +
FROPOSITION 99 AWARENESS
Recall Prop &9 ITs 6% 56% 1127
No recall 43K 4 48% 373
L L L L LRI I fo-mm o griarmena rmammeaean Fmmememma +
SEEN/HEARD/READ ADS/VOTE
AGAINST PROP 99/C
Yes 36% 4% 58% 908
No 43% 9% 48% 394
Hrsemacnaenarenaranean e aecmnanas e s PO b +
SEEN/HEARD/READ ADS/VOTE
FOR PROP $9/C
Yes 36% 6% 58% 746
No 42% 8% 0% 754
A R PR R L R T ] L L L +
PROP 59 BALLOT/C
Yes 4% &% 0% 230
Undetided &% 18% 41% 115
Ho 0% 6% 34% 555
R e P . R E T drmmemeaaes fememenaans +
TRIPLING TAX
INTERFERES/SMOKER' 5
RIGHTS/C
Agree 53% T 40% 638
Unsure 37% 28% 5% &1
Disagree 274 6% 57% 802
Wranmmdmcaaar e e Nasadr e s m hrarsavaaam Frrarmianan Peaawetnonms -
DON'T PUNISH PECPLE FOR | I |
LIFESTYLE/C
Agree 54% ™ 40% 668
Unsure 33% 21% 46% az
Disagree 26% () 58% 751
Frrae-=ua arcrEmerrTErEt Y avhraanan P e L N T -
BAD IDEA/GIVE MONEY TQ
DOCTORS/MEDICAL/C
Agree 58% 7% 35% 408
-lunsure 437 174 40% 219
Disagree 28% 5% 67% 873
R L R R Facmmm e e e B +
AGE/LIFESTYLE/C
Young adults L6% % [¥44 467
Family adults 35% 6% 38% 566
Older sdults 36% 8% S4% 4a7
LR R N LRI e L L fmmmimaanan femeeanaan +
RESPONDENT 'S EDUCATION/C
No college 4L8% 8% 14,3 480
Some col lege 3% 6% 3% 469
College graduate 32 IS 61% 551
eremaacra s e e feemannns Fmmmne s IR .
USUAL VOTING BEHMAVIOR/C
Republican 38% ™ 55% 641
Ticket-splitter 43% 8% L% 187
Democratic 38% % 55% 672
R T R e demmem e L R +-n--- R

{continued)
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TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Prop 99 Tracking #3764:

Selected Tables

LR R R L ] D L R R 4ommmmaaan +
R11 ] ILLEGAL SALES IF PROP 99 | TOTAL
I FASSED/C |
Frmmmmmr—— dmmmmm e e L L +
Increase unsure Nat |
increase |
botecaeaeioimoraciames e segsimorasans Frrremasanadraaanaan.n PO »
TOBACCG PRODUCT USAGE
Smoker S4% &% 39% BT
Past smoker 7% &% 6% 482
Never smoked 31% E4 1% 471
L e L R it LR T R R K *
TOTAL FAMILY INCOME/C
Less than $30,000 4T% % 46% 407
£30,000-$49, 999 0% I 53% 453
$50,000 and over 34% 6% 60% 501
B R Fommmmem - R e N LI L N +
RESPONDENT'S SEX
Hale 9% ™ S4% 718
Female/home 32% 9% 58% 318
Female/employed L2% 6% 52% A1
U I A, B Y-S e ean +
{RESPONDENT'S SEX/C
{Male 9% % $4% 718
|Female 8% 74 55% 782
+ --------------------- P .+ ---------- * -------------------- + ---------- +
| GECGRAPHIC AREAS
|North Coast/Mountain 3% 2% &0% 38
North Valley 174 8% 4Ty 133
San Francisco Metro 33% 7% 58% k3 1Y
|South valley 4% | 8% 45% 133
|South Coast LTI a% 59% 61
San Bernardino/Riverside 43% % 48% 113
Los Angeles Metro 36% 6% SE% 442
|0range County 45% 6% 46% 1264
|San Diege South 40% ix 56% 138
D R [T S - R s LA drmerraenn. +
[MEDIA AREAS |
San Francisco Media ELY S 7% 57 378
San Diego Medim 41% &% 53% 8%
fresno Media 474 ax 45% 63
Sacramento Media S0% % 43% 138
Los Angeles Media 9% 6% 56% 684
Northern California 23% '3 &68% 47
B K LT T T R temmme- T N ] FowtAar et *
| TURNOUT PROPENSITY
Laow 523% 8% 40% 261
Medium 394 7% 543% 31
High 31% 6% 63% 509
L e T K R R RN N R T SIS R R +
RESPONDENT!S ETHNICITY/C
Black 44% 10% 47% 115
White K12 i) 56% 1191
Hispanic 45% &% 45% 123
-|Asian/Americn Indian 4% 8% 4E% 70
LA L R R O LR dr-rEroaa-a hracr-rarar -
|TOTAL | ¥ | 3 54% | 1500 |
iy LR I drmrmrsaman hanransrana L T T T
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TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

frop 99 Tracking #3764:

R R L L L L L LT T P P dm e +
Q12 |PROP 99/PUNISH TOBACCO INDUSTRY | TOTAL
| VS UNFAIR |
R R L LIEEEEEEREE +
|Goed idea | Unsure | Bad idea |
f-isammmmiccasmane . dmmm e fammrmsaaa P L Fomemmem +
| TOTAL [ 7% | 30% | 1500 |
e L demrmimannn P R I L R ) +
PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT/C ,
Bush/Quayle S4% 16% 9% &97
Undecided 4B% 15% 3% 128
Dukakis/Bentsen 53% 17% 0% 676
e ma s mm i ann Paeemar e Fovemm e o mm e 4oam - - +
U.5. SENATOR BALLOT/C
Pete Wilson 55% 16% 29% 740
Unde¢ 1ded 52% 14% 4% 145
Lea MzCarthy 52% 18% 3% 615 |
B R AR R deemmmaeean Fmeamaran B T +
PROPOSITION 99 AWARENESS
Recall Prop 99 3% 16% J0% 1127
No recall 53% 17% Ipx LY£T
T P kL I I, LR LI R — O R e mmem s +
SEEN/HEARD/READ ADS/VOTE
AGAINST PROP 99/C
Yes 55% 15% 30% Q05
Ne 50% 192 3% 594
om e eeeeteemaaamaaaaaas PO S b mamaan +
SEEN/HEARD/READ ADS/VOTE
FOR PROP 9%/C
Yes S54% 17% 30% 745
No 53% 16% x| Fic
P T TR LAREER R EEEERTEERS D D R +
PROP 99 BALLOT/C
Yes 82% 12% %3 330
Undecided 33% 44% 24% 115
No 144 17% £8% 555
e LR L g, T R TR FY T R pasannewaenn mr e rarmme o +
TRIPLING TAX
INTERFERES/SMOKER!S
RIGHTS/C
Agree 3% 15% 52% &38
Unsure 36% I 27% &1
Disagree 1% 16% 14% a02
L R e I Fomm s mmaaaa em e e ee . Frrme e +
DON'T PUNISH PEOPLE FOR
LIFESTYLE/C
Agree 273 17% 55% 668
Unsure L&3 36% 18% 82
Disagree 7Y 14% % st
e meet e amranaammanaanan R demmmmae o pisanaaw drerasvaannan -
BAD IDEA/GIVE MONEY TO |
DOCTORS/MEDICAL/C
Agree 29% 12% 9% 408
Unsure 33% 2% 34% ’ 219
‘|Disagree 70% 15% 6% | 873
Forma e eeaanaeeaeanaeaan e an e evanan e P ¥
ILLEGAL SALES [F PROP 9%
PASSED/L
lncrease 33% 15% 32% 579
Unsure 43% 348 3% 106
Not incresse 69% 15% 164 816
Hmmmmm e e i iausasavaacaa deamne D R L Hrmrraae-o +
AGE/LIFESTYLE/C
Young adults 58% 12% 30% .74
Family adults 54% 16% 30% 566
Older adults 4T 22% 31k 467
R LR D Fonemmmem oo LR +
RESPOMDENT 'S EDUCATION/C
Na caollege 42% 18% 40% 480
Some callege §3% 17% 30% 469
|Col lege graduate 63% 13% 22% 551
B et L L L L I S daer e e maaas - eananaa R Y +

Selected Tables
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TARRANCE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Prop 99 Tracking #3764:

selected Tables

oaemieriiaseieameanannna e e aeitsesasesmeemreeaeac-na P +
Q12 |PROP 99/PUNISH TOBACCO INDUSTRY | TOTAL |
| VS UNFALR |
R TR e L e +
|Good ides | Unsure | Bad idea |
frr-arirrararanEra hriraamann hamrmaaro-a hrcmawemmas doawm - +
USUAL VOTING BEHAVIOR/C
Republican 56% 16% 28% 641
Ticket-splitter 51% 19% 0% 187
Democratic 51% 17% 32 672
P I e g e e N drnwinssunnd
TOBACCO PRODUCT USAGE
Smoker 26% 19% 55% 347
Past smoker 55% 16% F4 0 482
Hever smoked I &5% 15% 20% &7
R e R e LEREEE TR LR L R LR +
TOTAL FAMILY INCOME/C
Less than $30,000 49% 13% 38% 407
$30,000- 549,999 53% 17% I 453
$50,000 and over 58% 18% 26% 50
D e L L L +
RESPONDENT'S SEX
Male 56% 164 8% fal:;
Femal e/hame 53% 17% 30% 318
Female/employed 50% 172 4% 4b4
LR L L e L Fomrmmeena SR EEEETEEE +
RESPONDENT 'S SEX/C
Male 6% 16% 28% T8
Female 51% 174 3% 782
I I I I P ) Fmr s o R SRR LR IR
GEOGRAPHIC AREAS
North Coast/Hountain 65% 19% 16X 38
North valley Se% 13% 35% 133
San Francisco Metro 53% 19% 28% 319
$outh Valley G4% 1% 3% 135
South Coast 47% 27X 26% 61
San Bernardino/Riverside 50% 13% 38% 113
Los Angeles Metro S54% 16% 0% 442
Orange County 57% 19% 25% 124
San Diego South 0% 12% 28% 138
e e m s eee PO P P b -
MEDIA AREAS |
San Francisco Media 52% 19% 25% 378
$an Diego Media 7% 12% 1% 189
Fresno Media 49% 19% 32% &3
Sacramento Media 52% 13% J4% 138
Los Angeles Media S2% 17% 31% 684
Northern California 64% 17% 19% 47
L T T I Fetamaiaaan demeeenan e Frveena- +
TURNOUT PROPENSITY
Low 52% 12% 6% 261
Medium 50% 17% 33% [41
High 5%% 17% 23% 509
B L L R L L T, demevmenann R I Frm vt -
‘IRESPONDENT 'S ETHNICITY/C
flack 45% 7% L1 S 115
White S4% 17% 30% "
Hispanic 51% 18% 32% 123
Asian/Americn indian | &% 10% 25% 70
s m et e camarraaan L B e merean L +
|TOTAL | 53% | 17 | 30 ] 1500 |
L R T R R L [EE TR Araaae +
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e N L L T T TR e T TR T P R +
R13 | PROP 98 BALLOT/C TOTAL
Hmmmmmmn e b +
|Yes-faver |Undecided |No-against|
e aemmrmanna rrmamraara P Fomrmm v -
| TOTAL | 0% | ire | 23% 1500
d-senamriEacami T Ry —nn Fommmmmmana hrriavemans drraswenann e *-
PRESIDENTTIAL BALLOT/C
Bush/Quayle 55% 19% 26% &97
Undecided 50% 22% 274 128
bukakis/Bentsen ¥¢ 14% 19% 676
Frmssmasamrtnatnaan B Ll LR e SRR +
U.5. SENATOR BALLOT/C
pete Wilson 56% 18% 26% 740
Undecided 0% 25% 254 145
Lea McCarthy 5% 16% 20% 615
B L L e I am e mmmeaa demmmeiaan e A L L +
AGE/LIFESTYLE/C
Young adults 1% 16% 13% 467
Family sdults &1% 18% 3% 566
Dider adults 474 19% 34% 467
o e mraanan hramrmrr e +
RESPONDENT 'S AGE
18-24 L 4% 0% 142
25-29 3% 1% 1% 142
30-34 5% 18% 18% 183
35-39 66% 12% 21% 185
40- 4t 65% 15% 20% 157
45-54 54% 18% 8% 224
55-44 L% 17% 34% 205
65 and over L&% 20% 33% 255
Dk/na answer 7L Hx % 6
B R T T R e B R TIEE TR +
RESPONDENT'S EDUCATION/C
No college 57% 18% 25% 480
Some ¢ollege 6% 9% 0% 469
College graduate &1% 14% 25% 551
ferr et aimaaaaan P PO emm e ¥
USUAL VOTING BEHAVIOR/C
Republican 59% 19% 26% 641
Ticket-splitter 57% 16% 27 187
Democratic 65% 18% 20% 672
Ly damemienaa B T [ I +
TOTAL FAMILY INCOME/C
Less than $30,000 41% 16% 22% 407
$30,000 - 549,999 58% 18% 24% 453
$50,000 ard over 63% 14% 23% 501
d- -t - ra--arr-astransTrany L I I EEE R Brasamsma s s san -
RESPONDENT 'S SEX
Male 57% 174 26% 718
Female/home Sa% 19% 22 38
Female/employed 45% 16% 19% [£.74
B e Fommeeen oo +
RESFONDENT 'S 3EX/C
Male 5% 174 26% 718
‘| Female 6% 17% 21% 782
B R R PR PP R EPRE Foemmeeeao toceioien R Rt SRR R TR +
GEQGRAPHIC AREAS
North Coast/Mountain 51% 23% 26% 38
North valley 5% 13% 29% 133
San Francisco Metro 58% 18% 24% 319
South valley 65% 12% 23% 133
South Coast 50% 24% 26% 61
San Bernardino/Riverside 58% 20% 22% 113
Los Angeles Metro 62% 18% 20% 442
Orange County 6% 15% 29% 124
San Diego South 65% 15% 20% 138
e L R T e sane P fommmwrm e m—mr— - +
IMEDIA AREAS
San Francisco Media 58% 18% 24% 378
San Diego Media &% 17% 19% 189
Fresno Media 65% 13% 20% 63
L R I I I Fram e L B B i +
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|Sacramento Media 62% 1% 27% 138
|Los Angeles Media &0% 17% 23% 684
|Northern €alifornia 45% 23% 32% 47
emraemeam e g
TURNGUT PROPENSITY
Low 7ok 18% 1% 261
Medium S8% 7% 25% ™
High 6% 16% 28% 509
L N T L T L L L L LR e
RESPONDENT'S ETHNICITY/C
Black 66% 18% 17% 115
white 57% 18% 25% 1191
Hispanic 5% 10% 14% 123
Asian/Americn Indian o8% 16% 20% 70
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AR e ARy LAREEEEE LR L Freeemeene LEEEE LTRSS +
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Bush/Quayle 33% 17% % 19% % 9% 13% o7
Undecided 28% 1% 5% 22% % 1% 14% 28 |
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Pete Wilson 33% 18% 5% 18% 3% 10% 13% 740
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AGE/LIFESTYLE/C |
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Family =dulte 374 19% 5% 15% 2% 10% % 566
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RESPONDENT'S AGE
18-24 LB% 24% &% 14% 1% 24 2% 142
25-29 49% 20% 3% 17% &% 5% 1% 142
30-34 40% 19% 5% 18% Iz ay &% 183
35-39 42% 20% &% 12% 2% B% 1% 185
40-44 38% 22% 5% 15% % ax % 157
45-54 32% 16% &% 18% 2% 12% 14% 224
55-64 28% 5% .74 172 1% 8% 24% 205
55 and over 29% 14% 4% 20% 3% 1% 19% 255
Dk/no answer 12% 16% 3% 25% 164 &
L LR R T husnannrnas I, e PR e Fraeman e ame oo B +
RESPOHNDENT 'S EDUCATION/C
No collage 8% 18% 4% 18% 2% 8y 143 480
Some college I 19% Sk 19% % Th 1% 469
College graduate 8% 18% 5% 14% 3% 1% 1% 551
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JUSUAL VOTING BEHAVIOR/C l
Republican 2% 18% 5% 19% 4% 10% 12% 641
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Less than $34,000 16% 19% 5% 16% % 10% 10% 407
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|Female/hnme kYe 3 16% % 19% 2% 8% 12% 318
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LR L R I [ L AP, f-itmmraraan HEsissasaaa frieraanaan Pimmammnmnn dermsemannn T e +
RESPONDENT'S SEX/C
Male 5% 9% 3% 174 2% 9% 15% 718
fFemale 3% 18% &% 17% 3% 8% 10% 782
LR R R B - #mmesaneann [P e imaan dreimmaenan S Feevrrranns drairamaaa heramuansan +
GEQGRAPHIC AREAS
North Coast/Mountain 7% 16% a% 23% 5% 5% 16% 38
Horth Val ley 33% 2% 4% 13% 1% 13% 15% 133
San Francisco Metre 33% 20% (14 18% 2% 10% 12% ER L
South Valley F14 e1% 5% 12% 3% % 13% 133
South Coact 3% 1% 8% 24% 2% 13% 1% &1
San Bernardine/Riverside 4Ek 13% 3% 20% 3% &% 13% 13
Los Angeles Metrs 9% 18% S¥ 18% 24 s 3 1% 442
Orange County 39% 14% %4 15% 5% 10% 15% 124
|8an Diega South 40% 20% 5% 15% 2% % 9% 138
L R I R AR e caana. Percmnme L IR I RN S, [ N — L L L R v mme s e mar e -
[MEDIA AREAS | { [ | |
|San Francisco Media | 2% | 21% | 5% 18% 2% 10% | 2% | 378
- rr s it s st s e s et .-y - amrmn - T L R ) + .......... + .......... L i L Femre e PECEEE
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B R E s R L Hom e LEEEEREERE +
SEEN/HEARD/READ ADS/VOTE
FOR PROP 99/C
Yes §T% ki d &% 6% TLE
No 48% 40% 3% 10% ™4
o EE Nt IR AL iRt mm e dremmemruas encmrnun ehsunvtansaan dossinamnnan +
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Yes 57% 35% 2% &% 230
Undecided 43% 41% 1% 15% 115
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Agree T4 40% 5% a% 638
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PROF 99 TRACKING (#3764) FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 1988

Question 7-1: What are aone or two reasons why you support Prop
9g7?

It is going to help the hospitals and research. I don't like the
doctors getting so much money.
I don't know.

For the purpose of educating kids and more money for research.
Also, it is a disgusting habit.

It's good for smokers and non smokers -- it will warn of tobacco
dangers and fund research,

I think it is a good idea because the money will go to a good
cause.

L

Cigarettes destroy pecple. I don't like that.

Smokers tend to have problems with their health. It causes in-
surance rates to go up for smokers ag well as nonsmokers.

This is point of adveccacy. I have urged such a tax for years. I
am pleased it was presented to voters and hope it passes.

I don't know really. I think its good that it will probably cut
down on smoking. I don't smoke; I'm against smoking.

I don't believe anyone should be allowed to smoke in public.

I hope that the tax gn cigarettes will help deter some teenagers
from smoking, I hope the tax revenue will be used to educate
youth about the dangers of smcking.

I feel those who use tobacco should be taxed. My reasoning is
that if smokers can pay, they can pay the extra tax. It will be
a deterrent.

Basically, I support "sin" taxes -- like taxing cigarettes and
ligquor. I think the money could be used for lung cancer research
which would be & good idea.

I think that cigarette smokers are damaging themselves as well as
others. The money could be used for something else,

I think it is time for people to start paying their own medical
bills.
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PROP 99 TRACKING (#3764) FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 1988

I am for a smoke—free environment, This tax may stop smoking and
the tax will fund health research.

Insufficient. Very harmful for those who smoke and those who
don't smoke and those who inhale the smoke, like the children.

It's a good idea to tax because the cigarette companies are al-
ready making too much. The money may go to a good cause.

I believe in luxury taxes.

I don't see why the nonsmoking public should support the cost of
the smoking publie (their medical care). Hopefully, this is the
first step in outlawing smoking altogether,

I don't smoke. If they smoke, they help me -- if they pay more
taxes, the better off I am.

Smoking kills people and maybe this will make people think how-

dangerous it is. They money will go to good use. -

I am a nonsmcker so I deon't like smoke. The cost may deter some
people that might otherwise start smoking.

I'm prejudiced against smokers. It would help prevent smoking,
No comment.

Lousy, dirty campaign by the tobacco industry. I believe in a
tax on cigarettes.

Help research of cancer,

I think it's unhealthy. If they put a high tax on it, maybe
people will quit.

It will discourage smoking. Money will go to good cause.

I think cigarettes are terrible; I wguld do anything to ban
cigarettes from society. I'm for anything that would discourage
people from using cigarettes,

I don't want people to smoke.

I think it's about time to take some steps to curb smoking, and I
feel Prop 9% might help.

Because of advertising on TV. I'm a nonsmoker.
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PROP 99 TRACKING (#3764) FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 1288

Tobacco 1s a drug just like the rest. This is an opportunity to
curb smcking, and raise mcney to help the poor and do the re-
search necessary to stamp out smoking-related diseases.

I'm voting for it because I feel it will help save lives. Maybe
the tax will stop people from smoking because I don't like to be
around people whe smoke.

I think it's a measure against the cigarette companies, which I'm
in faver of. All these arguments the smoker's have been making
about being singled out for a tax increase is beside the point.
Didn't those smokers vote for a school tax increase when they
knew it would affect people who didn't even have kide?

The tobacco industry is misleading the voters, The industry
states that the tax will increase crime s¢ the initiative should
be voted down to aveid the crime increase, I'm in favor of any-
thing that will dissuade smokers from smoking. Smoking is un-
healthy. I don't smoke. =

It's a deterrent for young people, and funding £for cancer re-
search. I wish it would tax the tobacco companies instead of the
people, I think it's a gocd idea.

I don't like smcking and smoke-filled rooms. My parents are
smokers and that really makes me sick when they smoke.

Because I smoke.

The reason I'm supporting Prop 99 is because I don't smoke. It
will have extra tax on c¢igarettes and will help the people who
have lung cancer without money to pay the bill.

Smoking is bad for you. It's a bad habit for both the person
smoking and the people surrounding the smoker.

I think that the tobacco industry should be taxed.

I believe a tax increase is long overdue in California. The
money is going for a good cause.

It's a good idea. The tax will give more money to the state.

It should help cut down on smoking -- this proposition is against
people who smoke,

First of all, I'm a nonsmoker. As far as I can tell, the tax
goes to good causes. I can't say anything else -- I haven't read
everything on it,
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PROP 99 TRACKING (#3764) FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 1988

I don't agree with the tobacco industry. The tobacco industry
causes a lct of the medical problems that we have today. Tobac-
co, just like dope, leads to addiction. The industry (tobacco)
should pay for it,

I'm against smoking.
I haven't studied too muech on it. I ecan't say.

The percentage of smokers will hopefully go down. It will dis-
courage and educate young pecple.

I had a major heart attack and was in intensive care. I used to
be & heavy smoker, and T don't want anyone to havé to ggo through
what T went through to learn their lesson, If they tax it, maybe
more people will quit.

I have several reasons. Main reason 1s because it will discour—=
age young children from smoking. Since I'm not a smoker, I don't™
want to pay for the tax.

Most of the people are voting against it, so I am going to vote
for it.

My husband persuaded me to stop my habit, He smoked for 51
years, and he's sick as a consequence of his smoking habit. I
don't want to suffer as he has, so I quit smoking.

Smokers should pay for what the rest of society is paying for --
paying now for burdens smokers create. FEducation would be funded
and would make smoking less attractive,

I oppese smoking. It is so unhealthy. I also oppose tobacco
sellers pushing their cigarettes on the market.

People are dumb enough to smcke -- they should pay for it.

There are 31 million pecple dying of cigarette smoke -- you've

got to be kidding.

I think it's a good idea to educate people on the dangers of
smoking, and it's helping people who can't help themselves.

I don't agree with smoking., Maybe this way, it will help cut
back on smoking.

I'm a nonsmoker.,

I think smoking is terrible, It should be taught not to smoke.
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PROP 99 TRACKING {(#3764) FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 1588
For personal freedom -- for tax to be used for education.

Raise in tax is deterrent. I don't buy the advertising toward
medical field.

The only reason I will vote yes is because I think this will hurt
the tobacco company.

I don't smoke. 1 feel the tobacco industry is interested 1in
making a dollar. Smockers should pay for their own habits.

It creates a situation where the smokers have to pay for the
price of their own medical care.

I'm a smoker, and I'd iike to quit. We need more research and
education.

Tobacco industry against it for financial gain. That's it.

Commercials against it make me angry, They're an insult to my-
intelligence, -

I feel they should stop smoking. If it discourages them, than I
hope they will stop.

With more tax, there will be less smoking. With less smoking,
people will be healthier.

I think an increase in the cost might prevent some youngsters
from smoking. The money might help pay for the hospitalization
of smokers.

I don't smoke, I think it's wvery bad for the people who do
smoke, and this Prop 99 should stop at least some people from
smoking.

It may discourage people from voting., It will make them pay for
what the rest of us are paying for already for people who are
getting sick from smoking.

I really don't know what to say.

I don't know. I'm not sure either way really yet.

I don't smoke so it doesn't effect me. I haven't really analyzed
it.

Cigarette smoke bugs me, and if that's what we have to do to get
rid of it, I'm for it.
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It doesn't just tax cigarettes, but all tobacco products. I like
what the tax money is going to do =-- research, development on
cancer, youth education regarding dangers of smoking.

The people who smoke harm other people. I think they should pay
for this.

There should be a strong method to help people stop smoking.
Smoking causes the state to spend a lot of money. The use of
tobacco is responsible for half of the cardiac cases we have,
lung cancer, and all the rest of it (health-related problems).

It will help support education about cigarettes,

People shouldn't smoke because it's dangercus for their health.

I think it's a good idea to tax. It conkrols the cigarettes
more. =
I don't smoke. I'm a doctor, and I'm concerned about the ail-

ments cigarettes cause.

Mainly, the benefits that could be realized from something bad --
smoking. Something good can come from something bad. Alsoc, a
desire for people to guit buying cigarettes.

I've seen what cigarettes do to people. I'm a nurse, I see the
effects.

Maybe a few people will stop smcking if it costs more. My mother
died of lung cancer. The more cigarettes cost, the fewer pecple
will buy them.

I don't smoke. I don't like smokers, I smoked 43 years and
quit., I don't want people smoking in my house. I don't want my
children to smoke, and they're grown.

I'm against smoking, so the higher the better. The doctors and
the Cancer Society talk about cigarettes, but they sell them
everywhere, Some of them might be smokers too. It's bad for
you. There are more smokers than nonsmokers, and I believe that.

I'm opposed to smoking. Smoking causes a lot of diseases and
smokers should have to pay more to gmoke.

The tobacco industry is against it. I don't really want to elab-
orate on this issue,.

I don't smcke. I hope it will step smoking.
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I'm a nonsmoker. I feel people should guit smoking.

It might help someone to quit or not smoke sc much, and it will
help lots of people get medical treatment who cannot afford it.

I think it's in best interest of people -- we don't need the
poeliution. I feel the tax money is going for a good use in edu-
cation.

I'm a nonsmoker. I don't like it.

Because of the education gained from tax money. I feel we should
protect teenagers from the influence of cheap cigarettes.

I don't believe in smoking. Smoking is bad for you, and this
might help people stop.

I think it keeps a lot of smcking injuries down.
I can't think of anything right now.

Mostly to discourage people from smoking,

I don't smoke and don't like to be around it.

It's getting revenue from the smokers, It will help the medical
costs.

People who smoke are affecting all of us. They are causing some
people to have health problems., I think they should have to pay
for advertising to educate children not to smoke and for research
to help those who have health problems.

I don't believe that I, as a nonsmoker, should have to pay a tax
on tobacee. T think that if they are going to smoke, then they
ghould have to pay the tax.

It should cost more money to destroy people who smoke cigarettes
because it is a had habit to get hooked on cigarettes.

I think I'm in favor of taxing cigarettes. If we don't, there
will be nc efforts made to discourage smoking.

I think cigarettes should be done away with completely. They are
bad for everyone.

It's proper to tax teobacco products to help health care costs
since they caused the problems. We nead the research and educa-
tion.
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I'm against smoking myself, and I believe they should have to pay
taxes.

Primarily, because of the provisions in it for anti-smoking edu-
cation -- to keep kids from starting to smoke at an early age.
If they are taught often enough how bad and harmful it is, maybe
fewer people will start smoking, and also, I like using the money
for research on lung cancer. I think it only fair that smokers
pay for extra lung cancer research.

It will help smokers in the long run -- the higher the taxes, the
less people will smoke. I alsc think that it will help the medi-
cal industry.

The extra taxation will go back to help fund health studies. I
have friends that died of lung cancer.

Nc comment,

I believe it will help to curtail smoking and get revenue at the
same time. If it will help to discourage smoking, that's good
too.

I think smoking is horrible. I think it might stop yocung peaple
from starting to smoke.

I don't know. I just have a gut feeling about it, I'm not a
smoker, and I think the tax money will be put tc good use.

The tax on that hasn't gone up in a very long time. Also, the
general public is having to pay for the health hazards that are
caused by tobacco. Tobaceco hurts me directly because I'm aller-
gic to it. In addition, it's a terrible health hazard. Besides
the tax will pay for research and education.

Those against the Prop hollered so much that they made me think
about it -- and I decided to vote for it, They changed my mind
to a vote for the Prop.

I like the way the funds are distributed. I am a nonsmoker.

I spent too much of my time in smoke-filled rooms. I am for any
measures that will decrease the amount of smoke that the non-
smokers will have to inhale.

I like the money's use as planned to save other taxes.

| [
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Cigarette smokers, by choice, harm their health and the health of
everyone who has to be near them. They should be taxed more to
help defray the cost of tobacco health research and the cost of
educating the smokers of the dangers and hazards that smoke
causes in the body.

I don't know,
If they are going to smoke up the air, that's their problem,

They can pay fer it. 1It's the same as gas -- if you use it, you
pay for it.
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Question 7-2: What are one or two reasons why you are hesitant
about Prop 9972

I distrust the TV ads - they are paid to disseminate information,
and I don't trust it. It's the only source until the voter's
booklet comes out, which is impartial, and I haven't read it yet.

If Prop 99 said that there was a tax of 25¢ only, that would be
OK. But it doesn't say how the money will be allocated.

I don't know what they are going to do with the tax. I don't
care if they get more or less tax, because we are going to make
cigarettes and people are going to buy cigarettes and whoever
smokes is going to get cancer anyway.

It could be a good idea, but I don't know where the money would

go. =

I guess I would like to see taxing on cilgarettes, but I don't
want a group of pecple to be singled out.

I'm not happy with it. It's not the kind of campaign I like to
see.

I used tc be a smoker, but I'm not a smoker anymore. It's up to
the individual smoker.

I need tc reaé mere about Prop 95, but I do disagree with the
taxes on cigarette packs.

I need to read more about it -- I don't want to base a decision
on what I see on TV.

I feel it's discriminatory against smokers, so I feel it's not a
good idea. But I like some c¢f the other things it will do.

I'm not sure which would give more law enforcement -- I'm for
more law enforcement,

I éon't know whether it's right to tax pecple like that.

I can't make any sense about the arguments for and against the
proposition,

I smoke, sc I sympathize but that tax penalizes smokers!

I am very confused because I don't know if what the police
department is saying about cigarette smuggling is true.

I've only seen the commercials, and I would like to make a
decisicn on more than just the commercials. A1l of the
cormercials I have seen have been to vote no on Prop 99.
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Question 7-3: And what are one or two reascns why you would vote
against Prop 997

I don't think we need the tax for that purpose. I don’t approve
trying to socialize one specific product.

First of all, I smoke and that's my only bad habit. I disagree
completely with raising taxes on cigarette packs.

I don't think it is fair.

Because I am a smoker and I don't want to pay higher tax. I feel
we should not have tc pay that for cigarettes.

Because I am a smoker., I don't think they should be so hard on
smokers.

I am against Prop. 99 because it is not the best thing for the-
country.

There are better ways to go than taxing cigarettes to¢ acquire
money for schools and other beneficiaries.

I'm a smoker.

They should let people decide if they should smoke. 1 feel that
the pecple have a right to choose.

Because it's discriminating the people's freedom of choice.
They're forcing them to pay more money when they want to exercise
the right to smcke. They can do whatever they want.

Feople shouldn't smoke because it's not good for you and other
pecople if you smoke.

Unlike everyone thinks, it will escalate crime. Police officers
need to be doing other things.

I would vote against it because all the ads are so negative.

It unfairly Jjeopardizes one portion of the public and not the
rest.

I smoke. I don't believe most of the crap people are saying
about it.

I want t¢ keep that to myself. I can't tell you.
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Because I amoke.

I think that it's not fair for certain groups of people to have
to pay for what they do.

I don't smoke and I'm against the tobacco industry.

It would cost me a lot of money to buy cigarettes. Even though
my wife smokes, I'm still against.

Because from what I hear and I don't smoke. I really don't know
that much about it.

I don't think the money is going tc go where it should go.

Because I don't think 1it's fair that they should tax the
smoker. It's not right.

We had enough taxes. ToG many taxes. Very few taxes are produc—:
tive. Too much spending. We spend too much.

We don't need the extra expense. I'm a smoker and I live on a
fixed income.

Because I smoke. Taxed too much.

I am against Prop. 99 hecause it's not fair to tax a certain
group only. The money would not end up going to the right cause
anyway.

My friends are against Proposition 99. I don't think they should
be penalized for smoking, Tripling the cigarette tax is unfair.

I do not smoke. I do not think it's right.

I don't believe in the way that it is written. I don't think
that it'll solve the problem, It's an unfair tax.

Strongly disagree with the principle.

I smoke and I don't want to pay more. The money is going to
doctors and research. They need to prove to me that's where the
money is going.

Because I do not smoke. I shouldn't penalize people who wish to
smoke. I don't smoke. I've never smoked, but it they want to
have lung cancer, that's their problen.

I feel it takes away the rights ¢f a person. Next thing you
know, it will be liquor.
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Cigarettes are expensive encugh. I don't feel they should tax
people's personal choices. The tax won't make people quit.

It's prejudiced against smokers. I don't know if it's going to
help.

I don't think taxes should go up on cigarettes. I don't smoke
but it wouldn't be fair for those who do.

I am against Prop. 99 because I am a smoker myself.

I smoke but my husband doesn't. He convinced me that it wasn't
fair to saddle one group with paying for all those things-- the
medical research and education and all that. Smokers shculdn't
be singled out and expected to pay for all that.

Because people sheouldn't smoke in the first place.

I'm a smoker and I think it's wrong to legislate meorality., It is.

not right to tax just smokers.

First of all, I don't believe in taxes, period! And I den't
think people should be taxed just because they smoke. That's
unfair. People shouldn't be forced into paying taxes just be-
cause they choose to do something I don't do. I don't believe in
gmoking and I think it's bad for your health, but this tax isn't
right,

I don't think this initiative will do one thing to stop people
from smoking. They'll pay an extra 25¢ and keep smoking and I
don't see any real need to get more tax money to he used for any
purpose. Just getting more mongy to 4o anything is irrelevant.

I feel sgure that the money will probably not be spent properly.

I don't like the confusing language of the bill. I would like to
see all the tax money go into research and treating tobacco-
related illnesses.

I just don't think it's fair.

I'm a smoker. I don't think it will do what they say it will de.

It's just kind of a high tax and because they are taxing some-
one's perscnal preferences, like a habit.

Raising taxes is unfair becauss it penalizes users. I'm a smoker
and I resent the initiative.

I'm a smoker. I just believe that smokers have rights too and I
don't think we should have to pay heavy taxes to do it.
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I don't feel the tax money being generated would be used prop-
erly.

One is that cigarettes are taxed enough. The only ones it will
hurt are the lower income pecple because they're the ones who
smoke. I don't feel the money will be used for the things the
commercials say it is going for.

Because I don't feel it's fair to tax one particular item qnd I
don't smoke. They are singling out smokers and that is unfair,

I don't appreove of any more taxes.
They ate taxing the poor people. The rich can afford it.

I don't know why they are putting more tax on cigarettes. They
already cost enough.

I disagree on using taxes to prevent people from smoking. Be-=
cause taxes should be increased to everybody, not only to smokers-
to ereate new revenues.

It's unconstitutional. I'm not sure where the funds go.
I don't know.

I don't think smokers should be taxed more, I don't have any
other reasons. I've never smoked in my life, but I think people
pay encugh taxes now.

Because my husband smokes. No other reasocn.
I smoke. I don't want tax.

After reading the literature, it's going to increase the price of
cigarettes and tobacco. It's not right,

Because I don't smoke. I don't really know any other reasons but
I don't smoke.

I know too many people who smoke and they would have trouble
paying the extra money. They can't afford higher tax.

I don't think it's fair te overtax any one thing, and this
triples the tax on one item for cne group. Not fair, and I think
they're right in what they say about this tax creating a black
market for cigarettes the same way we had a black market for
alcohol during prohibition. I can see the benefits of what they
plan to use the tax money for, but I just don't believe in taxing
anything that much.
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I think it is a way to regulate other people's lives., 1 think
it's just too judgmental.

It seems unfair to tax one group of pecple and use their tax
money to suppert several unrelated programs that do not benefit
smokers. 1 think the tax is too much of a sudden increase and I
think they want to use the money for too many programs.

Because I am a smoker and it will be very hard for me to spend
more on cigarettes. That is the main reason.

I don't think smokers shculd be responsible for paying for other
people's responsibilities.

If they put a tax on cigarettes, why don't they do the same for
alecohol?

Basically, we're for smokers. You don't want to punish others
for their particular lifestyle. I guess I'm really middle-of--.
the-road on this issue. -

The tax is not geing to solve the smoking problem here. They are
using the wrong psychology on smokers. Also, they should not
drain just smokers to obtain more money for other programs and
services, Everycne should pay.

I don't know. I just don't know at this time.
Tobacco is net right. It's bad for your health.

I feel people have the right to do what they want to do. America
is supposed to be a free country and we're supposed to have the
right to do whatever we please.

I just feel that it is an overtaxation for smokers. That is the
only reason I cppose.

Prop. 99 is grossly unfair and poorly written. There should be a
tax on alcohol.

I don't feel like taxing cigarettes. They might as well tax
milk. It doesn't seem right to me. It's gouging, not an
appropriate method to collect income,

It's not right because they're trying to hurt people who want to
smoke. People should be able to smoke whenewver they want to. IE
I'm on a Greyhound bus in the state of California, I can't smcke,
Now I hear I can't smoke a cigarette in the air space of Cali-
fornia on a two hour flight,
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Don't think it's quite right to tax certain people and not
others.

I think it takes one segment of the populaticon and punishes
them, If I knew for certain that the money would be used for
anti-smoking education or medical research, I would vote yes, but
the money being used to help people pay their medical bills. I
don't approve of that,

If they're going to tax anything it should be alcohol.
Cigarettes don't kill people, alcohol kills pecple. People don't
get in fights and beat up smoking. They get in fights drinking.

I don't like the idea of them playing dictators to smokers. I
don't like all the money going to doctors.

I am a nonsmeking person and I don't like smoke,

I can't say specifically why I'm against it. I just have the-,

feeling that it is wrong. -
I can't think of anything right now.

There's no benefit to it. I'm not a smoker, but there's no
benefit to it.

It will increase bootlegging. Won't stop smoking.

I think there are other ways tc get tax money. It also won't
cure the prohlem,

I'm a nonsmoker and 1 think it's wreng and I feel the money won't
be distributed equally. It's an encroachment of people's freedom
to do as they please.,

It's taxing the wrong end of the people, I would prefer the tax
to be placed on the tobacco companies and not on the buyers., I'¢d
also like to know a little bit mecre about where the money is
going.

I think it is an unfair tax. T don't smoke and I still think it
is wrong.

I smoke cigarettes,

I daon't think it's right to tax the smokers for the hospitali-
zation.

I think it'll be doing the smokers a favor.
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I don't think it would benefit many people.

Because it will cost more for cigarettes, It's prejudiced
against smokers.

I am very conservative, and I don't want to pay more tax. I
really don't think it is fair to triple tax.

Should not tax cigarettes. I'm a smoker.

Pecople have the right to have a different opinion. I think the
AMA should do some study on the Japanese. They are chain
smokers, and they don't get cancer till they move here. If you
are against something (like the issue of smocking)}, the AMA thinks
you're a dirty dog and also the radicals think the same thing.

It really doesn't matter to me. If people want to smoke, they
can smoke,

=l

It says that the money will go to financing education. I dis-

agree. They will divert the money to other projects —- that's
for sure.
I'm against smoking., I don't think any money should be made

available to enccurage people to smoke.

I smoke. Why should I be penalized for it? I sheuldn't be
discriminated against.

I go along with commercial that says, "We should not dictate a
person's lifestyle."

People should do what the want. I don't smoke, but I don't
think they should raise ta.:s for the people who do just to get a
smoke.

Because the state and federal government have enough of our
rights. This should not be mandatory. People should quit on
their own if they want to.

I don't want any additional taxes.

I don't think it's fair that one group should be picked on for
smoking. I think nobody should be punished for what they do.

Because I'm a smokear,

Taxes. I don't like higher taxes. It sure is a higher tax.
Money's going to a bad cause. Doctors make too much money as it
is.

TI1196-0239



PROP 99 TRACKING ({#3764) FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 1988

I don't think the state should control anything more. One needs
a license to babysit even. In this state, everything is taxed.

It's a peraon's right to smoke.

If we're going to teach kids about cigarettes, it should come
from the home.

I'm not opposed to the tax, but I think it should be a federal
tax and not a state tax.

The state is taxing the wrong people. We don't need more taxes.
I can't say.

We are already paying a lot of tax for everything we do, and we
just don't need any more taxes., I am a smoker.

I don't agree with raising taxes on cigarettes. =

There's a lot of hidden aspects in it. I think it would be good
to help all those people, but I really don't think they'll really
get the money. They'll just waste it.

I think cigarettes should be ocutlawed and advertising should be
outlawed, but it's wrong to use a tax to abolish it. I'm
personally opposed to the initiative process.

It's an additional tax. Several of us are weary of extra taxes.
People want to smoke. It's just an excuse to collect taxes.
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Question 7-1: What are one or two reasons why you support Prop
992

If the price gets high enough, maybe the smokers will find out
why they use it and what is wrong with them.

I want the extra tax money to fund cigarette related illnesses.
I hate cigarettes.

I am an ex-smoker. I just can't stand toc be around somecone who
smokes. I am all for the tax if it will help somecne quit
smoking., It 1is debatable if the tax will get where it is
supposed to.

I am a reformed smoker, and can't stand being where somecne else
is smoking. I smoked for over 30 years.

=
It will increase the cost of cigarettes and discourage people-
from smoking. Also, I am in favor of funding research in lung
digease.

I don't smoke. I have a heart problem, and am very against
smoking.

It's a reascnable tax.
I just woke up and can't think of any reason.
The expense may discourage some,

It may help young people to not start smoking. I am a nonsmoker,
and don't like to be around smoke in the work environment,

1f people want to kill themselves, let them foot the bill.
I don't smcke.

I would like smoking to be outlawed. It's more of a religious
belief.

I think it is a good initiative. If I have to pay gasoline tax,
why not them.

I don‘t smoke. It might make people think twice about smoking.
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It would be one way to raise money to treat patients whe have
medical problems caused by smcking and cannot afford treatment.
Also, it could fund research.

I support anything taxing vices. I feel that every initiative
would be used wisely. I'm for taxing alcchol and cigarettes.

I work where they allow smoking, and the poisen from smoke is bad
for your lungs, and the expense of insurance is high as a result
of Medicaid.

Cigarette smoking is a filthy habit, and I think smokers should
pay for their smoking related diseases. If they want to smoke,
tax them.

Because the tobacco industry is nct supporting it. It seems to
be a good idea to tax the smokers.

Cigarettes are something you don't have to have. It might be cne=
way to discourage someone from smoking. -

I heard 25% of the monies will be given to the schools., I'm not
a smcker, so it won't affect me. The monies will be used to edu-
cate kids not to smoke.

It's a good idea. I only hope they use the money for some posi-
tive thing. I am wondering what they will be using all that
money for.

I don't gmoke, and it ign't good for your health. If people want
to risk smoking, they can pay the extra tax.

I don't feel I should have to pay for the health problems other
people infliict on themselves. Smoking 1is a health threat to
society.

I am leaning toward voting yes, but I still have to study the
Prop more.. There is so much I don't know about 1it. I will
prebably decide for sure over the veekend.

Becausge the political party supports it.

The tax money will be given to the hospitals to help victims of
lung cancer and emphysema, and also used to educate the people.

It will generate revenue and discourage people from smoking.

I am concerned with the use of the money to go to advertise-
ments, I think this will encourage the public to stop smoking.
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The majority of the money will go te illnesses people inflict
upon themselves from smoking.

I'm in favor of people cutting down on smoking. It's killing
people, and has killed members of my family. It would help air
pollution.

I'm for anything that is against the tcbacco companies.

I'm an ex-smoker, and I feel they should have to pay the price to
pollute the air. It shouldn't be up to the taxpayer to pay for
all the medical bills caused by smoking. We need mere education
for the young about smcking.

I had two brothers die of emphysema., Smoking i1s a bad, unneces-
sary habit. I was influenced by a smoker in my family to vote to
support it. I don't think smokers consider the harmful effects
cigarette smoking causes.

Maybe a few more would gquit. The money going to educate young
children is a good idea.

I think it will be a deterrent to smoking. As a nurse I am well
aware that we have patients who don't pay, plus we need money for
research.

I am a reformed smoker. Maybe it will stop a few more from
smoking., I just agree with what it is proposing.

I feel that at $2.00 a pack it may help some people draw the line
and cut down or stop. Alsc, 1t will be used to benefit mankind.

I don't know why they're taxing liguor and not cigarettes. I feel
it would help people stop smoking.

I am totally against cigarette smcking. It will help on medical
funding,

I didn't understand it fully.

The expense will further limit my starting, and 1 also believe
the tax mcney will help a large number of people.

I think tcbacco is a killer for everyone.

I am against smokers. We need to educate the younger generation
on the dangers of smoking.

=
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Tt will raise more tax money.
Politicians won't put the money where they say, but what's new.

The money is going to correct more situations for the homeless
and provide education. Tt will also provide money for the city

budget.

It will fund health education, health care for indigents, and
public parks. Also, because of the negative advertising put out
by the tobacco industry.

When they talk about raising tax on cigarettes, they're invading
people's privacy. I'm voting yes to receive more medical
research for people who smoke like I do. We need more education
about smoking.

The opposition is attacking it so hard, it is influencing me
toward yes, Z

I think smokers should pay for their own medical problems. It's
a filthy habit.

I'm a nonsmoker, I feel if taxes are raised, it will keep some
of the younger people from smoking.

I smoke. The money will be going to hospitals and studies even
though it would be going against our freedom. It would help
people whe smoke,

Raising the price may help make people cut down or stop, and the
taxes raised will help fight disease and poor people will get
medical care.

It's a way to get money for useful things.

They shouldn't tax the smokers. They should tax the tobacco
industry.

It is money that will be well spent, and it's a good way tc raise
it.

I don't know.

The money will be used Efor medical reasons. If it will stop
smoking, it is a good idea,

To get more money t¢ d¢ other things with, and to help some
people.
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Cigarettes are very bad for everybody, and the money will help
the amokers.

I think smoking is very harmful.

Maybe some people will gquit. It is going to help medical
research.
Misleading advertising, I'm in the health profession, and the

advertising is a lie.

I'm a former smoker myself and voted for a similar increase even
when I was a smoker. I think it's a great way to raise the
MGney.

It will prevent smokers from smoking to an extent. I don't think
the doctors need to receive any money from the tax - channel it
to better forms of services.

=

I support sin taxes - cigarettes and alcohol. The higher the-
cost the more it will discourage new Users.,

I'm not a smoker, and don't like people to smoke around me.
I'm an ex-smoker.

I think it is a good idea if the money is going to be used for
anti-smoking education.

I entirely aqree with it. Anything we can do to stop people from
smoking is good.

If the money goes to pick up hospital bills and educate young
people not to start, then I'm all for it.

The money would be used for the health of the very people who are
being taxed. By their choice of smoking, they create a greater
health problem and a costly health problem.

It will provide medical aid, and might deter others from using
cigarettes and tobacco products.

Because of the medical costs. I think smecking adds to the
community problems and my health because I have tc breathe it.

I'm a severe asthmatic, and cigarette and tobacco smoke 1is
bothersome for me. I don't think that smoking is gocd for
people, and smokers should pay to smoke.
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I'm a nonsmoker. I'm allergic to smoke, and think that anything
that can be done to get smckers away from the public would be
good.

I'm a2 nonsmoker, and don't like people who smoke. It may prevent
someone else from smoking.

I'm a nonsmoker. If they become tco expensive, people will stop
buying them. Cigarettes are dangerous to your health.

I'm in favor of the tax arn. nconsmoking.
I don't smoke. Tt makes sense,
I don't smoke. I'mm not sure about 1it.

I have a grandscn who is a chain-smcker, and I think he should
pay. I don't know any other way to reach so many people.
Smokers don't realize the health hazards involved with smoking., =
Because it helps cancer research, and I think smokers should
contribute to the research of their habit which causes these
diseases.

Because it will encourage pecple not to smoke.

The American Medical, Heart, and Lung Associations are all for
it. I think smokers should pay to smoke. If it serves to stop a
lot of people from smoking, the air and health of the general
public will improve.

It will keep more pecple from smoking. They are not only en-
dangering their lives, but also cther people around them. I
heard of a child getting 1lung cancer because his parents
smoked. I don't think it is prejudice against a certain group of
people.

I don't agree with taxing the smokers. T believe it is a means
to raise more money.

They need to get money to 4o research,
It's a good way to get meney from smokers.
The tax is a fair way of handling the problems of smoking.

Smcking is not healthy.
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The tax money will go to a good place. 1 don't agree with the
arguments against this initiative which are misleading.

The tax is too low already, and hasn't been raised in over 20
years. Hopefully this will discourage kids from smoking in the
future.

If people want to smoke, they should pay for it. I don't want
taxes to pay for it.

I'm against smoking, and it is my understanding that the taxes
raised will be used for education and cancer research.

I smoke, but don't think people should smoke, If people can't
take care of their own health, they should legislate it.

I basically don't buy the negative side. I don't think there
will be any underground or anything like that.

e

I'm a nonsmoker and feel it 1s wvery bad for health. Perhaps a
tax will discourage the smoker,

It would raise the price of cigarettes, andéd cause people to quit.

It will be tough on those addicted to cigarettes, and may dis-
courage some from starting.

Because I got cancer.
I think it is more fair than raising taxes generally.
The tax is for a good purpose.

Hopefully, it will reduce the amount of smokers, or keep someone
from starting tc smoke.

If people want to smoke, they should be taxed for it. I'm very
much against smcking.

The tax will be used to finance education against smoking. It is
a good place to get more taxes. I'm against smoking.

I'm a nonsmoker. I just feel strongly that they could tax it
because it is a luxury, and it is nct beneficial.

The tax will help educate kids on smoking, and it would generate
more money for the state.
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We've smoked and know how bad it is. Smoking has been pushed by
the tobacco industry. I don't think 99 is going to pass. If the
prices are higher, the kids won't buy them. My husband was gcing
to die if he didn't stop. I hate to see somecone start, because
it's sc hard to stop. It's like being an alccholic.

I work in the medical profession, and I think we need funding to
support education that teaches kids not to smoke.

Tobacco is not good for you. Also, people are already boot-
legging in California.

Smoking damages everyone with the secondary smoke. Anyone can
inhale from someocne's cigarette, sc I think it would be good to
have the smokers contributing toward medical research.

I'm not a smoker. Maybe this tax will encourage them to guit.

I have no problems with the tax. Maybe scme people will stop.-=.
They taxed alcohel. Let them tax cigarettes. -

If it is more expensive, it may discourage the kids. I don't
like where the money is going - specifically to health education.

It might encourage someone to stop smoking. We pay for their
illness and losses.

I don't like the fact that the tobacco industry is making money
off of people for something that's killing them. Anything to
deter people will help.

The taxes would go for cancer research, and for anti-smoking
campaigns.

I really couldn't say:

It infringes on those who don't smoke. Smoking is ncot good for
your health.

Because of the negative ads run by the tobacco industry. They
make me vote yes because of their bad approach.

Basically the need for researching cancer,
I don't know I just would. My friends support it.

I think the money is going for a good cause. Maybe people will
quit smoking.
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Because they taxed liquor heavily a few years ago, so why not tax
cigarettes,

The money it would give to health care, and also it might encour-
age someone to Stop smoking.

Just to cut down on smoking, and make the people pay the tax if
they really want to smoke.

They need to tax the people who smoke. I'm against taxing peocple
to pay for something they dc., After all I have rights too.

My husband smokes even though the doctor has ordered him to
stop. I hope the tax increase will influence him to stop.

Smokers should pay for problems caused by smoking, including me.
I don't know. I've got to study it more.
They should raise the taxes, because I don't like smoking.

Smokers should pay for the research that's being done to cure
smoking related illnesses,
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Question 7-2: What are one or two reasons why you are hesitant
about Prop 997

I have mixed emotions about it. They have a set plan, and I
don't understand it.

In a way I feel it's the person's right to smoke, and in ancther
way I feel we shouldn't pay taxes for it.

I don't emcke, and I don't mind being taxed, but I don't like the
freedom being taken away.

I'm not really sure if this measure is unfair to smokers. I'm a
nonsmoker, but if this 1s something that's going to be unfair to
smokers, I'll vote ne.

Some of the people backing the no vote. =
I don't smoke, but it makes no Jdifference to me if others do,

It's a pretty expensive tax, If people want teo destroy their
lives, its their choice.

If a person wants tc smoke and ruin their health, that is their
privilege, I think they are taking the freedom of choice away
from the people.

I need additional time to study the Prop. There is so much I
don't understand - for one, how much of the money will be used
for what.

I don't feel the tax money will achieve what they say it will.
Also, taxing one group of people doesn't seem to be entirely
fair.

Because I.do believe cigarettes cause a lot of problems in
society. I don't like that somebody decided to tax a product to
make money,

Smokers have a right to smoke if they want to. I don't smoke
myself.

Everyone is so strident in arguments. They are confusing the

arguments to increase voter confusion. If they would make it
clear, I would vote for it.
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I don't think the doctors need the money. They are already over-
paid, and the smokers can smoke if they want to.

Because I'm caught in between a rock and a hard place. My wife
smckes now, and I don't think she wants to pay more. I don't
smoke, S0 in a way it really doesn't affect me.

I'm not sure whether to vote yes cr not, but T think smoking is
wrong.
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Question 7-3; What are one or two reasons why you would vote
against Prop 992

It's not fair to single out one group. My husband and 1 are
nonsmokers, but we agree it create a lot of smuggling. 1I'd like
to see a lot more education.

It is unfair for a group of people to be taxed.

I don't feel like the people should be taxed. I don't think
anyone has the right to tell me about my lifestyle.

I feel it is discriminating.
It is prejudiced and unfair. 1It's unconstitutional.

I'm not really clear on what it is, so why should I vote yes if I=
don't know what it represents. B

It is not an important issue and doesn't pertain to me because
I'm not a smoker.

Prop 99 is taxing the people not the tobacco companies.

I don't kncw.

I don't think it's fair at all. I haven't seen the liquor tax
raised recently. I don't smoke, but I don't think we should pick
on one group of people to tax.

I don't like to see a tax on tobacco.

I don't think it's fair to smokers to pay an extra tax.

I don't believe in taxing a special group. It's a vendetta
against smoekers.

I don't want to pay taxes just for a habit I have, If that's the
case why not tax people for drinking milk,.

I don't feel it's a fair tax picking on one group. I'm not a
smoker, but I still don't feel it's fair., As long as they don't
blow the smoke in my face, I say let them smoke. It's a lot
safer than this AIDS thing,

I agree with the side of the law enforcement about it causing
smuggling and increased crime.
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They're just trying to create extra revenue for the state. It's
unfair to smokers.

I don't think it is fair to tax a group of people. You might as
well tax people who drink coke.

I just don't like to be taxed. We're nonsmokers, but don't feel
it is right,

Because it said it would put a strain cn our police ferce. I
live in the city, and I don't like that.

It is diseriminatory.

I am a smoker, and have been for 43 years. Why just tax cigar-
ettes and not alcohcl or all these sports.

I don't want to be taxed. It's a shame. -

I think it's a smoker's righf, znd is their choice to make. I
don't know much about the money aspect in reference to it going
to doctors.

Because of the tax increase.

It's unfair to smokers. It vicolates their rights.

Punishing one group is unnecessary.

We don't want to pay the tax because we are smokers,

I'm against smoking. I don't agree on taxing everyone because it
will hurt those who don't have much money.

It is not fair to smockers. 1If they are talking about legalizing
dope, why increase the tax on cigarettes.

I don't feel the people should be taxed.

It's discriminating against one sector of the public, If they
want to pay for medical research and education, it should be the
community who pays for it not one group.

It's unfair to people who smoke.

I don't think it's the right way to approach the problem. I

think if a person wants to smoke, they are going to smoke.
Increasing taxes won't stop them.
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I don't think it's fair. The tax is too high.

There is enough cax on it already. I don't know if the money
will be utilized in the way that they say it would be.

It's like one group of people not liking another group, so they
try to get back at them. It's a dirty prop run by a bunch of
vengeful people.

Because a person's freedom is being infringed upon. What about
the tax money we're getting from the lottery.

It interferes with what a person might enjoy doing the most.

I don't think the money is going to the right cause. Also, it is
a Eree country. If people want to smoke, let them.

I think it is a stupid ploy tc get more money. If they don't
know enough now about smoking, there is no hope far then. =

Every time you turn around there is a tax. They need to check
the waste cr curb thelr spending some.

I Just don't believe Prop 59 sounds right, I'1l bhave to read
more about it before I can really make up my mind.

It's against the First Amendment - penalizing against lifestyle.
I would have toc vote nc from what I've seen con TV,
I don't smcke, and don't want to pay for other people.

The tax applies to a few, but everyone henefits. I don't
agree. I am a smoker.

I don't know.,
It's a vote against other pecple's lifestyle.

It was designed to make the rich people richer. It will not be
used for the purpose they say.

It's not a gocd idea to only tax tobacco and clgarettes and not
everything else.

Why should we be taxed more if we smoke. Why not tax gays for
the AIDS problem. It's reagally unfair.
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No reason.

I don't like the idea of a tax increase. I think it's bad
campaigning.

I think Americans are taxed encugh.

I don't think the doctors need anymore mconey.

We're not cigarette smokers here, but I still will vote no.

If people want to smoke, it's their prerogative and their busi-
ness. I don't think they should be singled cut to pay higher
taxes.

It's a punishment for a person's like.

I smoke, and don't believe the advertising against smoking.

I'm undecided how I feel about being taxed and how I will wvote.

Mot fair to tax a certain segment of society about three times as
much.

I think it is an unfair tax increase.

Tt will create a black market for cigarettes and increase crime
in California,.

It interferes with a person's rights. The state 1s just trying
to get more money to squander.,

I don't want taxes to increase. My son said to vote no.

Due to the fact of government intervention. It is unfair to tax
only smokers.

Talking to a lot of police officers, it is unnecessary and a
waste of money. The police have better things to do than try and
corral that type of thing. The cost to enforce will outweigh the
tax.

I don't believe in smoking.
It's more tax, and the people they want to tax don't deserve

@t. Tax money doesn't seem to go to the right scurces after it
is received,
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I don't think it is fair to raise cigarette taxes to pay someone
else's hospital bill.

it will tax a certain group of people.
I don't smoke.

I don't think it's fair to tax cigarettes and not add to liguor
tax.

It's probably another scam to stop people from smoking. They
will still smoke, Tt will just cost them more,

People shouldn't have to pay that much tax. They are singling
out smokers to pay for that stuff. They have a right to smoke,
and this is only ¢rippling that right,

I don't feel one group of people should have to pay taxes. I am
not a smoker., =

It is unfair to single out one group of people to tax.

There's too much tax on a special group. I think it is unfair.
I don't like special interest taxes.

I don't think it's fair to tax cigarettes. It is segregating a
percentage of the population.

The tax won't do what it is supposed to. It won't help the poor
people.

It's a mystery as to who is behind it. Why the professional
people? Why should they pay the tax? Why don't major corpo-
rations pay taxes?

I have the right to smoke. I think it is prejudiced. I think
the doctors would love for us to vote for it.

It's discriminating. & persoen should be able to smoke if he
wants to.

We pay too much tax already. I don't think it's fair to just tax
cne item,

I smoke. Anything that comes out of pocket is mine.

I am a smoker, and I agree with the advertising I have seen that
it is an unfair, prejudiced tax.
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I refuse to answer.

We have enough taxes already. It they tax that, next it will be
alechel, and on and cn until we are taxed to death.

It's unfair to single out the smokers to tax. If they are going
to do that, they should inecrease the tax on alcohol too.

Tt is a tax increase. I don't like where they say the money is
going. It is not necessary.

I smoke, and am getting tired of people bashing cigarette
smokers. I'm getting tired of people saying I can't drink,
smoke, or play hopscotch. I'm not breaking the law.

I smoked for 40 years, and the doctors had me stop.

Crime will increase to bootlegging and smuggling.

It is against our constitutional rights tripling cigarette tax.,
Tobacco is hazardous to health.

I am a smoker, and feel Prop 99 takes away my rights as a smoker.

We have been taxed enough. It's no one's business if a person
smokes,

I don't believe what they are saying about the tax because they
aren't making it clear.

I am a smoker, and think they are interfering with our rights.
We shouldn't be taxed more on something already heavily taxed.

I don't smoke, but feel the tax is unfair. Smokers harm them—
selves, Alcohol is more of a problem because it affects more of
us.

They have a right to choose. If they want to kill themselves,
it's up to them. The government shouldn't tell us what to do.

They are imposing a tax on a particular group, and I don't like
it. My dad has a liquor store, and I think this had a big part
in my decision. People will have to pay more for cigarettes.

I think people shculd be able to choose whether they want to
smoke or not.

TI1196-0257



PROP 99 TRACKING (#3764) SATURDAY NOVEMBER 5, 1988

I don't feel there is a reascon for taxes on cigarettes.
I don't want the tax, and I am a smoker.

There will be more c¢rime.

I don't think it's fair. The rich will benefit from it according
to what I read and hear about it on TV.

Why penalize people with money. It's not the answer. The tax is
going to help the tobacce industry anyway.

I don't know exactly where the money is going.

I don't think you can continually tax cigarettes and other things
just to raise money.

I don't believe in a selective tax, Why not tax my dance

lessons?

Even though I don't smoke, I think it is unfair to tax people s0
much for one item.

I don't know who is going to gec all that extra money.
I don't knaow.
I'm a nonsmoker. 1It's unfair to smokers,

It infringes on the rights of smokers. If they start with cigar-
ettes, where will it end?

It takes away the rights of people who wish to smoke. HNo one
should be overtaxed like that.

I don't think smokers should be penalized for smoking. Taxes are
too high now.

I don't know.

I don't think something like that should be brought te a vote.
People should be able to choose if they want to smoke, I don't
smoke.

I smoke, and have been smoking for 30 years, I've tried to stop
smoking. My daughter also smokes.

I don't think it's fair to smokers,
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It's not fair to smokers., I don't smoke, but think it's unfair.
I generally vote no on anything that raises taxes.

I have no comment,

It is wrong to tax people for their lifestyle.

I know we need the money, but I don't like the way they are
getting it. I just den't think it is fair.

I don't believe it would increase bootlegging and all that cther
crime they say it would. 1In fact, T know it wouldn't happen.

I'm a nonsmoker, but am against the tax, It's just too high,.

There should be a legt of problems enforcing. It shouldn't be a
law.

TI1196-0259



PROP 99 TRACKING (#3764) SUNDAY, NOVEMBER 6, 1988

Question 7-1: What are one or two reasons why you support Prop
99?2

I think it's been proven that smoking is a health problem. The
money could go to improve our health if taxes are added to cigar-
ettes. Just like tax is added to gas to improve cur roads.

Essentially., it adds money back into the budget by providing
funds to health care for smoking-related diseases.

For the taxes, The money would be used for other things. I
don't know what they'd be used for.

It means meore funds for health, and it will deter the people from
smoking because of the price of cigarettes.

Basically for the funding it will preovide. =

I despise cigarettes and smoking in general. I used to smoke,
but gave it up 15 years ago. I pay a lot in taxes, and I think
it's fair to tax cigarettes.

I feel the arguments against it are not valid, and it should be
taxed. It is a health problem and a drug in general, It should
be penalized or depenalized just like alcohol or marijuana.

Makes more people smoke -- makes more people die. Bothers the
people who don't smoke.

It would give smokers a good excuse to quit. That's all I can
think of. I think if the price was $10 it would help.

Because of my job and the cost of cigarette smoke. I'm an elec-
tronic technician, I know the downside of what cigarette smoke
can do to the air conditioning systems.

I don't like the stuff personally. You've got tc be crazy to
waste your money on cigarettes,

I figure if the American Lung Association supports it and so does
the American Cancer Society, then it must be a good thing and I
should support it too.

It's good for us.

Because I believe in user's tax. Some of the money going toward

research, and I'm not a smoker. I hope the increased price will
discourage smoking.
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I really nave to take more time and study it before I could say.
Because I don't smoke and people who smoke bother me.

I used to be a smoker, now I'm not. If the cost will keep them
from smoking, that's great.

I'm just for it -- because of the revenues we can get from ic. I
don't smoke, I just hope it prevents other people from smoking.

I think anything that could reduce smoking is a good idea.
Because as an ex-medical perscn and as an employer 1 see.

Smoking really does need to be restricted from everyone and
everywhere,

I had a father who died of lung cancer.,

My mother is dying from emphysema. I have seen what smoking does
to someone's health.

I feel that those who smoke should bhe paying thelr fair share of
a problem that they are a great cause cf. It's expensive, and we
need the funding. It's a good way of getting it.

It's a lifestyle choice, and the smokers will have to pay the
conseguences.

They tax liguor, they should tax cigarettes too. They should tax
everything that's bad for people.

I am voting for the tax, and T deeply resent the way they are
trying to trick us with the wording.

For those who might quit smoking due to the tax and price in-
crease, Also, the additicnal dcllars for good causes.

I'm hoping the increase in tax will inhibit smocking. I 1like that
the money is going to education for smoking.

We're against cigarette smoking, They should have to pay to
smoke cigarettes because they're bad for even us nonsmokers.

The increased revenues are for education and treatment of lung
diseases. I work as a nurse, and if you had ever seen anyone die
of emphysema or lung cancer you would never want to see anyone
smoke again. I'm just mainly in favor of educating young people
on the hazards of smoking.
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I'm & nonsmoker, and for health reasons I might vote yes,

They shouléd triple taxes. They tax liquor, why nct cigarettes?
Smokers should pay more anyway.

I think it would be a good idea.

It will steop heart attacks -- distasteful for all of us. Should
not smoke in restaurants.

Being a conservative and working with people who smcke is a gocd
idea for tripling the taxes on cigarertes. It will lower people
from smoking too.

I'm a nonsmoker, but I'm not in favor of enriching the medical
industry. They haven't increased cigarette tax in years. I
think they should.

I think smokers are desplcable. We have never smoked in thiss

hcuse, and if the tax is going to hurden smokers, that's good,.

It diminishes the number of cigarette smokers. It generates an
income of $650,00C¢ for the care and education of smoking-related
diseases. Good initiative -- I feel strong about it.

I think they won't smoke as much. I had one friend who stopped
because she cculdn't afford it. I was smoking three packs a day
until they almest killed me,

I think it is better if they do tax cigarettes -- maybe less
people will smoke them.

If they tried tc get them on the market today, they could not,
They cause death.

I think smoking should be prohibited anyway we can. Perhaps the
tax will discourage young people from starting., I'm very much
anti-tobacco.

I think it will help (somewhat) to stop pecple from smoking. I
guess that's the only reason.

I hate smoke. I see pecople walking in the grocery store with
those oxygen tanks. It might stop people from smoking.

I have trouble around smokers -- I can't breathe well. They are
sometimes rude and don't understand my problem. Perhaps raising
the price will make them cut down or stop.

I haven't read encugh yet to say, but it sounds good.
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We can use the tax money. I'm an ex-smoker., They've had bad
publicity from tobacco industry. The tcbacco industry has been
using scare tactics.

Against people smoking cigarettes ~-- for helping the doctors and
the medical industry. I'm going to be a nurse, and I've seen
people with a lot of emphysema.

I assume to see smoking fadeout even though 1 presently smoke,
Maybe I will if Prop 99 is passed.

It would help. I smoke, so that would help me guit real quick.

I'm allergic to smoke -- it gives me laryngitis, so I would like
to see everyone stop smoking,

Because c¢igarettes kill people more than crack does. Smoking
crack and heroin is better than cigarettes because it's the main.

contributor t¢ death, =

A lot of money will go to good causes like research and educa-
tien., Health insurance will go up if people continue to smoke.
Sccial issue -- hit their pockets. There will be an impact,
especially on young kids.

My father-in-law died of 1lung cancer. I grew up around
smokers. Sometimes it bothers me -- sometimes it doesn't. It
depends on the closed area.

I think smoking is disgusting. Any measure that could possibly
reduce the amount of smokers would be great.

I don't want people to smcke. I think it's horrible. I used to
smoke, and since I den't anymore, I would like to see other peo=-
ple quit.

I'm a nonsmoker, and I feel we need some type of funding to help
people be educated when they're faced with smoking a cigarette.

I think it would discourage pecple from starting te smoke. I
also think that things the money will be used for are good -- the
medical research and things like that.

I'm in favor of additional ctaxes on cigarettes that would go for
education and research.

I think any measure that might cut down smoking is good.
Seems like the tax on tobaccc would be a gecd way to get addi-

tiocnal tax for good causes. Also, maybe it will be less support
for tobacco companies.
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I'm against smoking. It will be used for medical reason to get
pecple to stop smoking., It's a luxury the way liquor 1s. It's
not something you need.

The tax may discourage my parents from smoking. I don't smoke
and have been trying to get them to stop.

I'm a nonsmoker. That might make people who smoke quit. They
infringe on people who don't smoke.

I need to study more about it. I think it might be good, but
want to know for sure how tax money will be used for research,
etc.

It's a tax that is good because it's a tax from people who are a
cause of the problem. The tax they pay is a tax that they will
be using. Why should nonsmokers pay for smoker's problems and
treatment?

It's a goed idea., 1It's going to do some good., It will educate
people.

They should tax them -- everything else is already taxed.
I don't think it will cut down on smoking,

People choose to smoke -- that's their business. They end up in
the hospital, and they should be the one to pay for their health
problems.

I'm a nonsmoker, A smoker should have to pay for all the prob-
lems caused by smoking.

I'm a smoker and can pay the extra taxes -- if I couldn't, I
wouldn't smcke. I think the money raised will go for good proj-~
ects. I think it's a good idea.

It would make people think twice about starting to smoke ~- for
the medical and health side of it. I do not like smoke around me
pericd,

We need money. I watched the people.

I don't smoke, and I think it's a hazard to people's health.
It's sad that people smoke, and I hope this will discourage them
from smoking.

I'm a nonsmcker, and smoke disturbs me very much. Smokers are

often quite rude. To pay more tax will be good for them and will
help a lot of other people.
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I think added tax is worthwhile because it has been known that
tobacco is harmful to those who use it and for those who do not
use it. Higher tax may cut back the use of tobacco.

The smoking. If people are gong tc smoke, they should pay more
taxes. My daughter has cancer, and I am with the Cancer Society,
and that is how I feel about smokers.

People need to stop smoking -- maybe that extra tax might con-
vince them.

I don't smoke, and I think the state could use the money.

All my life people have blown their smoke in my face. Maybe this
will help them stcp for their own good. I don't care if they tax
them $100. I wouldn't say that if it were food.

I'm & nonsmoker. I like where the money is going to go.

=

Twe of my relatives have died from smcking, and cone is dying now.

I don't think smoking should be allowed -~ there's the health
issue.

I'm not a smoker. I feel it just should be.

I don't =moke. The prices will be raised. Maybe the people who
smoke will quit because of it.

I'm a nonsmoker, and I hope it will discourage pecople who smoke,

If you're going to smoke, why not use the tax revenue for some-
thing good. Maybe people will reconsider their decision to vote.

I don't know.

I recently had a friend die from lung cancer who was a smoker. I
do feel that public health cfficials should receive additicnal
funding. People who work in the health fields have to come into
contact with diseases related to cigarette smoking, and I feel
the supplier of the cause should be required to help pay for some
of the effects,.

It's a luxury tax. I condone luxury taxes.
I think that nonsmokers are harmed by smokers because of passive

smoke, It is shown that they are sick more often and insurance
goes up, so I think they should nave to pay.
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I think the tobacco industry needs to be punished. They make too
much profit as it is.

I think it will help the cancer research, and it will go to dif-
ferent programs in California. Mainly, I think it will help the
cancer research and the schools.

I don't think it's too high a pack -- nothing very radical.

I consider it a fair tax, djust like tax on gas for people who
drive, It will help hospitals, people who are poor, research,
and education against smoking. It will be money well-spent.

I am a person who does not smoke, 1 feel it is not healthy for
anybody to be smoking.

Like I say, the health cost incurred by emphysema and lung cancer
is mostly smokers, and I feel that they should pay for the medi-_
cal bills, . The extra mcney.should come from smckers. -

There are many reasons why I woted for it. I think cigarettes
should be taxed like everything else. We smoked for years, but
just quit in January.

I just thirk it is something that needs to be dealt with.

As a smoker, I feel the funds are going to things that smokers
are responsible fer. The funds are going for tobacco-related
diseases. Somebody who doesn't smoke shouldn't have to pay.
Forest fires are caused by smokers. Smokers should foot the
bill. This is a good solution.

Smoking is bad, and I think that's some of the reason I'm =zick
now. We need the taxes.

I have had numercus friends die. I think smoking causged it. The
air would be cleaner. Maybe people would stop smoking.

I'm a nonsmoker. I would like to see the money go toward medi-
cine. A few people I know do have cancer, and they heed more
research and more money te do more research,

Using the taxes for medical uses is good enough reason for me,

I'm a businessman and my insurance rates have skyrocketed, The
tabacco industry doesn't econtribute a cent towards health insur-
ance. They don't give any money for cancer research, and they
should do that instead of wasting so much money on this media
campaign I've seen,
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Tax will do good for poor people -- will nelp education and re-
search, and won't hurt smokers too much. They will find way to

pay.

I don't really know. I shouldn't have answered that because I
really don't know.

It would tax something we do not need. It would put the money to
good use.

I guess the dollars could be used to discourage smoking by being
used for education of smokers and nonsmokers.

Cigarettes are a drug. It (the tax) might keep kids frqm
smoking. They would think twice before spending their money 1if
cigarettes cost more.

Cigarettes are stupid, so charge them and use it for research.
Cigarettes should ecogt more than pot. They should tax them. Is
hate cigarettes.

I'm a nonsmoker. I think the tax money c¢ould help pay for health
problems -- it would be good.

The money is going to go for medical research. I feel that
smokers do damage to other people's lives.

Smokers cause tremendous dollar loss to the general population.

Funds will be used to educate people on the hazards of smoking
and help the people pay medical bills.

I believe users shouwld be taxed. It's same as paying gas tax to
maintain highways. The medical expenses and research to overcome
it should be paid by people who suffer from the problem,

Smoking is a luxury, and we ought to raise taxes on luxury items
if we're to raise them at all.

My husband is still a smoker, and he bhelieves if he is taxed more
that everybody should be egually taxed and pay more,

I hate their advertisement. I don't smoke. I think the money to
help educate people is good. 1 don't think there's anything
wrong with the taxes. I pay taxes for the pleasure of driving my
car., I don't see anything wrong with smokers paying for their
pleasures too.

I don't think smcking is good for you. It's not good for
anyone. It's not the best thing for you.
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From what I've heard, the money would geo for medical c¢are and
education. I'm in favor of that.

I think it's a gocd idea for the tax money.
I smoke. I don't think it's a fair tax.

I think people who smoke shculd help to pay for cancer research
s0 that we know more about it. They are the ones who are taking
the risk.

I feel like it is one of the things that will give us extra reve-
nue and cut down on consumption, My husband pays $1.00 a pack,
and if it goes up to $1.25, I feel he will quit.

I'm in faver of a higher tax on cigarettes., I don't smoke, and I
don't like breathing other people's smoke.

Tend to reduce the smokers and potential future smokers. Raise.
funds for worthwhile causes.

Probably because of I'm & nonsmoker, my husband is. It will
probably help better educate our schools and young people.

I don't agree with smoking. I agree with what Prop 99 is trying
to do =-- to use tax money to help fund smoke-related problems.

1 don't smcke. The money goes to medical industry and doctors
for research and maybe will alsc deter smokers.

I quit smoking 12 years ago. I think others should too. We
should have to pay for them smcking,

I den't think smoking is good for anyone and smokers are a nui-
gance to those of us who don't smoke, and I don't like breathing
smoke. I would like to add I would vote the Bush presidential
ticket, but I won't because Quayle is on the ticket. Quayle does
not even deserve his present position and certainly not the vice
president position.

I don't know, I can't think of any reasons right now.

Because the tobacco industry wants us to vote "ng". I have a
negative view of the tobacco industry. They just want profits,
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Question 7-2: And what are one or two reasons why you are hesi-
tant about Prop 932

I really do not know any details. I have to research some more
and make up my mind. Most of the information I receive is so
biased.

I haven't made up my mind. I don't like people smoking, but I'm
wondering if they should be taxed for their habits.

I think these initiatives are written in a confusing way to con-
fuse the voters intentionally. I really den't understand most of
them.

I don't understand the proposition completely.

I

I am not familiar with that initiative.

I don't smoke. 1I'd like to tax cigarettes, but I'm afraid if I
do vote for it they might tax something I don't want them to tax.

Because I smoke and it's unfair. I can't pay that much.

TI1196-0269



PROP 99 TRACKING (#3764) SUNDAY, NOVEMBER 6, 1988

Question 7-3: And what are one or two reascns why you would vote
against Prop 9972

Because I don't think it's proper. If they want to tax every-
thing across the board, then fine.

I don't have any confidence or credibility of AMA.

It taxes the poor people and they should not be punished. Cigar-
ette smoking is your own personal right.

I quit smoking but I deon't think that smoking shcould be the
issue. I think they should re-utilize the funds they have and
review the state fund that they already have and work with that,
not tax something else.

It could raise our taxes too high., =

I feel that there are already enough taxes.

I am not a smoker. 1 just deon't want to tax a special stratum of
society. I feel it is unfair and might create some crime.

It does interfere with individuals' rights.

This is not the way Lo control it. This is unfair taxation for
smokers.

Taxed enough in other areas, don't tax the smokers. You can't
tax just the smokers.

I smoke., I think it's wrong what they're doing to us smokers.
Why should we pay taxes to smoke? Anyway, we pay for the
cigarettes and they're high enough,

From what I can understand it's giving all the extra taxes to the
tobacco industry. Am I right because this is my first year to
vote and I really need to study more about it? I just don't
believe it's a fair tax.

I'm a nonsmoker for a few years now, but if I still smoked I
wouldn't want to pay 25¢ more. My main objection is I don't
think the money would go for cancer research where it's needed.

I guess I just disagree with taxing people's habits. I don't
feel it 1s right to tax cigarettes, liquor or similar items,

I can't think of any reasons right now.
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It iz an unfair tax to tax the smoker. It is wrong to punish
people if they happen to choose that lifestyle.

Because it raises taxes and I don't believe on raising taxes on
anything.

I'm a smoker. I think they ought to leave it alone.

I don't think you can regulate by taking a tax on any one prod-
uct. If people want the product they are going to buy no matter
how much it is taxed.

I don't think if somebody wants to use tobacco they should be
taxed by the government any more so than other products. The
government should leave it alcne.

I don't think the tobacco companies will gain by it., I think the

government is just trying to make more tax money.

For one thing, I'm a smoker. Whey they should tax us smokers and
not tax the tobacco companies is beyond me. They should tax R.J.

Reynolds, not me.

I don't think it's fair to charge that kind of tax on any luxury.
The second reason is that I smoke.

If you wanna smoke, you should bhe able to smoke!
I don't think it's fair,
Would have to think more about it.

Neither of us smoke. People that smoke have a right to smeoke.
It's against certain people.

I don't smoke but I look out for the welfare of other people.
I'm not all that familiar with it. I've just seen it on TV,

I'm a smoker and I don't think they should triple the tax on
cigarettes. One of the big angles that the people who are in
favor of it is the anti-smcking education for kids being
funded. I think that's up tc the parents to do. Kids already
have "just say no" in their minds anyway.

I think the tax should be on the tobacco industry. It's not fair
to the smokers, even though I don't smcke.

I'm & smoker. It goes against a person's constitutional rights

as an individual when taxing the company would be much more
effective.
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I'm a smoker myself, that's why.

Because they should tax the companies and not people.
I'm just unsure about the writing.

I guess because I'm a smoker mainly. I'm really against taxes
being raised,

I'm a smoker and I don't want to pay more taxes on clgarettes,
Smcking isn't good for me but it's my choice and I don't want to
be penalized.

I don't think it is a fair tax.

Because they are only taxing a group of people and it's their
right to do as they please.

Because at the present time the cigarettes in California are®
expensive enough. I'm a smoker and I don't feel it's right to
raise the taxes. People are going to smoke anyway.

It's more tax and my husband is a smoker, I won't know until I
study the rest.

Because really it affects the people's right to smoke. There are
other reasons, but it'll take too long to explain.

I don't like where the money is going. I'm not toco sure where
it's going. I'm a nonsmoker. I'd like to see pecple stop
smoking. I don't think it will be a deterrent. People will pay
$5.00 for a pack if they have tc.

It is just not a fair tax proposal and I am voting no.
I believe in people's rights.

I just gave you two of them. For one, I'm a smoker. Number two,
whether I am or not, it's a tax added on a tax added on a tax.
It's just more tax on tobacco. It's punishment on one segment of
society by another segment of society. A smoker doesn't say,
well, you're in my room so you have to some, so why should some-
one tell me I can't smoke in certain places. I mean there are no
laws against smoking. It's all these special interest groups
that want to dictate tc everyone cn how to run their lives. To
me it's a form of discrimination. It is like because you're a
woman you can't join a men's club. Why? Or because you're a
man, you can't join a woman's club. Why? It's like that old
Southern saying, "Back of the bus, back of the bus." Instead of
the nonsmokers having to go to the back, it's the smokers. Most
importantly, I feel it is unjust to tax one segment of society.
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I'm not sure where the 75% will go. I know where the 25% will
go. 1 don't feel you should penalize smokers with extra tax
money.

I'm a smoker and I feel it is a very prejudiced law. It's hard
on smokers because of the tax and it might be unconstitutional.

Because it's not fair. It has nothing with tobacco.

I just think 25¢ is a lot mcre tax to add to cigarettes and it is
unfair to smokers.

The advertising has led me to feel that way. I can't really
remember anything special. I'm gecing to have to do some studying
before Tuesday. '

It's prejudice against all the smokers. I don't want to see
cigarettes go to $1.50 a pack. =

I'm a smcker., I don't think anyone should tax me for a personal
choice. Cigarette tax is high enough already.

I'm against it because I am totally against unfair taxing. And
also, I think it will cause crime and I'm not a smoker.

Because it will only increase crime and black markets. That's
all I have to say right now.

I just don't like the taxes being raised on anything. If they
raised the taxes, they will just go get the cigarettes from
somewhere else.

I don't think it's fair.
I am a smoker and I don't think it is fair.
People do not have to smoke.

One reason is I don't see any problems with the way it's being
taxed now. There are positions or places in San Diego where they
have no smoking -- like places where you go to eat. I don't
smoke myself, but I think it's been requlated enough. I don't
think it will do much good.

I'm not a smoker but I do believe that this proposition will help
pecple from not smoking and will alsc help stop smokers frem
smoking.

If people want to smoke they will do it. All of a sudden every-
one is talking about smoking when it's been done for years. This
law is unfair.
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I am a smoker. I don't think it's fair to tax clgarettes.
There's too much already.

I can't really say. I have got to study it more.

Too many people trying to get their fingers in that pie. That is
what it's all about you know —- money!

I smoke and I don't want to pay more. Stop pointing the finger
at smokers.

I am a smoker and I feel raising taxes on cigarettes is preju-
diced against people who smoke. Charging more tax places a
prejudice against those who smoke.

It's discriminatory.

If they raise taxes I gotta pay more,

It's smacks of prejudice,

I think they get enough taxes off cigarettes and everything,
They charge toc much for taxes.

I think it is an awfully big bite on a pack of cigarettes no
matter who buys it. I gave up cold turkey and I think other
people can find ways teo quit., ©Of course, some will continue to
smoke. I think it's a little misleading that actor whe portrays
a health expert, who tells you to vote for the cigarette tax.
Just listening to all those commercials is getting hard. There's
so many of them and I den't think it's doing any good. I think
kids are going to try it anyway. I had a heart bypass and was
asked to gquit and I did it. I was smoking two packs a day. That
was nine years ago. At least we know what pot does tec your
lungs. Willie Nelson got on the other day and was talking about
the dangers of pot. And he wasn't on any talk show or anything.
Mayhe if they can get people who have been on who have smcked in
the past it would probably be a lot more effective. I used to
smoke. I had a heart bypass and I'm a diabetic. Of course,
being diabetic had nothing to do with smoking.

People should have their right to smoke if they wish to. They
should not be taxed for their habits.

I really can't say. I flip-flop back and forth. If the election
were today I would vote no, but I don't know how I will feel on
Tuesday.

I don't know.
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I éon't think they should crucify people because they smoke.

My own beliefs. I'm not sure it will create a crime situation,
but it might very easily. Just what's next -— milk or something
else?

I don't think it's fair. Other things just as harming should be
taxed. They are picking on smokers.

Unfair tax. The money will not go where they say it will go.

It discriminates against smokers. I personally smoke and I don't
think it's fair.

This is a tax on the poor and would not affect the rich. This
would not keep pecople from smoking either,

I'm a smoker. It's unfair. The tax maney is coming out of

smckers' pockets, but it is benefiting another portion of the=

population.
It's been recommended to me. People are going to smoke anyway.
I do not want taxes on cigarettes.

I think we have enough taxes. I don't smoke, but I just don't
think it's right to add more taxes.

It doesn't generate enc¢ugh revenue. We need a lot of money and
this just isn't geing to generate encugn meoney. If we're going
to do something it needs to be something that will generate a lot
of money.

I think it's a punitive tax. The advertising is really turning
me off, however, and sometimes makes me want to vote for it.

I personally don't smoke, I don't think it's a fair idea for
people who.smoke. I basically think it's unfair to the smokers.

Cause I don't think they should put taxes on them because it will
end up taking food out of the mouths of the kids whose parents
smoke,

Because I smoke. I don't think that they should add 25¢ to every
pack of cigarettes,

I don't want a layer of bureaucracy added to the state system. I
am not a smoker so the proposition doesn't affect me.
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1 think raising tax on a certain group of pecple is wrong. After
while they will try and raise taxes on everything else they don't
like for an individual to do.

Mumber one, I'm a smoker. Number two, where's all the money from
the lottery that was supposed to go for education? They say
they're going to tax cigarettes to support education, but where's
all the money from the lottery? That's what I'd like to know. I
smoke. Also, if you're going to do that then why not tax alco-
hol.

I'm against it becauyse I don't think the money would be used for
purposes intended.

That's against our rights. I feel sorry for the smokers.

Sort of senseless to tax cigarettes like that, I don't smoke but
I don't think it will accomplish much,

I believe it's attacking interest with special tax. Next time
something else, then something else.

I just think it is an unfair tax.

I believe that it's discriminating, I don't agree with the pur-
pose of it and where the money goes.

I just think it is a dumb idea. Going to the source would be a
better idea. 1It's wrong to tax the end product.

Because I hate the tobacco company and the profits they make.
They need to close down period.

I think it's wrong to tax the smokers. I'll have tc quit smcking
because of it.

Probably because I think it is a fair initiative but as it 1is
written I would vote against it to defeat it.

I'm in the trucking industry and I think if it passes that crime
is qoing to increase because of the black market created for the
untaxed cigarettes.

It's discrimination against us smokers, I don't think they
should pick on just one group.

It discriminates against smokers for the state to receive more

tax money. Should place a tax on everyone equally, except maybe
for medical research on smckers.
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I feel it is not right to tax a particular state or population.
It is wrong to overtax. It supports a false principle.

I think it's not fair. We have alcoholics, social drinkers, etc.
We don't punish them for drinking. We tried to cnce and it
didn't work. I'm against this tax.

I don't think that proposition will actually help any. I think
it will cause illegal trafficking and that's bad.

I'm a smoker myself and it deals with an individual's freedom.
I'm personally against taxing a minority group for the benefit of
others. Alse, I don't think we need additicnal tax money to pay
doctors for their services.

I just don't think it's the right thing to do because of my own
morals. I don't think that's the way to go about it. I'm not

sure all the monies will go for the research and things they say=

it will.

I can't see what it's good for. They say it's gonna give doctors
more money. If that's true they sure as hell don't need it.

I think it's unfair to hit smokers to make everybody else rich.
It is a perscnal choice and everyone will get hit by the tax
increase.

I understand the money is supposed to go for research and prab-
lems of smoking. Somehow, I doubt that. Tax money has a way of
losing its way.

I feel it is unfair to penalize poor people who smoke.

I'm a smoker and I don't think I should have to pay a tax that
nonsmokers don't have to pay.

The money is being spread in areas I have doubts about. And I am
a smoker and that's why I'm voting against Prop. 99.

I'm still undecided. I don't want to give a reason.
There's a couple of things I didn't agree with.

I really can't tell you right now. I haven't studied it that
well.

I think anybody can d¢ what they want, Why c¢an't they tax
somebody else? Why should they tax somebody who likes to.
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It's ridiculous. It's just ridiculous. Why don't we bring back
prohibition. I'm opposed to any type of contrel tax and Prop. 99
is nothing more than a control tax.

I feel it's unfair taxation. It would bring smuggling, boot-
legging and more crime.

I'm not a smoker but I think it is unfair to take one segment of
the population and tax them more.

It would be an unproductive tax. The tax would not go to good
ends. It would not deter smokers.

If I knew it were going to cancer research instead of to doctors,
I would vote yes, but as it stands, they haven't proven anything.

I pay enough tax as it is, We are overtaxed as it is.

I'm opposed to any more tax. 2
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Question 7-1: And what are one or two reasons why you support
Prop 997

I feel they should tax cigarettes.

I'm in favor of the cigarette tax. I even smoke and 1f I pay
more taxes I think everybody else should pay too.

Smokers should be paying for more of the medical expenses of
smoking-related diseases. As it 1is, the general public has to
pay for something it isn't responsible for having caused.

I think people who smoke should pay the price. They should pay
for trouble they cause, damage to people and property. They
should think about ysungsters and their influence on them.

Because I used to smoke a great deal and I feel this will help™

retard smoking, It's harmful to health,

Want to see meore money spent on education and cancer research and
discourage young people from buying cigarettes.

I'm a Democrat voting a Republican ticket., What can I tell you?
There's no reasons I'm voting for it. T just am.

I support Prop 99 because if pecople stop smoking they would have
better health and be in shape. A& lot of people can't even run or
exercise because of this.

Schools may benefit from the extra money. But crime will get
worse because of selling them on the black market.

I feel that anything that we can deter young people from things
that are detrimental to their health is very important.

My wife talked me into it.

Because I am a nonsmoker. Invasion of my privacy. Alsoc since
the tobacco industry spent $43 million dollars in advertising
against it.

I believe it's a good way to raise money. I believe people
shculdn't smoke.

I feel that people who smoke should be responsible for the burden
of paying for it, It influences children to smoke and maybe that
will stop tco.

1 believe smoking is very inconvenient for the public.
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Because it's a sin that we allow pecple who need help not to get
it. 1I've had a death in my family from smoking.

Research expenses will be paid. Educate children against prob-
lems of smoking.

I think perscnally I'm against smoking primarily as a deterrent.
Good deterrent. I like it because 1 like where the money is
going -- to health research,

I think most people who smoke should pay for anti smoking educa-
ticn and research,

I'm a smoker and I don't want taxes to go up 25 cents.

They need better knowledge to the dangers of tobacco. It would
also help in cancer research.

We believe it kills people to smoke. Let people pay. We werexm

addicted for years sc we know what people are qoing through.

I don't like being exposed to smoke. It's going to help pay for
something, I forgot.

Because I don't want my brocther te smoke and I oppose cCigar-
ettes. It's had for you.

It's a good fundraiser.

It would give those who need medical treatment as a result of
smoking and could not afford it a chance to do so.

Basically, for health reasons. My health. Whatever can be done
to discourage smoking should be done.

I think we'd feel bpetter if everyone smcked less. The excess
money will be very beneficial when used in the medical industry.

Smoking is a terrible habit. I quit 25 years ago. Everyone
should give up smoking. They are infringing on my rights, I
don't want to pay the expenses of someone in an iron lung.

It's real hard to say. I'm for the tax,

I think it should be those pecple who fund research who need it
the most.

I agree with the tax on cigarettes. A gocd way to raise money.
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People getting cancer and I don't smoke. It's bad for people to
smoke,

Make smokers stop smoking, Maybe the tax hike will stop them
from smoking,

May help some people from smoking. May use money for research.
Maybe something can be done to help people in the future to quit
smoking.

Somebody had called and tcld me about it.

Just because the amount of advertising that the "No on 99" people
have bought, they are trying to buy this proposition,

So the young people won't start smoking.

It's a great idea. Smoking 1is a vicious habit. If a person

smokes then he should be able to pay for the medical bills-,

smoking causes.

Because I don't smoke and I feel it will make my parenta stop
smeking.,

I'm not for cigarettes. I don't like them. ©People who don't
smoke are going to vote yes and people who do smoke are going to
vote no, I don't like smoking because there's always people

blowing smoke in your face. I work in a place that has one break
room and it's like you walk in there and you're bombarded with
all this smoke from all the people who smoke. 1'd vote yes to
get them to stop., I'm just strongly for it.

Hopefully people will stop smoking and will have better health.
Maybe they will stop blowing smoke in my face.

I guess for the health care. We really need that money to bring
in state revenues.

I feel that the tax will keep kids from smeoking.

It will keep people from maybe smcking which is good for every-
body all around.

I used to work in respiratory care at a hospital and my dad used
to smoke. I'm very much against smoking, basically just for
health reasons.

Because I don't think the tax on the tobacco is going to help the
medical industry. I believe it still will benafit other health
programs.
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In the first place smoking is very dangerous to the smoker and it
also hurts the people that have to be around them. I'm a regis-
tered nurse and I see them after gurgery coughing until they turn
blue in the face. They don't realize how dangerous it is,

I read that part cf the tax money is going toward the environ-
ment. I'm a nonsmoker.

I feel tobacecec ecosts us billions of dollars every year. Anything
to discourage smoking.

Because it's about time. Taxes on tobacco haven't been raised in
20 years,

I feel that cigarettes injure people. We need money to help
medical research.

Because of its proposals to aid research, the park and wildlife

fund, and also help people who can't pay for their doctor bills. =

Because I feel money would be wisely spent.
I don't know. I have to ask my husband about that.

For their health and they spend too much money on them. It is
bad for people's health.

The state is in need of revenue and taxing cigarettes and alcohcl
would be cne way to increase revenue. I feel it's scmething that
could be done without., And if you did smoke or drink, you could
pay the price.

I absolutely hate cligarette smoke, I hate anything connected
with it. I feel the more taxes, the less people will be able to
smoke.

I think they are going to raise taxes so they should take it from
the tobacco products.

I think it would be a good tax, a healthy tax. A possibility it
would be a deterrent, hit people where it counts == in their
pockets,

From a health standpoint. I think we've got to keep trying to
get younger people and older people to stop smoking. The per-
centage has gone down but we've got to keep trying.

Tt's our right as an individual to pay more on cigarettes. There
is more people dying of cancer from it, I'm all for paying more
taxes.
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People who smoke should pay for those that don't,

1 think people are still going to buy them. I think the tax
money is going for good things.

Because 1 don't smoke and the tax money will probably do some
good. Also to discourage nev smokers.

1 believe smokers should bear the cost of what they are doing. I
have campaigned for Proposition 99 with the Coalition of Healthy
Californians.

Because I think there should be plenty of taxes on cigarettes.
They should pay for their own medical bills from smoking and
research on smoking.

Because in my opinicn to smcke is your business. Just don't
hazard my health. You know, to each his own.

Most of my friends do.
I'm an ex-smoker,

I don't smoke. It's going to help educate people about smoking
and I feel that's a good idea.

I don't like tobacco. I think people who smcke should pay high
taxes to smoke.

I'm voting "yes" for Prop. 99 because of the anti-smoking educa-
tion for the children and to help the medical industry to further
their research on the harm smoking can do to you.

One good reason that°"I would support it is the meney would be
going toward good causes.

Because the money is to go for the care and research of smokers,
I am a smoker and I feel we should have to pay for the research.

Because smoking is a narcotic and anything that may lessen the
chances cf children smoking is a good idea. Because the mcney
will be spent wisely.

Because smoking is a wvery bad habit and I want people to stop
smoking.

I think it's a tax on morality. 1It's legal to smoke and drink so
they try to tax it away -- "sintax".
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I can't stand cigarette smoke. I have asthma. Maybe a tax will
make it more difficult for people to smoke.

I don't knoew. I had not quite decided yet. I will have to read
it over. 1I'm noct a smoker, but I hear so much input pro and con
from both gides. I'm confused.

I guess there's a burden imposed on the smokers and the tax in-
crease will hurt them. But if they want to smoke, they will have
to pay more for their cigarettes.

I figure since the people who smoke will need that cancer re-
gearch money, it's a good idea. It might hurt them a little now,
but in the long run it will be beneficial to them.

I don't smoke, Maybe if they tax clgarettes, then it will in-
fluence some to stop smoking.

Need education for young people to teach them the harm of_.

smoking.

I think smcking is hazardous to your health and children should
be educated not to smoke. Only I don't like to be around pecple
who smoke. I have ailments, not good for my health. I don't
think government should subsidize tobacco industry farmers.

Maybe it will stop some people from smoking. Smoking pollutes
the air,

I don't smoke. I know it's very unhealthy, not only for the
smokers but everyone around them, so I say tax the smokers as
much as we can and maybe some will stop smoking.

Because the tobacco industry is putting so much money in adver-
tising to try to get the people to vote against it. It's got to
be a good idea. I really don't like the advertising. They say
it's going to increase crime and I think that's ridiculous.
That's the bottom line. The advertising against it made my mind
up for me,

I have my own personal opinions about that.

I don't think smokers have the right to interfere with another's
right to clean air because they don't smoke. I don't think
smokers realize what a hazardous and dangercus habit they have.
Taxing cigarettes may serve as an incentive to stop some people
from smoking.

I'm not going to tell.
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Since I was a small c¢hild I loathed cigarette smoke. My father
had open heart surgery from smoking for many years. The tobacco
industry only cares for the profit.

I don't know.

I suppcrt it because it would be fairest to tax tcbacco because T
am a nonsmoker,

I feel there it a health problem for society caused by smokers,
They should have to bear the brunt of the cost of this problem.
If they don't want to, that is a real good reason to gquit.

Mostly because I am a nonsmcker. Also, I'm generally not in
favor of smoking.

Tobacco is dangerous. Using tobacco products can kill and I
don't like tc see anyone suffer and die due tc his or her

habit. My daughter, she's ceonsidering the smoking habit and if-.

the tax is toc high, she cannot afford to smoke.

I feel the people who smoke will pay whatever price is necessary
to continue to smoke. A lot of people who need medical treatment
could benefit from this,

I'm a nonsmoker and I know smoking is unhealthy and the tax money
is going to be used for a good cause, so I favor more cigarette
taxes.

I am strongly an anti smoker. Anything to get people to stop
smoking around me.

I think smoking is not good for us. Not smoking will help save a
lot of lives,

As an ex-smoker I hope to discourage kids from smoking, so I am
voting yes.

The money would go to research and educaticnal programs and I
think that's great. The tax could make people think twice about
purchasing cigarettes.

Cause pecple should not smoke cigarettes. I used to smoke, but
I've learned to hate them. Others can too.

I know we can't tax the tobacco company so I think we should tax
somecne to pay for cancer research.

To discourage people from smoking cigarettes.
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I don't smoke.

The smckers should be taxed. They should pay for their own
medical research.

T think smoking is a terrible addiction. There is so much damage
that costs a tremendous amount of money caused by smokers. Of

course, everyone's health is affected by being around smokers.
It's miserable to work around smckers,

It might do some good to help pecple steop smoking., Because my
wife told me to vote for it.

I don't smoke. People who do should pay for the privilege.

Because I don't smoke., T used to smoke, but I don't now.

I don't believe the ads they have had on TV. I don't like them=

at all. It's scare tactics and I don't like that. I'm not a
smoker and I don't like it around me and I disapprove of it in
any form and they can tax the smokers all they want for all I
care,

The people who need the medical care because of smeoking should
pay for it. The people vwho don't smoke should not be taxed.

I feel that the tax would make people cut down on smoking and the
money should be used for things like lung research.

I think the tax would be gocd if used to educate tre younger
people about the hazards and dangers of smoking.

I understand that smoking is a choice we make, but I feel that
the tax will help smokers to stop or help the research ané care.
I have a very close friend who has lung cancer and is still
smoking. I know it's hard to stop, and if you want to smoke you
will, but I feel that 99 will make it harder for some people to
stop smoking.

I have gsmoked in the past. I now have emphysema because of
cigarettes.

Because I think it is a gocd idea and will benefit a lot of
pecple who need medical attention due to smoking and cannot
afford it.

I used to smoke and I quit. And I think it's a shame when people
have to show you what's good for your own health, I just think
it's a good idea.
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Seems a lot of people dying out there. It's a good way to tax --
luxury goods tax. I'm nat pleased where the money is going. I
don't like the way the money is being distributed.

Smoking harms everyocne, If the taxes are increased, then that
might cause more people to stop smoking.

I don't gamoke. T think it's bad for your health and that might
influence people to stop smoking.

Because I think the tobacco people have used some crummy tactics
to tell people to vote no on it. Alsc, we need more money to
fund lung research.

I'm a nonsmoker. I think paying the tax will make kids think
twice about starting to smoke,

The advertising tells lies. People who are smeking are asking
for smoking-related illnesses, Now they can help foot the bill.
instead of us. If they don't 1like it, they can always aquit
smoking.

I don't smoke at all. I have not given it much thought. Let 'em
tax the guys that smoke. MNobody is making them smoke.

Tobacco and cigarette smoking has brought up medical expense.

I believe that if what the doctors says is true -~ about lung
cancér and how bad smoking is for our health -- then smokers are
costing us billions of dellars for all this research that is
being done, so they should be taxed to pay for all of it.

There has always been taxes. The money is going to a worthwhile
cause,

I bhelieve that some health care costs will be saved by the
lowering of cigarette consumption., If people smoke, the health
care costs. will be high because of emphysema and other smoking-
related diseases.

The tobacco tax would help a lot of people whose health has being
ruined by tobacco to get the medical attention that they cannot
affcrd to,

I don't believe that the criminals are going to take it into
their hands and make money because there is too much money.

It may deter a few pecple from smoking. We've taxed alcchol =0
why not cigarettesg?
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I think smokers should have to pay their insurance costs through
taxes and also the cost of the research.

I think smoking is harmful to people. It's worse than drugs in
my opinion. I do hope putting an additional tax will deter some
ycoung people from smoking.

I'm a nonsmoker. I don't think its a civil rights I1ssue, I
think smoking is unhealthy.
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Question 7-2: And what are one or two reasons why you are hesi-
tant about Prop 997

I'm not a smoker but it seems like every time we allow a tax on
one thing all they do is come back and ask for other taxes.
I don't remember it. 1I'd have to read it. I'm against tobacco.

I do not know enocugh about this issue to make a decision. I may
not even vote on it.

¥You hear a lot of controversial things like what you get in the
mail. I'm just not sure that the money will go to research or
inte the doctors' pockets.

I'm undecided because of the ads running, Some say vote "yes"

and some say "no". 1I'm going to read more about it before I go™

vote,

I'm not a smoker. In a way I think it would help. I don't know.
I can't see them importing them illegally. Because I'm not too
sure if it's best to put a heavy tax on it. It won't stop
smokers from smoking and then they'll prokably come in illegally.
I'm not sure how I'm going to vote,

I'm a nonsmoker. I believe education to not start will help a
great deal and the doctors and the medical profession are in the
best position to give young pecple that education.

I'm hesitant about voting because I have mixed feelings about
it, I don't know 1f all the money from the tax wiil go where
they say it will go.
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Question 7~3: What are one or two reasons why you would vote
against Prop 997

We shouldn't discriminate againsat smokers.
It doesn't seem right.

There's no reasons to legislate thinking. You have a choice to
smoke or not to smoke. I don't see why a tax would deter people
from emoking. I deon't think it would.

I don't feel they should levy a tax on that, although I'm not a
smoker. I have already voted and I did vote nc on that one.

Occasionally 1 buy tobacco products, but I kinda hope it does
pass.

People shouldn't be punished for a way of life. If so, then
drunken drivers should receive higher fines than they do. 1It's
unfair to single out certain groups.

For one, I don't think they should have to pay extra taxes., I
don't feel the need to hig brother everyone.

I don't think taxing any one group of people is a fair tax, and
that's my only reason for feeling strongly about that Prop.

I think they are jacking up the price too high. 1It's not fair to
the smoker. The tobacco business will have already made their
profits., I'm a smoker.

Because I'm a smoker.

It seems like the taxes they put up for school and hospitals,
they are not giving it tc them. Besides, they do have a fund for
schools. -

I'm a nonsmoker, but I feel it is an unfalr tax. Smoking is bad
fer everyone's health, but liquor 1s had for everyone's health
especially if you get hit by one of all the drunk drivers that
are around. I worked for a ligquor company for years and made out
checks for the ABC board all the time, and I know liguor isn't
taxed by the same rate as tobacco is., They should raise all of
them if they are going to raise any.

Because I smoke. It's just a bunch of bull,

I really don't know. That‘s the reason I didn't say I felt
strongly.
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I don't like the way the money that will be generated from.th;s
Prop is being divided up, and from what I understand 25% of it 1s
not allocated for anything.

It's a selective sin that I don't agree with in any way. People
who don't smoke turn around and tax people who do smcke, because
it's unpopular. Anti-smoking news has been on the media. It's
not a pretty habit, but I'm tired of the attack.

When they're messing with our daily living by raising taxes, it's
unfair, People have choices cn whether to smoke or not smoke.

Just because of what I've heard on the campaign.

For one, my wife smokes. I'm against anything that's going to
raigse taxes.

I don't have any reasons.

I think that's kind of perscnal.

I don't think it was a well-planned Prop. 1 think it was not
clearly thought about and shouldn't even be on the ballot. 1It's
a waste of the voters' time, and it's not going to work.

I don't smoke, but I don't think it's fair to only raise taxes on
ona group of people. I think it should be more equally divided
among everyone.

I'm a smoker. It is not a fair tax percentage-wise and would
deprive the poorest the most the chance to smoke if they had the
habit.

I don't see a lot about how the excess money will he spent.

I'm a nonsmoker, and I cdon't believe it's fair to the smckers.
Because I don't believe in the tax.

It discriminates against smokers. 1I'm a nonsmoker.

I can't remember how it's worded.

I understand the tax does not just go to lung cancer doctors, but
pays doctors when any kind of medical cost is net paid by any
patient. I do not believe this is fair to smokers.

We should have our privacy. If someone wants to smoke, they

shouldn't pay more, It's our nobby, if that's what we want to
da.
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I think it's just another way :to squeeze in dollars. Tt's unfair
to that group of people.

It is unfair to add tax on tobacco, because it 1is alreqdy teo
heavily taxed. In effect, it is punishing smokers for having the
habit. I know, I just quit about six months ago because cf cost.

It's not set up very good. You don't see how anyone will profit
from it, They're trying to expleit the taxes.

Basically because I feel it's a restrictive tax. It's aimed at a
small group of people. It's not worth taxing, not where everyone
has a share.

I smoke, and I don't want the price increase,

It is taxation with representation., I don't believe tax will go
where stated in the bill. .
I think it infringes on smoker's rights toc much. I have a
problem with it for that reason.

I just think they're taking too many rights away frcm people.
Nonsmoking areas are enough. Just don't legislate our choices.

It's a free country. Smckers have rights, too. If they tax it,
it won't stop people from smoking.

Because I feel it's the rights of the people 1f they want to
smoke.

I think it ocpens the door for special interset group taxation,
It's for those who enjoy foreing their beliefs in a person who
believes the opposite.

I think we have enough taxes already. Why punish the smcker,

Taxes are high enough. Everybody has a right to do what they
want. They might as well tax gum.

I think it's unfair. I don't think people should be taxed for
the way they live. If they're taxing smokers, they should tax
people who drink.

I haven't really read the proposals and right now I'm undecided
about it,

Because I don't think it will do what it says. I don't believe
in it. I think the tax is wrong.
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I'm a smoker, and I don't want to pay more for my cigarettes. My
family are all trying to make me quit, and they are all voting
for Prop 99.

I think if they're gonna do it to smokers, they ought to do it to
liquor people.

The reason I den't like it is it's a user tax. They have done
demographic studies showing that it's regressive. It hits the
poor people harder. Alsc, crime increase on the east coast due
to taxing of cigarettes, so it will happen here.

I pay too much as it is for cigarettes.
I don't smoke, and I think it is an unfair tax.

I really feel a person has the right to smoke and should not be
penalized for doing so.

I feel smokers should be able to smoke or not smoke., They don't
smoke in my house, but it's thelr choice.

I'm a smoker. It's high encugh already at this time.

I think it's taxing a product that is already top heavy with
tax. There might be lack of control of the disbursing and
spending of funds, and there 1s no clear cut ocutline of whc would
benefit. I think it is a poorly written proposition.

I feel it i5 a discriminating tax and it is not going to work.

I am against any kind of tax increase.

Because I'm a smoker, and I don't think smokers should be dis-
criminated against by taxing them only, Next, we should tax
sweets due to cholesterol.

It's not fair. People should not have to pay taxes For something
they enjoy doing.

Right offhand I can't think of anything.

If people want to smoke, let them smoke. I find it rather
distasteful that they raise taxes on cigarettes smokers.,

We don't have the right to impose taxes on one group.

It's unfair. It taxes people because they want to smoke and that
is not right.

I don't think it's fair to penalize people because they smoke.
it's unfair to tax cigarettes because you're a smoker,
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I'm a chain smoker. I don't believe that the taxes will go to
the right places. It's a fraud. Ralising taxes 1s punishing our
society.

I don't think the tax will do any good. Not that I approve of
smoking, I just think people who smoke will do so. I think the
money will be well spent.

I have no reason. It just doesn't sound any gocd.

On TV they said the money would gc toward the physicians.

One of the reasons is I smoke. The enforcement problems,

I feel that taxing a person's lifestyle and freedom of choice is
unfair.

I don't believe that they should tax only a particular group --_

the smokers. It isn't fair.

It's not a fair tax, I really don't have a personal reason,
because T don't smoke. But it i1s not fair to tax one segment of
the population like that.

Because of higher taxes increases, that's why I'm against it.

I smoke myself. They are trying to tax a minority group.

I feel strongly about not smoking. I feel just as strongly about
it discriminates against pecple's rights of freedom.

Too much money Eor the big guys.

My reason is just because 1 smoke. They shouldn't tax our people
anymore, It's unfair to ocur constituticnal freedom to punish our
people.

This is a free country. People should be free of government
interference in lifestyle chcices, such as smoking. My whole
family smokes. I'm prejudiced on the side of the smokers.

Because something about it would cause smuggling cigarettes.

I think it's a tax against a certain group of people, and that's
wrong. I'm not even a smoker, except for a pipe ¢n very rare
occasions.

I am & smoker. I feel enough is enough. They make me sick with
all this rheteric.

T11196-0294



PROP 99 TRACKING (#3754) MONDAY, NOVEMBER 7, 1988

I think it's a moral issue, and that people ought to be able to
smoke. The government controls too much of our lives as it 1is.

Because from what I have read, I don't like the tax increase,.

No more regulation,

I think it's ancther hidden tax, I don't think it will help
people guit smoking. I also don't think it will help young
people to resist starting. I used to smoke. I was very
addicted. There are thousands of people out there just like
that, I think this is just putting a tax on people who can't
afford it.

In one way, all truth is not out. They're stretching a lot of
things. A lot of truth Isno't mentioned -- what it stands for. A
lot of it isn't true -- what it says.
I am not going to vote on this Frop.

One thing is the money would not be used for medical research
like they say.

We should not just tax one group. That is unfair. I smoke.
I think it's discrimination against one group of people.

Should not be taxed. I think it's unfair to smokers to be
singled out for more tax, It's unconstitutional.

Smoking is something somecne decides to do, so they should pay
for it. Cigarettes are so offensive, but people will still
smoke,

I feel it punishes people who smoke., It's their choice. I guess
if it was something I did, which I don't, I wouldn't want people
telling me not to.

I don't think people should be penalized for bad habits they
might have if it is not breaking the law.

I think it's unfair taxation. I think it sets unfair for state
funding acquisition.

I hate to see people burdened with more taxes on cigarettes. The
poor will be hurt the most. While I don't smcke, I think 99 is
11l conceived and will be a political and bureaucratic football,
I haven't really read all the ballots yet,

Me nor my husband want any more tax on anything.
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Because I feel it's an unfair tax against pecple that want to
smoke. Why burden them all with the tax? I used to be a smoker,
but if you want to smoke that's your business, and the government
shouldn't tax you beyond your reach. If you owned a boat, it
would be unfair te have & tax on your beat that would make having
it too expensive.

I think it is unfair to pick a certain group of people for the
purpose cf raising money.

I don't believe the tcohacco users should be taxed exclusively.
Next thing vou know, they'll decide to tax bread users because
the medical industry says it's bad for us.

I feel smoking is a personal choice, and I don't know what will
be done with the money.

I just think it's unfair. =

My fiancee is a cop. If it were taxed, people would go out of
state to get them. I think it's discrimination against smokers,

I am a smoker.

I don't want to pay more taxes, I can't afford Lo pay more
taxes. I'm the only one working in my family.

Do not believe what the money will bhe used fgor, Can fund some-
thing else.

I just don't believe they should have that kind of tax on some-
thing. I don't smoke, but if they want to smoke they should be
allowed to,

If the money was going to help people with lung diseases, that
would be fine, I have been hearing about the money geing to
health programs, but they don't say which ocnes,

Not fair., I don't think it's fair to tax one group of people
just because they smoke.

We're being taxed enough. Everyone will drive over the Nevada to
buy cigarettes. I saw it happen in Philadelphia. What if they
put a tax on sugar? Sugar is bad for you.

The tax is not fair. I feel it interferes with an individual's
personal freedom to smoke.

1 always vote no when it comes to taxing anything.

I'm a smoker, I think it's kind of unfair to smokers, raising
Qur taxes only.
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I Feel that is discriminates against smokers. I'm not a smoker,
but I don't like these specialized caxes.

Maxine Waters is for it, so I'm against it, They shouldn't
channel the tax revenue to one specific area of endeavor. It
should be general tax revenue. If state legislators did theilr
job, we wouldn't have to vote on all these propositions.

I just usually vote no on all propositions except Prop 103,

I do not like the government involved in the tobacco industry.
They would be involved by the taxes.

I don't think you have a right to do this to people. It's their
own discretion.

I won't discuss it over the phone.

It's affecting scmecne's right to smoke. I just don't believe in~

that particular tax.

I think it's un-American to tax one group of people. They should
tax coffee drinkers, too.

Number one, because I am & smoker. Number two, I don't think
they should tax us because we are smokers.

I am an ex-smoker.

Because I'm a smoker. They say the money is going to go to
tobaceo research and help pay medical bills. I think it's a big
farce.

I read it, and I know I'm saying no.

I don't feel it is fair to single ocut smckers for higher tax plus
I don't know really where the money is geoing,

I'm not even a smoker, but it seems like the start of scmething
bad, If the law passes, then they could start applying it to
other products,

Because 1 don't like taxes at all. I don't like the idea of
clgarettes being shipped in from other states. I don't like the
idea of a black market.

I Eeel we support the tobacco industry -- the government, that
1s. So why tax the little people? Let them smcke and drop
dead. That's the way I feel.

Because we shouldn't single cut one group.
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I don't like taxing smokers and using tax money to give to some
unrelated medical and other expenditures.

Just general public opinion polls have said to vote no, and I'll
just go along with the general public.

I'm against taxing.
I don't care to answer that.

Unfair law. Not fair to tax a certain segment of pecople, Why
not tax alcohol? It kills.,

Taxes are high encugh already.
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